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- this rate schedule is available for all firm gas service rendered by the Compan
heating service
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Ratti - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge plus a charge for gas used as set forth below:

Customer Charge

Residential

	

- per month

	

$ 8.00'
Commercial

	

- per month

	

8.00

Commodity Charge
For all Ccfs used per month -

	

$ 0.3200
per Ccf

Minimum MonthlyCharge - The Customer Charge .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1 .5%, will be added to the outstanding
balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be applied to
amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

Billing of License. Occupation. Franchise or other Similar Charges or Taxes - See Original Sheet No. 20 .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - the rates and charges contained herein are subject to adjustments pursuant to the
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on Sheet Nos. 21 through 29 .

Customer Charge Waiver - For a eighteen (18) month period from the effective date of this tariff sheet, the
customer charge for residential and commercial customers is waived . The customer charge for any new customer
converting to natural gas will be waived for eighteen (18) months beginning with the date of conversion . The
purpose of this waiver is to promote the availability of the residential and commercial general service throughout the
Companys service area . Unless extended, the customer charge waiver program will conclude

	

qen

	

nonths
from the effective date of this tariff sheet.
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Availability - This rate schedule is available for all firm gas service
rendered by the Company, including space heating service .

_Rate - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge plus a charge
for gas used as set forth below :

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation,
1 .5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the
delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be
applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement
with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

Billing of License, Occupation, Franchise or other Similar Charges or Taxes -
See Original Sheet No . 20 .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject
to adjustments pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on
Sheet Nos . 21 through 29 .
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Residential - per month $ 5 .00
Commercial - per month 5 .00

Commodity Charge
For all Ccfs used per month - $ 0 .3200

per Ccf
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Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge .

Publi^, Se.,Viw-s
Availability - This rate schedule is available for all firm gas service
rendered by the Company, including space heating service .

Rate - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge plus a charge
for gas used as set forth below:

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation,
1 .5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the
delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be
applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement
with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

Billing of License, Occupation, Franchise or Other similar charges or Taxes -
see original Sheet No . 20 .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject
to adjustments pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on
Sheet Nos . 21 through 29 .
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Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

<origii.a l} Sheet No .

month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss,

	

V .P . Finance, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO
name of officer

	

title

	

address

(revised }
Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, To"RECEIVED

COMMERCIAL

	

ICE (CS) JAN 2 23 1996
Availability - Service under this rateschedule isavailaTTe forqualifying non-rest end

	

RI
annual usage equal to or greater than 3,000 Ccf who contract for gas servil3Jfdi'CP38lgf416i6pmm1SS
term of one year . The Company will offer service under this schedule to all Commercial -
General Service customers with annual usage equal to or greater than 3,000 Cell

Rates - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge, and a commodity charge as set
forth below:

Customer Charge - per month

	

$10.00

Commodity Charge -
For all Ccfs used per month

Maximum Commodity

	

$ 0.3200 per Ccf

Minimum Commodity

	

$ 0.2500 per Ccf

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge .

Commoditv Charge Flex Provisions - The Company may flex below the Maximum Commodity
Charge down to the Minimum Commodity Charge where it has been determined that such
reduction is necessary to compete with the cost of delivered propane. All customers in this
service class will be charged the same Commodity Charge for billings during any specific month.
The Company may change its Commodity Charge within the Maximum and Minimum
Commodity Charge range only once every six months. The Company will maintain all
documentation showing that any and all flexes it performs from the Maximum Commodity
Charge is justified and prudent. The Company will notify its customers, the Office of Public
Counsel and the Energy Department Manager of the MoPSC Staff of each change in flex at
least 30 days before any commodity charge is billed . The Company will provide copies of all
documentation, justifying the level of its flex each time its billed margin Commodity Charge
changes, with the office of Public Counsel and to the Commission's Energy Department
Manager upon request.

Purchased Gas Adjustment - the rates and charges contained herein are subject to adjustments
pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on sheets Nos . 21 through 29 .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1 .5% will be
added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill .
The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arran ed
payment agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

	

F~.ED
Billing of License. Occupation. Franchise or Similar Charges or Taxes - See Original SIMARNol 19q20 .

6

on

ODATE OF ISSUE January 22, 1996

	

DATE EFFECTIVE Marchp1B=1JB~~CEC011~

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 



CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 

schwam

schwam
February 20, 2005

schwam
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Cancelling P .S ., . MO . No .

2nd Sheet No .{ ravlr
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Sheet No .

'{r®.rhea y

Fidelity Natural Gas

	

Inc .

	

For

	

Refer to Shee .~____ _
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community

	

t~y,

3

3

LARGE VOLUME SERVICE (L .V .S .) JAN 2 2 1996

Availability - Service under this rate schedule is available for qualifying
firm gas users . Service under this rate schedule is available to customers
contracting for a minimum term of one year with an annual usage equal to, or
greater than 35,000 Ccfs, who can be expected to maintain an average load
factor (as defined on Sheet No . 33) of at least 35% in the months of
November-April .

Rates - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge, and a
commodity charge as set forth below :

Customer Charge - per month

	

$50.00

Maximum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -
per Ccf

	

$ 0.3200
Minimum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -
per Ccf

	

$ 0.1000

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge .

an
Public Service Commission

Commodity Charge Flex Provisions-The Company may flex between the Maximum
Commodity Charge and the Minimum commodity Charge for each annual L .V .S .
contract, where it has determined that such reduction is necessary to compete
with the cost of propane delivered to the L .V .S . customer's premises . The
Company will maintain all documentation showing that each flex it performs
from the Maximum Commodity Charge is justified and prudent . The Company will
notify its L .V .S . customers, the Office of the Public Counsel and the
Commission's Energy Department Manager at least 30 days before it bills
customers a change in the margin Commodity Charge rate . The Company will
provide copies of all documentation, justifying the level of its flex each
time its billed margin Commodity Charge changes, with the Office of Public
Counsel and to the Commission's Energy Department Manager upon request .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject
to adjustments pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on
Sheets Nos . 21 through 29 .

FILED

MAR 1 1996

MO-PUBUC SERVICE COMP!
DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 22, 1996

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

March 1, 199 6
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss,

	

V .P . Finance

	

64 N . Clark Sullivan MO
name of officer

	

title

	

address

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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r Sheet No . 3
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Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

{°z~4~n°mar Sheet No . 3
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-
Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community; -Tbiari; br City

LARGE VOLUME SERVICE fLVSI
IJGU 1_u '(3~Z

Availability - Service under this rate schedule is available for qualifying
firm gas users . Service under this rate schedule is available to customers
contracting for a minimum term of one year with an annual usage equal to, or
greater than 35,000 ccfs, who can be expected to maintain an average load
factor (as defined on Sheet No . 33) of at least 35% in the months of
November-April .

Rates - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge, and a
commodity charge as set forth below :

Customer Charge - per month

	

$50 " 00

Maximum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -
per Ccf

	

$ 0.3200
Minimum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -
per Ccf

	

$ 0.2000

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge .

The Company may from time to time at its sole discretion reduce its maximum
commodity charge for service by any amount down to the minimum commodity
charge for customers who have alternative energy sources, which on an
equivalent Btu basis, can be shown to be less than the sum of the Company's
maximum rate and the cost of gas reflected in the Purchased Gas Adjustment
factor . Such reductions will only be permitted if, in the Company's sole
discretion, they are necessary to retain or expand services to an existing
customer, to reestablish service to a previous customer or to acquire new
customers .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject
to adjustments pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment clause contained on
Sheets Nos . 21 through 29 .

lYfet86,ES..yD

Ir ~;e!V4Cf ''

	

. .

FILED
JAN 1 1 1993
92 - 2a8

MO. PUBL1C`SEBVICE COM

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10 ; 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Sheet No .

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No .

	

<orivi*,oir Sheet No .
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Fidelity Natural Gas , Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

LARGE VOLLME SERVICE (LVS)
IAni

	

C1 -tt+rt".

Availability - Service under this rate schedule is availabnJto=, qua'l- fy

	

!on
firm gas users . Service under this rate schedule is available to customers
contracting for a minimum term of one year with an annual usage equal to, or
greater than 35,000 Ccfs, who can be expected to maintain an average load
factor (as defined on Sheet No . 33) of at least 358 in the months of
November-April .

Rates - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge, and a
commodity charge as set forth below:

Customer Charge - per month

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge .

$50 .00 CANCELLED

Maximum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -

	

JAN 11 1993
per Ccf

	

$ 0 .3200

	

p
Minimum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -

	

BY

	

9CS

	

"~

per Ccf

	

$ 0:lubbc Sprte Com 168101
MISSOURI

The Company may from time to time at its sole discretion reduce its maximum
commodity charge for service by any amount down to the minimum commodity
charge for customers who have alternative energy sources, which on an
equivalent Btu basis, can be shown to be less than the sum of the Company's
maximum rate and the cost of gas reflected in the Purchased Gas Adjustment
factor . Such reductions will only be permitted if, in the Company's sole
discretion, they are necessary to retain or expand services to an existing
customer, to reestablish service to a previous customer or to acquire new
customers .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject
to adjustments pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on
Sheets Nos . 21 through 29 .

FILED
F '=3 101992

M0. PUIB11SER~7fCE'0&(~.

DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

February 10, 1992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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xx? Sheet No .
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Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

Sheet No .
c 2X~~X }

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, I Town or
1
City

"

RICE (cost_)

Billing of License, Occupation, or Other Similar Charges or Taxes - See
Original Sheet No . 20.

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation,
1 .5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the
delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be
applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement
with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

FILED

JAN 1 1 1993

92-298
PUBLIC SERVICE M .̀L

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
CANCELLED 

August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Nameof Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

LARGE VDLLME SERVICE (cant.)
I /1 W

	

1 e7NNR
V111V v IJ.IC .

,AA1SSCL' =';i
Public Sei-vic;1

Billing of License, Occupation, or Other Similar Charges or Taxes - See
Original Sheet No . 20 .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation,
1 .5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the
delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be
applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement
with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

CANCELLED

JAN 11 '1993

BY Zea~Z- S

	

5`
"'ubiic Service Commission

MISSOURI

F!LE

FE9 1 01992

MO . PUBLIC -SEUVIC CN,IWI,

on

DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE February 10, 1992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

t°r141raa1} Sheet No .
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town -iorJC ty

INTERRUPTIBLE SALES SERVICE
utU 2(" 1992

Availability - This rate schedule is available to Customers contracting for
metered interruptible gas service for a minimum term of one year . Under
certain conditions and from time to time, the Company has excess gas to sell .
When the Company has such gas available for resale, it will make short-term
arrangements for the sale thereof .

Net Rate - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge and a
commodity charge as set forth .below:

Customer charge - per month

	

$250

Maximum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -
per Ccf

	

$.2600
Minimum Commodity Charge - for all Ccf's used per month -
per Ccf

	

$ .1000

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer charge

jjv . :LLli)

The Company may from time to time at its sole discretion reduce its maximum
commodity charge for service by any amount down to the minimum commodity
charge for customers who have alternative energy sources, which on an
equivalent Btu basis, can be shown to be less than the sum of the Company's
maximum rate and the cost of gas reflected in the Purchased Gas Adjustment
factor . Such reductions will only be permitted if, in the Company's sole
discretion, they are necessary to retain or expand services to an existing
customer, to reestablish service to a previous customer or to acquire new
customers .

Penalty Charges - If during any curtailment period, any customer takes
without the Company's advance approval a volume of gas in excess of the
volumes authorized to be used by such customers, said excess volumes shall be
considered unauthorized overrun deliveries .

Any such deliveries shall be subject to any penalties imposed by the
Company's supplier(s) on the Company when said penalties are a direct result
of such deliveries .

	

Such penalty shall be in addition to any other charges
for such gas as provided for under applicable rate schedules .

JAPJ 213 1993

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 29, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 30., 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
CANCELLED 

August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Sheet No .jraviaad }
Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

TNTFRRUPTTRI F SAI FS RFRVTfF (rny+ DEC V 1992

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are
subject to adjustments pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause
contained on Sheets NOS . 21 through 29 .

Billing of License, Occupation, or Other Similar Charges or Taxes - See
original Sheet No . 20 .

ONJG F :hllC~ CG~

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation,
1 .58 will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the
delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be
applied to the amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment
agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

JAPJ 't~'0 1993

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 29, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 30, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
CANCELLED 

August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas , Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or=City

UNMETERED

	

A

	

T,HT S RVTC

	

(I~ rl s)

Availability - This rate schedule is available, subject to the special
provisions included herein, to customers who contract for service thereunder
for a minimum term of one year for unmetered gas to be used solely for the
continuous operation of gas lights .

Rate

Customer Charge

	

$2 .50

	

per month

For lights equipped with one or more single upright mantle units or
double inverted mantle units with an hourly input rating of 3 cubic feet
or less per mantle unit :

Each initial mantle unit per light

	

$7 .00

	

per month
Each additional mantle unit per light

	

$7 .00

	

per month

For open flame lights or'lights equipped with mantle units with an
hourly input rating in excess of 3 cubic feet per mantle unit :

First 3 cubic feet of hourly input rating per light
$7 .00

	

per month

Each additional 3 cubic feet of hourly input
rating or fraction thereof per light $7 .00

	

per month

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The charges specified in this schedule shall be
subject to an adjustment per Ccf for increases and decreases in the Company's
cost of purchased gas, as set cut on Sheet No . 29 ; and such adjustment per
Ccf shall be applied on the basis of an average consumption of 19 .7 Ccfe per
month per mantle unit .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation,
1 .58 will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the
delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be
applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement
with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

	

FILED

JAN 1 1 1993

SERVICEDATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE E

	

January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

UrMETERED GAS LIGHT SERVICE ()GLS) JAN

	

0 Me.

Public Se,Vic^
Availability - This rate schedule is available, subject to the special
provisions included herein, to customers who contract for service thereunder
for a minimum term of one year for unmetered gas to be used solely for the
continuous operation of gas lights .

	

CANULLED
Rate

Customer Charge

	

$2 .50

	

per month
JAN 11 1993 . J

BY Lail zfI J

For lights equipped with one or more single uprighoudiaintSmimCoin mlssio^
double inverted mantle units with an hourly input rating MISSetRI feet
or less per mantle unit :

Each initial mantle unit per light

	

$7.00

	

per month
Each additional mantle unit per light

	

$7 .00

	

per month

For open flame lights or lights equipped with mantle units with an
hourly input rating in excess of 3 cubic feet per mantle unit :

First 3 cubic feet of hourly input rating per light
$7 .00

	

per month

Each additional 3 cubic feet of hourly input
rating or fraction thereof per light $7 .00

	

per month

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The charges specified in this schedule shall be
subject to an adjustment per Ccf for increases and decreases in the Company's
cost of purchased gas, as set out on Sheet No . 297 and such adjustment per
Ccf shall be applied on the basis of an average consumption of 19 .7 Ccfs per
month per mantle unit .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation,
1 .56 will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the
delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be
applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement
with the company that is kept up-to-date .

FIED

PQ 1 G 1992

n

rho . t~szia sG~`v~ r `bmw~ .DATE OF ISSUE

	

~nY 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE FebnJarY 1U, t992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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_Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

UNMETEREn CAS LTGHT S RVTfF Cart

Special Provisions

(1) The gas lights and standards shall meet with the approval of the Company
and shall be installed in locations that are suitable to the Company. Such
lights and standards shall be supplied and installed by the Customer and
shall remain the property of the customer . Servicing, maintenance, repairs,
or replacement of same shall be the sole responsibility of the customer .

(2) Service hereunder is applicable only where Company's existing mains and
service pipe are suitable to supply such service. Customer's lights shall be
connected by the Company to its facilities, however, such connections shall
be limited to those which can be economically justified, as determined solely
by the Company applying sound engineering and economic principles .

FILED

JAN 1 1 1993
92-298

M®. PUBLIC SERVICE Ccr~ln

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
CANCELLED 

August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 



FORM NO .13 P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

Sheet No .

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No .

	

Sheet No .
c za.,iaaa >

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City
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n,

UM1EFRED GAS LIC+ff SERVICE (tort,)
JAN 919J"e.

Special Provisions

MiSe~~~"v.1

Public Service

(1) The gas lights and standards shall meet with the approval of the Company
and shall be installed in locations that are suitable to the Company . Such
lights and standards shall be supplied and installed by the customer and
shall remain the property of the customer . Servicing, maintenance, repairs,
or replacement of same shall be the sole responsibility of the customer .

(2) Service hereunder is applicable only where company's existing mains and
service pipe are suitable to supply such service . Customer's lights shall be
connected by the Company to its facilities, however, such connections shall
be limited to those which can be economically justified, as determined solely
by the Company applying sound engineering and economic principles .

JAN 11 1993

BY l~iPS'~
6

Public Service Commission

N1ISSOUR9

FILED

Fc
91

la 101992

M0. PUSIM SERA? CLMi .

lion

DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

Febxyaiy 10, 1992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address



I FORM NO .13 P .S .C . MO . No . 1

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No . 1

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .
Name of Issuing Corporation

2nd

	

{WW)OWAXX%t }
- {L'avlse~ }
1st
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{ravlned }

Sheet No .

Sheet No .

TRANSPORTATION SERVTM
~AME O

IAM 9c~~

Availability

Net Monthly Bill

	

Industrial

Customer Charge per month
(Exclusive of any consumption)

	

$200 .00

All Gas Delivered to Transporter
Per Ccf :

Maximum Transportation Charge $0 .3200
other Charges

	

$0.0000
Total Cost Per Ccf

	

$0 .3200

Minimum Transportation

	

$0.1000
Other Charges

	

$0.0000
Total Cost Per Ccf

	

$0.1000

7JJJ

MIS5®UM
Public,9ervica Commission

Natural Gas Transportation Service is available under Transportation Contract
with Company to customers having requirements in excess of 35,000 Ccfs in any
one month of a twelve month period . Such transportation service is subject
to interruption or curtailment as .further explained in the Character of
Service section below . Volumes transported pursuant to this tariff shall be
included in the - requirements provided for in Company's natural gas sales
contract with the customer ("transporter") .

The Company may from time to time at its sole discretion reduce its maximum
commodity charge for service by any amount down to the minimum commodity

discretion, they are necessary to retain or expand services to an existing
customer, to reestablish service to a previous customer or to acquire new
customers .

FILED

MAR 6 1993

:.Ye Ki t o K'It tC1.

DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 25, 1993

	

DATE EFFECTIVE March 6, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address

charge for customers who have alternative energy sources, which on an
equivalent Btu basis, can be shown to be less than the sum of the Company's
maximum rate and the cost of gas reflected in the Purchased Gas Adjustment
factor . Such reductions will only be permitted if, in the Company's sole

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

Availabil ity

Natural Gas Transportation Service is available under Transportation Contract
with Company to firm customers having requirements in excess of 35,000 Ccfs
in any one month of a twelve'month period .

	

Such transportation service is
subject to interruption or curtailment as further explained in the Character
of Service section below . Volumes transported pursuant to this tariff shall
be included in the requirements provided for in Company's natural gas sales
contract with the customer ("transporter") .

Billing shall also include any other charges incurred, and any transmission
and distribution losses incurred by Company from other parties for the
transportation of the gas to the transporter including, but not limited to,
supplier transportation and gathering charges, overrun penalties, take or pay
costs, balancing charges, and any governmental fees or taxes incurred by
Company on behalf of the transporter .

In addition, any customers electing to transport natural gas under this rate
schedule shall be responsible for payment of an allocated pro rata share, as
specified in the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause (Sheet Nos . 21-29), of any
demand, take or pay, or gas inventory charge or any similar charge levied by
Company's supplier(s) that are a direct result of Company maintaining its

sw

FILED
JAN 1 1 1993
9 2 - 2 J 8

10:evusrc~ii=c-".'ccPP 'co z
DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues 64 N . Clark Sullivan MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address

Net Monthly Bill Industrial

CANCELLEDcustomer charge per month
(Exclusive of any consumption) $200 .00

FMR - c 1993
All Gas Delivered to Transporter BY
Per ccf :

Transportation Charge $0 .3200 PUblic Service COMMISSlon
Other Charges $0 .0000 "'cc00R

Total Cost Per Ccf $0 .3200
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Availability

Natural Gas Transportation Service is available under Transportation Contract
with Company to firm customers having requirements in excess of 35,000 Ccfs
in any one month of a twelve month period . Such transportation service is
subject to interruption or curtailment as further explained in the Character
of Service section below . Volumes transported pursuant to this tariff shall
be included in the requirements provided for in Company's natural gas sales
contract with the customer ("transporter") .

Net Monthly Bill

	

Industrial

Customer Charge per month (Exclusive
of any consumption)

	

$200 .00

ViSS0L`"t!
11
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CAKIMLED
All Gas Delivered to Transporter
Per Ccf :

	

JAN 11 1993
Transportation Charge

	

$0 .3200
Other Charges

	

$0 .0000

	

By 1.,i
Total Cost Per Ccf

	

$0.3200
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IOSSOUR!

Billing shall also include any other charges incurred, and any transmission
and distribution losses incurred by Company from other parties for the
transportation of the gas to the transporter including, but not limited to,
supplier transportation and gathering charges, overrun penalties, take or pay
costs, balancing charges, and any governmental fees or taxes incurred by
Company on behalf of the transporter .

In addition, any customers electing to transport natural gas under this rate
schedule shall be responsible for payment of an allocated pro rata share, as
specified in the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause (Sheet Nos . 21-29), of any
demand, take or pay, or gas inventory charge or any similar charge levied by
Company's supplier(s)
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Billing shall also include any other charges incurred, and any transmission
and distribution losses incurred by Company from other parties for the
transportation of the gas to the transporter including, but not limited to,
supplier transportation and gathering charges, overrun penalties, take or pay
costs, balancing charges, and any governmental fees or taxes incurred by the
Company on behalf of the transporter .

Any penalties or other charges incurred by the Company related to the
transportation of a customer's natural gas before its delivery to the
Company's city gate will be charged the individual customer who causes such
penalties or other charges . Penalties or other charges shall not be included
in the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause's Actual Cost Adjustment factor
computation, and will not be recoverable from sales customers .

The Company shall use either electronic meter reading or manual meter
readings of its transportation customers to determine each transportation
customers daily usage and the resulting responsibility of each customer for
the penalties and charges .

If there are not adequate meter readings to ascertain transportation
customer's individual responsibilities for such penalties or other charges,
the Company will not bill any customers for such penalties or other charges .

The Company shall supply the Commission's Energy Rates Manager with all
documentation showing the complete allocation of all such penalties or other
charges .

In addition, any customers electing to transport natural gas under this rate
schedule shall be responsible for payment of an allocated pro rata share, as
specified in the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause (Sheet Nos . 21-29), of any
demand, take or pay, or gas inventory charge or any similar charge levied by
Company's supplier(s) that are a direct result of Company maintaining its
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Billing shall also include any other charges incurred, and any transmission
and distribution losses incurred by Company from other parties for the
transportation of the gas to the transporter including, but not limited to,
supplier transportation and gathering charges, overrun penalties, take or pay
costs, balancing charges, and any governmental fees or taxes incurred by
Company on behalf of the transporter .

In addition, any customers electing to transport natural gas under this rate
schedule shall be responsible for payment of an allocated pro rata share, as
specified in the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause (Sheet Nos . 21-29), of any
demand, take or pay, or gas inventory charge or any similar charge levied by
Company's suppliers) that are a direct result of Company maintaining its
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (cont .)

regular sales contract with its supplier(s) . Said charges shall be
calculated in accordance with the terms set forth in Company's Purchased Gas
Adjustment Clause and shall include all costs other than the current pipeline
commodity rate and system loss factor . All revenues recovered through this
provision of the transportation tariff, except the take or pay charges, shall
be labeled as backup charges, documented, and included in the calculation of
the Deferred Purchased Gas Cost Accounts, as specified in Section II and III
of the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, as a cost recovery used in the
determination of the Actual Cost Adjustment factor . Take or pay related
revenues, collected as a result of this provision, shall be included when
revising the take or pay factor provided for the Purchased Gas Adjustment
clause .

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as affecting in any way the
right of the Company to unilaterally make application for a change in its
rates to the Missouri Public Service Commission.

Minimum Monthly Bill

The higher of the above rate for zero consumption plus applicable customer
charge, demand charges and adjustments as herein described, or the minimum as
set forth by contract . If both sales service and transportation service are
provided in a given billing period, the Company shall assess only one
customer charge .

Rules . and Regulations

Service furnished under this schedule shall be subject to the Company's Rules
and Regulations, and Orders of the Missouri Public Service Commission, the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, or any other governmental body having
jurisdiction .

The above rate does not include any franchise, occupational or other similar
tax or license fee . These items will be applied to revenue related to the
Company's charges where applicable, as provided for in Sheet M.
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that are a direct result of Company maintaining its regular
C', (eelesscontract,, " ~'~�

with its supplier(s) . Said charges shall be calculated in accordance with
the terms set forth in Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause and shall
include all costs other than the then current pipeline commodity rate and
system loss factor . All revenues recovered through this provision of the
transportation tariff, except the take or pay charges, shall be labeled as
backup charges, documented, and included in the calculation of the Deferred
Purchased Gas Cost Accounts, as specified in Section II and III of the
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, as a cost recovery used in the determination
of the Actual Cost Adjustment factor . Take or pay related revenues,
collected as a result of this provision, shall be included when revising the
take or pay factor provided for the Purchased Gas Adjustment clause .

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as affecting in an wa the right
of the Company to unilaterally make application for a ch r~ N M-eas to
the Missouri Public Service Commission .

Minimum Monthly Bi ll
ay1~WS'r

The higher of the above rate for zero consumption RlgbJ!epgla,
charge, demand charges and adjustments as herein described ,

01
Strhelnp~nimum as

set forth by contract . If both sales service and transportation service are
provided in a given billing period, the Company shall assess only one
customer charge .

Rules and_ Regulations

ti, �~

JANE 11 1993

Service furnished under this schedule shall be subject to the Company's Rules
and Regulations, and Orders of the Missouri Public Service Commission, the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, or any other governmental body having
jurisdiction .

The above rate does not include any franchise, occupational or other similar
tax or license fee . These items will be applied to revenue related to the
Company's charges where applicable, as provided for in Sheet No . 20 .
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ON SERVICE (cont.)

Character of Service

Service provided under this schedule shall be subject to interruption or
curtailment due to system capacity or supply constraints, to be determined in
the Company's sole discretion reasonably exercised in accordance with the
Company's Gas Rules and Regulations and with the terms and, if applicable,
conditions of the Company's transportation tariff .

Transportation service shall also be subject to the following additional
provisions :

Billing

The Company will render bills monthly for transportation service furnished
the previous monthly period, which may include billings from third party
transporters delivering gas to the Company on the customer's
("transporter's") behalf . Such billing shall become due and payable 15 days
after receipt of the invoice . Should transporter fail to pay part or all of
the amount of any such billing and, if such failure shall continue for
fifteen (15) days after payment is due, then the Company, in addition to any
other remedy it may have, may suspend further receipt and/or delivery of gas
until such amount is paid.

Transporter agrees to reimburse the Company for all taxes and other fees
levied in connection with transportation service that the company is
obligated to pay to any governmental authority . The term "taxes" as used
herein, shall mean any tax (other than ad valorem, income or excess profits
taxes), fee or charge now or hereafter levied, assessed or made by any
governmental authority on the gas itself or on the act, right or privilege of
producing, severing, gathering, transporting, handling, selling, or
delivering gas, however such taxes are measured .
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Character of Service

Public SCTusc
Service provided under this schedule shall be subject to interruption or
curtailment due to system capacity or supply constraints, to be determined in
the Company's sole discretion reasonably exercised in accordance with the
Company's Gas Rules and Regulations and with the terms and, if applicable,
conditions of the Company's transportation tariff .

Transportation service shall also be subject to the fol
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provisions :
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The Company will render bills monthly for transpors~tatidtiys~r

	

hed
the previous monthly period, which may include bill_1hgs ~bVMQ

	

tT~3~fc"t^p~0"
transporters delivering gas to the Company on the customer',1IQS®URI
("transporter's") behalf . Such billing shall become due and payable 15 days
after receipt of the invoice . Should transporter fail to pay part or all o£
the amount of any such billing and, if such failure shall continue for
fifteen (15) days after payment is due, then the Company, in addition to any
other remedy it may have, may suspend further receipt and/or delivery of gas
until such amount is paid.

Transporter agrees to reimburse the Company for all taxes and other fees
levied in connection with transportation service that the Company is
obligated to pay to any governmental authority . The term "taxes" as used
herein, shall mean any tax (other than ad valorem, income or excess profits
taxes), fee or charge now or hereafter levied, assessed or made by any
governmental authority on the gas itself or on the act, right or privilege of
producing, severing, gathering, transporting, handling, selling, or
delivering gas, however such taxes are measured .
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (cont-)

and Conditions

Service hereunder is subject to the Company's applicable rate schedule, and
the contract thereunder . The term of service hereunder shall be the same as
the remaining term of transporter's sales and transportation contract with
Company, provided that the Company reserves the right to discontinue
transportation service as set forth herein, and provided further that service
shall terminate at such earlier date as transportation service ceases to be
available from the interstate or intrastate pipeline company.

gas to the outlet side of the Company's meters at transporter's premises .
The Company agrees to deliver to transporter at the point of delivery a
quantity of gas equal to the quantity received at the point of receipt, less
fuel usage and/or unaccounted-for line losses as estimated by the Company for
the most recent twelve month period ending August . Gas transported hereunder
shall be delivered to Company in the State of Missouri and shall ultimately
be consumed by transporter in the State of Missouri . Gas delivered
hereunder shall not be resold by transporter .

(2) The transporter and Company shall, by mutual agreement, establish the
date of commencement of receipt and delivery of gas hereunder .

(3) Any gas introduced into the system by a transporter, must have the same
Btu value as that of the Company average .

(4) Monthly Balancing. Monthly balancing of transportation receipts and
deliveries shall be maintained by transporter to the maximum extent
practicable . Despite the best efforts of transporter to keep receipts and
deliveries in balance, any imbalance which does occur, however, shall be
subject to the terms and conditions of this Section .
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Conditions of Receeit and Delivery

(1) Transporter will provide for the delivery of volumes of natural gas to
be transported to a mutually agreeable location on the Company's system which
serves transporter's premises, and the Company shall deliver said volumes of
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Terms and Conditions
FelIsc,

Public SeibiC

Service hereunder is subject to the Company's applicable rate schedule, and
the contract thereunder . The term of service hereunder shall be the same as
the remaining term of transporter's sales and transportation contract with
Company, provided that the Company reserves the right to discontinue
transportation service as set forth herein, and provided further that service
shall terminate at such earlier date as transportation service

	

rbpq
available from the interstate or intrastate pipeline companyC.

Conditions of Receipt and Del ivery

	

JAN 11 1993
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(1) Transporter will provide for the delivery of volumes,o
be transported to a mutually agreeable location on the rc~4npaci '1' 1'P

	

's
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serves transporter's premises, and the Company shall deliver sl'i+B~,Oupeis of
gas to the outlet side of the Company's meters at transporter's premises .
The Company agrees to deliver to transporter at the point of delivery a
quantity of gas equal to the quantity received at the point of receipt, less
fuel usage and/or unaccounted-for line losses as estimated by the Company for
the most recent twelve month period ending August . Gas transported hereunder
shall be delivered to company in the State of Missouri and shall ultimately
be consumed by transporter in the state of Missouri . Gas delivered hereunder
shall not be resold by transporter .

(2) The transporter and Company shall, by mutual agreement, establish the
date of commencement of receipt and delivery of gas hereunder .

(3) Any gas introduced into the system by a transporter, must have the same
Btu value as that of the company average .

(4) Monthly Balancing . Monthly balancing of transportation receipts and
deliveries shall be maintained by transporter to the maximum extent
practicable . Despite the best efforts of transporter to keep receipts and
deliveries in balance, any imbalance which does occur, however, sh8'__4 1!d_;
subject to the terms and conditions of this Section .
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I N SERVICE (cont .)

(b) Excess Positive Imbalance

(a) Positive Imbalance . Where the imbalance is the result of
transporter delivering or causing delivery to the Company at the Receipt
Point(s) a quantity of gas which, after appropriate reductions, exceeds the
quantity of gas taken by the transporter during the same billing period
("positive imbalance"), the Company shall notify transporter of the existence
and extent of the imbalance and transporter shall take all appropriate
actions to eliminate this positive imbalance within the two (2) billing
periods next following the billing period in which the transporter is
notified of the imbalance .

	

-

(1) To the extent that transporter's deliveries to the Company
plus any previous positive imbalance, if any, exceed the quantities taken
that month by transporter from the Company by more than 5% of the monthly
average consumption of customer during the most recent three-month period,
not including the most recent billing period ("excess positive imbalance"),
the transporter and the Company shall promptly confer to establish a mutually
agreeable schedule to eliminate the excess positive imbalance and transporter
shall take appropriate action to eliminate the excess positive imbalance in
accordance with the agreed upon schedule .

(2) If the parties are unable to agree to a reduction schedule,
and the transporter fails to eliminate the excess positive imbalance by the
end of the second billing period following the period in which the imbalance
occurs, the Company shall be authorized to take any action necessary to
reduce or eliminate the excess positive imbalance including, but not limited
to, retention by the Company of the volumes of gas constituting the excess
positive imbalance at no cost to the Company and free and clear of any
adverse claim, or restricting or refusing to accept additional deliveries
eliminated . The dollar effect of gas so acquired by the Company shall be
credited to the Company's sales customers through the operation of the
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause .
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(a) Positive Imbalance . Where the imbalance is the res̀u7a;"o£,e ;yjcz-, ;t, .lial "

transporter delivering or causing delivery to the Company at the Receipt
Point(s) a quantity of gas which, after appropriate reductions, exceeds the
quantity of gas taken by the transporter during the same billing period
("positive imbalance"), the Company shall notify transporter of the existence
and extent of the imbalance and transporter shall take all appropriate
actions to eliminate this positive imbalance within the two ( ~

LE~'periods next following the billing period in which the trans Dp
notified of the imbalance .

JAPE 11 r-93 ~.
(b)

	

Excess Positive Imbalance
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(1) To the extent that transporter's deliveri~e~bt'a`t-HwWwmwsic'
plus any previous positive imbalance, if any, exceed the quanti4Lrim
that month by transporter from the Company by more than 5% of the monthly
average consumption of customer during the most recent three-month period,
not including the most recent billing period ("excess positive imbalance"),
the transporter and the Company shall promptly confer to establish a mutually
agreeable schedule to eliminate the excess positive imbalance and transporter
shall take appropriate action to eliminate the excess positive imbalance in
accordance with the agreed upon schedule .

(2) If the parties are unable to agree to a reduction schedule,
and the transporter fails to eliminate the excess positive imbalance by the
end of the second billing period following the period in which the imbalance
occurs, the Company shall be authorized to take any action necessary to
reduce or eliminate the excess positive imbalance including, but not limited
to, retention by the Company of the volumes o£ gas constituting the excess
positive imbalance at no cost to the Company and free and clear of any
adverse claim, or restricting or refusing to accept additional deliveries
eliminated . The dollar effect of gas so acquired by the Company shall be
credited to the Company's sales customers through the operation of the
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause .
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (con..) DEC '_%C 1992

(c) Negative Imbalance

(1) Where the imbalance is the result of transporter delivering or
causing delivery to the Company of a quantity of gas during any billing
period which, after appropriate reductions, is less than the quantity taken
from the Company during the same billing period ("negative imbalance"), and
such negative imbalance is not intended to eliminate a prior positive
imbalance, the quantity of gas constituting the negative imbalance shall be
deemed purchased from the Company and the Company shall charge the
transporter an amount equal to the product of the negative imbalance and the
Company's resale rate in effect at the time that the negative imbalance is
incurred . Payment of such charge shall eliminate the imbalance and no
further corrective action shall be required .

(2) In the event a negative imbalance occurs which, in the sole
and reasonable opinion of the Company, is not caused by the transporter, the
transporter's agents, or other transporters on the Company system or their
agents, transporter may correct the negative imbalance during the two
billing periods after the billing period in which transporter was notified of
the negative imbalance, by delivering gas to the Company, which after
appropriate reductions is in excess of gas taken by the transporter from the
Company during said billing periods, and if the Company is able to receive
such volumes, such excess volumes may, at the request of the transporter, be
used to offset the negative imbalance and transporter shall receive a credit
equal to the product of the excess volumes delivered and the tariff rate
charged at the time the imbalance " was incurred.

(d) Emergency Corrective Actions . Without regard to the foregoing, and
except as limited by Paragraph 8(d) on Sheet No . 14 of this tariff, the
Company shall have the right to take, or require transporter to take, such
actions of whatever nature as may be required to correct imbalances which
threaten the integrity of the system, including maintenance of service to
other customers .

(e) Sequence of Deliveries . Unless otherwise agreed between the
Company and transporter, gas taken by transporter from the Company shall be
deemed to be delivered to the transporter in the following sequence :

(1) All currently nominated transportation volumes, if any ;
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(1) Where the imbalance is the result of transporter delivering or

causing delivery to the Company of a quantity of gas during any billing
period which, after appropriate reductions, is less than the quantity taken
from the Company during the same billing period ("negative imbalance"), and
such negative imbalance is not intended to eliminate a prior positive
imbalance, the quantity of gas constituting the negative imbalance shall be
deemed purchased from the Company and the Company shall charge the
transporter an amount equal to the product of the negative imb
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Company's resale rate in effect at the time that the negative i

	

ance is
incurred .

	

Payment of such charge shall eliminate the imbalance ~ ~
hol 1~,yfurther corrective action shall be required .
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(2)

	

In the event a negative imbalance occurs wh,~.,i~,k(,BY

	

its~i
and reasonable opinion of the Company, is not caused by th `t!^&
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� .the
transporter 's agents, or other transporters on the the Company

	

~Jtia
their agents, transporter may correct the negative imbalance during the two
billing periods after the billing period in which transporter was notified of
the negative imbalance, by delivering gas to the Company, which after
appropriate reductions is in excess of gas taken by the transporter from the
Company during said billing periods, and if the Company is able to receive
such volumes, such excess volumes may, at the request of the transporter, be
used to offset the negative imbalance and transporter shall receive a credit
equal to the product of the excess volumes delivered and the tariff rate
charged at the time the imbalance was incurred .

(d) Emergency Corrective Actions . Without regard to the foregoing, and
except as limited by Paragraph 8(d) on Sheet No . 14 of this tariff, the
Company shall have the right to take, or require transporter to take, such
actions of whatever nature as may be required to correct imbalances which
threaten the integrity of the system, including maintenance of service to
other customers .

(e) Sequence of Deliveries . Unless otherwise agreed between the
Company and transporter, gas taken by transporter from the Company shall be
deemed to be delivered to the transporter in the following sequence :

(1)

	

All currently nominated transportation volumes, if any ;
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(2) Any gas which is used to eliminate or reduce any imbalance
incurred by the transporter ;

(3) Gas deemed purchased from the Company in the current billing
period pursuant to the Company's applicable sales rate schedule .

(f) The Company shall not be obligated to perform post contract
termination balancing to the extend that, in the sole discretion of the
transporting interstate or intrastate pipeline company and/or the Company
reasonably exercised, such is deemed to be "transportation" as defined by
either the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or the Missouri Public
Service Commission.

(4) Should transporter be unable to accept the volume tendered at
the point of delivery by the Company on any day(s), then the Company may
refuse to receive gas at the point of receipt to the Company on such day(s) .

(5) Deliveries of gas at the point of receipt shall be at a
pressure sufficient to enter the Company's pipeline system at such point .
Deliveries of gas at the point of delivery shall be at such pressure as may
exist in the Company's pipeline at such point from time to time .

(6) The Company shall have the unqualified right to commingle gas
transported hereunder with gas from other sources, and to treat and handle
all such gas as its own even though title to the transported gas is vested in
transporter . It is recognized that gas delivered will not necessarily be the
same molecules as those received at the point of receipt .

(7) Before commencing delivery of any natural gas to the Company
for transport to the transporter, transporter shall furnish the Company with
written certification demonstrating to the Company's satisfaction that the
supplies to be purchased, and the third party transportation to be provided
thereunder, will conform to the delivery specifications of this tariff and
the transporting interstate pipeline's tariff, and that such supplies are
reasonably reliable for the purpose of meeting transporter's daily transport
volume requirements .

(8) The company's obligation to transport gas of transporter shall
be as follows :
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(3) Gas deemed purchased from the Company in the current billing
period pursuant to the Company's applicable sales rate schedule .

(f) The Company shall not be obligated to perform post contract
termination balancing to the extent that, in the sole discretion p%iap~ M .
transporting interstate or intrastate pipeline company and/or th
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reasonably exercised, such is deemed to be "transportation" as defined by
either the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or the Missouri PugynN 11 IS)
Service Commission .
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(4) Should transporter be unable to accept the vol{u~eCt8W&&QQMMI~
the point of delivery by the Company on any day(s), then the CompankIKS®URI
refuse to receive gas at the point of receipt to the Company on such day(s) .

(5) Deliveries of gas at the point of receipt shall be at a
pressure sufficient to enter the Company's pipeline system at such point .
Deliveries of gas at the point of delivery shall be at such pressure as may
exist in the Company's pipeline at such point from time to time .

(6) The Company shall have the unqualified right to commingle gas
transported hereunder with gas from other sources, and to treat and handle
all such gas as its own even though title to the transported gas is vested in
transporter . It is recognized that gas delivered will not necessarily be the
same molecules as those received at the point of receipt .

(7) Before commencing delivery of any natural gas to the Company
for transport to the transporter, transporter shall furnish the Company with
written certification demonstrating to the Company's satisfaction that the
supplies to be purchased, and the third party transportation to be provided
thereunder, will conform to the delivery specifications of this tariff and
the transporting interstate pipeline's tariff, and that such supplies are
reasonably reliable for the purpose of meeting transporter's daily transport
volume requirements .

	

IFILF

	

'...

(B) The Company's obligation to transport gas of transporter hall~
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(a) If the Company's system capacity is'Enadequate to meet
transporter's demands for sales and transportation service, the service
supplied under this tariff will be curtailed in accordance with the Company's
Gas Rules and Regulations .

applicable sales rate .

(c) If a supply deficiency occurs in the volume of gas
available to the Company for resale, and the transporter's supply delivered
to the Company for transportation continues to be available, then transporter
may continue to receive full transportation service even though sales gas of
the same priority is being curtailed.

(d) In the event that the Company has inadequate supplies of
natural gas resulting from any of the circumstances identified in the
Company Gas Rules and Regulations and because of such inadequate supplies
the Company in its sole judgement believes it will be required within the
next twenty-four (24) hours to,interrupt service to any customer where the
interruption received ("Deferred Gas") for a period not to exceed the
duration of the circumstance causing the inadequate supply or as soon as the
Company is reasonably able to obtain a supply of gas to alleviate such
circumstances . Deferred Gas may be used by the Company to avoid interruption
of service to the aforementioned customers . The Company shall reimburse
transporter for the amount per MM6tu by which the applicable price of number
6 fuel oil published by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission pursuant to
18 CFR Sec . 282 .404, or the published price for each other alternate fuel
ordinarily used by transporter to replace natural gas for the deferment
period exceeds the delivered cost to transporter of the Deferred Gas
(inclusive of all transportation and other charges), provided that
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priority is available without penalty to the Company, transporter may
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(a) If the Company's system capacity is inadequate to meet
transporter's demands for sales and transportation service, the service
supplied under this tariff will be curtailed in accordance with the Company's
Gas Rules and Regulations .

(b) If a supply deficiency occurs in the volumes being
delivered to the Company on behalf of transporter, and sales gas of the same
priority is available without penalty to the Company, transporter may
continue to be served sales volumes in lieu of transportation volumes at the
applicable sales rate .

(c) If a supply deficiency occurs in the volume of gas
available to the Company for resale, and the transporter's supply delivered
to the Company for transportation continues to be available, then transporter
may continue to receive full transportation service even though sales gas of
the same priority is being curtailed .

(d) In the event that the Company has inadequate supplies of
natural gas resulting from any of the circumstances identified in the Company
Gas Rules and Regulations and because of such inadequate supplies the Company
in its sole judgement believes it will be required within the next
twenty-four (24) hours to interrupt service to any customer where the
interruption received ("Deferred Gas") for a period not to exceed the
duration of the circumstance causing the inadequate supply or as soon as the
Company is reasonably able to obtain a supply of gas to alleviate such
circumstances . Deferred Gas may be used by the Company to avoid interruption
of service to the aforementioned customers . The Company shall reimburse
transporter for the amount per MMatu by which the applicable price of number
6 fuel oil published by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission pursuant to
18 CFR Sec . 282 .404, or the published price for such other alternate fuel
ordinarily used by transporter to replace natural gas for the deferment
period exceeds the delivered cost to transporter of the Deferred Gas
(inclusive of all transportation and other charges), provided that
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TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (cnnt_1 DEC IL 1992

such Deferred Gas would not otherwise have been interrupted . Such ' "
reimbursement shall be accounted for by the Company as a purchased gas
expense . The Company shall use its best efforts to notify transporter
twenty-four (24) hours in advance of any such deferral, but shall not be
liable for failure to give such advance notice . The Company shall not impose
any storage charge upon transporter for deferral of gas pursuant to this
paragraph .

(9) The determination of system capacity limitation shall be in
the sole discretion, reasonably exercised, of the Company . If capacity
limitations restrict the volume of gas which transporter desires to be
transported, transporter may request the Company to make reasonable
enlargements in its existing facilities, which requests the Company shall not
unreasonably refuse, provided that the actual cost (including indirect costs)
of such system enlargements are borne by the transporter pursuant to a
contract entered into by the Company and transporter . Title to such expanded
facilities shall be and remain in the Company free and clear of any lien or
equity by transporter . Nothing herein contained shall be construed as
obligating the Company to construct any extensions of its facilities .

(10) In the event that transportation hereunder causes the
incurrence of demand charges, standby charges, reservation charges, penalties
or like charges from the Company's gas suppliers or transporters, which
charges are in addition to charges for gas actually received by the Company,
such charges shall be billed to customer in addition to amounts for service
rendered hereunder . Any disputes-regarding customer responsibility for such
charges shall be referred to the agency having jurisdiction herein for
resolution .

Scheduling

Schedules of receipts must be received by the Company by the times provided
herein, and may be changed pursuant to this tariff only as necessitated by
operating difficulties not reasonably foreseeable at the time such schedules
were tendered . All schedules and changes thereto shall specify volumes by
point of receipt and point of delivery . The Company may refuse to receive or
deliver any gas not timely and properly scheduled, and transporter shall
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such Deferred Gas would not otherwise have been interrupted . Such
reimbursement shall be accounted for by the Company as a purchased gas
expense . The Company shall use its best efforts to notify transporter
twenty-four (24) hours in advance of any such deferral, but shall not be
liable for failure to give such advance notice . The Company shall not impose
any storage charge upon transporter for deferral of gas pursuant to this
paragraph .

(9) The determination of system capacity limitation shall be in
the sole discretion, reasonably exercised, of the Company . If capacity
limitations restrict the volume of gas which transporter desires to be
transported, transporter may request the Company to make reasonable
enlargements in its existing facilities, which requests the Company shall not
unreasonably refuse, provided that the actual cost (including indirect
costs) of such system enlargements are borne by the transporter pursuant to a
contract entered into by the Company and transporter . Title to such expanded
facilities shall be and remain in the Company free and clear of any lien or
equity by transporter . Nothing herein contained shall be construed as
obligating the Company to construct any extensions o£ its facilities .

(10) In the event that transportation hereunder causes the
incurrence of demand charges, standby charges, reservation charges, penalties
or like charges from the Company's gas suppliers or transporters, which
charges are in addition to charges for gas actually received by the Company,
such charges shall be billed to customer in addition to amounts for service
rendered hereunder . Any disputes regarding customer responsibility for such
charges shall be referred to the agency having urisdiction herein for
resolution . ~~ ~ULE®
Schedulen JAN 11 1993
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operating difficulties not reasonably foresee%b time such schedules
were tendered . All schedules and changes thereto shall specify volumes by
point of receipt and point of delivery . The Company may refuse to receive or
deliver any gas not timely and properly scheduled, and transporter ~g hlaL-7 6i
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indemnify and hold the Company harmless from any liability to the Company or
any other person for such refusal .

At least ten (10) days prior to the first day of each billing period,
transporter or its designee shall furnish to the Company a schedule, commonly
referred to as a "nomination letter", showing the estimated daily quantity of
gas it desires the Company to transport during such billing period.

Transporter shall give the Company at least twenty-four (24) hours notice
prior to any proposed change in its schedule . Such changes shall be kept to
a minimum, as permitted by operating conditions, and the dispatchers for the
transporter and Company shall diligently cooperate to this end . The Company
and transporter shall inform each other of any other changes of deliveries
immediately . Telephonic notice is acceptable for said scheduling changes .

Upon receiving written permission from customer, the Company shall provide
customer consumption information and/or receive transportation nominations
from those individuals or firms so indicated by customer .

Nominations

Upon mutual written agreement, and at no additional charge to customer, the
Company, will act as customer's agent with regard to nominating
transportation volumes . In no event will the Company, in its role as agent,
purchase transportation volumes on behalf of a Customer .

Responsibility During Transportation

The Company shall be deemed to be in control and possession of the
transporter owned gas transported hereunder only after the gas is received at
the point of receipt by the Company, and before it is delivered at the point
of delivery to transporter . Transporter shall be deemed to be in control and
possession of the gas transported at the point of delivery and thereafter .
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indemnify and hold the Company harmless from any liability to the Company or
any other person for such refusal .

At least ten (10) days prior to the first day of each billing period
transporter or its designee shall furnish to the Company a schedule, commonly
referred to as a "nomination letter", showing the estimated daily quantity of
gas it desires the Company to transport during such billing period .

Transporter shall give the Company at least twenty-four (24) hours notice
prior to any proposed change in its schedule . Such changes shall be kept to
a minimum, as permitted by operating conditions, and the dispatchers for the
transporter and Company shall diligently cooperate to this end . The Company
and transporter shall inform each other of any other changes of deliveries
immediately . Telephonic notice is acceptable for said scheduling changes .

Upon receiving written permission from customer, the Company shall provide
customer consumption information and/or receivee~ transportation nominations
from those individuals or firms so indicated bOFYYF
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Nominations
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purchase transportation volumes on behalf of a cu§to

Responsibility During Transportation

The Company shall be deemed to be in control and possession of the
transporter owned gas transported hereunder only after the gas is received at
the point of receipt by the Company, and before it is delivered at the point
of delivery to transporter . Transporter shall be deemed to be in control and
possession of the gas transported at the point of delivery and thereafter .
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The party deemed to be in control and possession of the gas shall indemnify
and hold harmless the other party with respect to any losses, injuries,
claims, liabilities or damages caused by the gas transported and occurring
while the gas is in its possession . Title to the gas shall remain vested in
transporter at all times during transportation.

Warranty

Transporter shall warrant that it will, at the time of delivery of gas to the
Company, have good title to all such gas, and that such gas will be free from
all liens, encumbrances and claims whatsoever . Transporter shall, as to the
gas which is delivered to the Company and the transporting interstate
pipeline company, indemnify and save the Company harmless from all suite,
actions, debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses arising from or
out of any adverse claims of any and all persons to said gas and/or to
royalties, taxes, fees or charges thereon .

Installation of Meters and Regulators

The Company shall install, maintain and operate at no additional expense, at
or near the point of delivery, a meter or meters and other necessary
measuring equipment by which the volume of gas delivered to transporter shall
be measured . The Company shall also install, maintain and operate at its own
expense, at or near the point of delivery, such pressure regulating equipment
as may be necessary. No charge shall be made by the transporter for the use
of the premises occupied by the Company's metering and regulating equipment .

Transporter's Installation

Transporter shall, at his own risk and expense, install all suitable
apparatus on his side of the Company's meter, such as shut-off valves,
regulators, relief valves, safety pilots and all other devices necessary to
adequately protect his facilities . Such installation shall be of such
character that they will not introduce injurious disturbances in the
Company's line, and the apparatus shall be selected and used so as to secure
the highest practicable point of efficiency and safety. Transporter shall
install and maintain his gas apparatus so as to conform to good practice .
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transporter at all times during transportation .

Warranty

Installation of Meters and Regulators

Transporter's Installation
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Transporter shall warrant that it will, at the time of delivery of gas to the
Company, have good title to all such gas, and that such gas will be free from
all liens, encumbrances and claims whatsoever . Transporter shall, as to the
gas which is delivered to the Company and the transporting interstate
pipeline company, indemnify and save the Company harmless from all suits,
actions, debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses arising from or
out of any adverse claims of any and all persons
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royalties, taxes, fees or charges thereon .

	

OANCRILED

The Company shall install, maintain and opgr~teElexpense, at
or near the point of delivery, a meter or meters and/(,9

	

.ee

	

~y
measuring equipment by which the volume of gas delu;S,¬f~~,a~,transpo rterpsorter shall
be measured . The Company shall also install, maintain and operate at its own
expense, at or near the point of delivery, such pressure regulating equipment
as may be necessary . No charge shall be made by the transporter for the use
of the premises occupied by the Company's metering and regulating equipment .

Transporter shall, at his own risk and expense, install all suitable
apparatus on his side of the Company's meter, such as shut-off valves,
regulators, relief valves, safety pilots and all other devices necessary to
adequately protect his facilities . Such installations shall be of such
character that they will not introduce injurious disturbances in the
Company's line, and the apparatus shall be selected and used so as to secure
the highest practicable point of efficiency and safety . Transporter shall
install and maintain his gas apparatus so as to conform to good practFc~ ®
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applying to such installation. The Company assumes no responsibility for the
design or condition of the transporter's installation.

Company's Facilities

Transporter agrees to protect at all times the property of the Company on the
premises of the transporter and shall permit no one but the agents of the
Company, and other persons authorized by law, to inspect or handle the
piping, meters or other apparatus of the Company . Transporter shall not
make, or permit to be made, any changes on his premises which will endanger
the Company's facilities or cause an unsafe condition to exist relating to
persons or property on or adjacent to transporter's premises .

Access

The Company shall have the right to enter the premises of transporter at all
reasonable times for the purpose of installing, inspecting, testing,
repairing, or changing its apparatus or facilities, or for the removal of its
property from the transportation under this tariff .

Quality

It shall be the responsibility of the transporter to assure that the quality
of the gas delivered to the interstate pipeline(s) for ultimate delivery
hereunder meets all specifications of the transporting interstate
pipeline(s) . Acceptance by the Company of any gas not meeting the applicable
quality requirements shall not obligate the Company to continue such
receipts, nor shall it remove customer's obligations under this tariff or any
contract pursuant thereto .
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Public SSivics ~u4 " i ; 1 ;i:.siapplying to such installation . The Company assumes no responsibility for the

design or condition of the transporter's installation .

Transporter agrees to protect at all times the property of the Company on the
premises of the transporter and shall permit no one but the agents of the
Company, and other persons authorized by law, to inspect or handle the
piping, meters or other apparatus of the Company . Transporter shall not
make, or permit to be made, any changes on his premises which will endanger
the Company's facilities or cause an unsafe condition to exist relating to
persons or property on or adjacent to transporter's premises .

The Company shall have the right to enter the premises of transporter at all
reasonable times for the purpose of installing, inspecting, testing,
repairing, or changing its apparatus or facilities, or for the removal of its
property from the transportation under this tariff .

It shall be the responsibility of the transporter to assure that the quality
of the gas delivered to the interstate pipeline(s) for ultimate delivery
hereunder meets all specifications of the transporting interstate
pipeline(s) . Acceptance by the Company of any gas not meeting the applicable
quality requirements shall not obligate the Company to continue such
receipts, nor shall it remove customer's obligations under this tariff or any
contract pursuant thereto .
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Force Maj-eure

Neither the Company nor transporter shall be liable in damages to the other
for any act, omission or circumstances occasioned by, or in consequence of,
any acts of God, any acts of third parties selling, delivering or
transporting gas to or for transporter, strikes, lockouts, acts of the public
enemy, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides,
lightning, earthquakes, fires, storms, floods, washouts, arrests and
restraints of rulers and peoples, civil disturbances, explosions, breakage or
accident to machinery or lines of pipe, temporary failure of gas supply, the
binding order of any court of governmental authority, and any other cause,
whether of the kind herein enumerated or otherwise, not within the control of
the one claiming suspension and which, by the exercise of due diligence, it
is unable to prevent or overcome .

Requesting Transportation

A transporter shall request transportation by transmitting to the Company an
executed Transportation Agreement . Nothing in this tariff shall preclude the
Company and transporter from negotiating additional terms and conditions
("additional terms") which are for their mutual benefit, so long as the
additional terms do not conflict with the other terms and conditions of these
tariffs . Any additional terms negotiated which are general in nature shall
be offered by the Company to any other transporters similarly situated .
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Force Majeure

Neither the Company nor transporter shall be liable in damages to the other
for any act, omission or circumstances occasioned by, or in consequence of,
any acts of God, any acts of third parties selling, delivering or
transporting gas to or for transporter, strikes, lockouts, acts of the public
enemy, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides,
lightning, earthquakes, fires, storms, floods, washouts, arrests and
restraints of rulers and peoples, civil disturbances, explosions, breakage or
accident to machinery or lines of pipe, temporary failure of gas supply, the
binding order of any court of governmental authority, and any other cause,
whether of the kind herein enumerated or otherwise, not within the control of
the one claiming suspension and which, by the exercise of due diligence, it
is unable to prevent or overcome .

Requesting Transportation

A transporter shall request transportation by transmitting to the Company an
executed Transportation Agreement . Nothing in this tariff shall preclude the
company and transporter from negotiating additional terms and conditions
("additional terms") which are for their mutual benefit, so long as the
additional terms do not conflict with the other terms and conditions of these
tariffs . Any additional terms negotiated which are general in nature shall
be offered by the Company to any other transporters similarly situated.
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There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an
amount equal to any license, occupation, or other similar charge or tax now
or hereafter imposed upon the Company, whether imposed by ordinance or
franchise or otherwise, applicable to gas service by the Company to the
customer .

Where such charge or tax is imposed as a percentage of gross or net
receipts or revenues from sales of gas, the amount of such charge or tax
applicable to gas service to a customer shall be determined by applying the
rate imposed by the taxing authority .

Where such charge or tax is not imposed as a percentage of gross or net
receipts or revenues from sales of gas, the amount of such charge or tax
applicable to gas service to a customer shall be determined by applying the
rate imposed by the taxing authority billed during the previous billing
month .

Where more than one such charge or tax is imposed by a taxing authority,
the total of such charges or. taxes applicable to a customer may be billed to
the customer as a single amount . _

Charges or taxes referred to in this schedule shall in all instances be
billed to customers on the basis of Company rates effective at the time of
billing. There shall be returned or credited to customers, in accordance
with the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, that part of such charges or taxes
which is collected from customers but is not paid by the Company to taxing
authorities because of refunds which the Company may receive and subsequently
does receive from the Company',s suppliers and which refunds are returned or
credited to the Company's customers .
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There shall be added to the customer's bill, as a separate item, an

amount equal to any license, occupation, or other similar charge or tax now
or hereafter imposed upon the Company, whether imposed by ordinance or
franchise or otherwise, applicable to gas service by the the Company to the
customer .

Where such charge or tax is imposed as a percentage of gross or net
receipts or revenues from sales of gas, the amount of such charge or tax
applicable to gas service to a customer shall be determined by applying the
rate imposed by the taxing authority .

Where such charge or tax is not imposed as a percentage of gross or net
receipts or revenues from sales of gas, the amount of such charge or tax
applicable to gas service to a customer shall be determined by applying the
rate imposed by the taxing authority billed during the previous billing
month .

Where more than one such charge or tax is imposed by a taxing authority,
the total of such charges or taxes applicable to a customer may be billed to
the customer as a single amount .

Charges or taxes referred to in this schedule shall in all instances be
billed to customers on the basis of Company rates effective at the time of
billing . There shall be returned or credited to customers, in accordance
with the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, that part of such charges or taxes
which is collected from customers but is not paid by the company to taxing
authorities because of refunds which the Company may receive and subsequently
does receive from the Company's suppliers and which refunds are returned or
credited to the Company's customers .
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When requested, the Company will provide a billing service for marketers
whereby it will add to the Company's transportation service billing, the
marketer charges for gas supplies . Any partial payment of a combined bill
will first be credited to pay Company Transportation Service and any related
regulated utility charges with any remainder then credited to pay the
marketer's charges .

A customer will not be subject to discontinuance for failure to pay any part
of a marketer's charges . Company will at no time be deemed to have title to
the volumes of gas transported .

The Company will bill the marketer a billing service charge of $15 .00 per
bill per month .
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Missouri School Pilot Program 
Transportation Service 

Rate Schedule  
   

1. Availability 
 

This service is available to any eligible school entity as defined in Section 393.310.2(3), 
RSMo. (Cum.Supp. 2002) within Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s (Company’s) service area 
who has purchased natural gas from a third party supplier and desires transportation of 
those volumes through the Company’s facilities.  All provisions of the Transportation 
Service, Tariff Sheet Nos. 7-20.1, inclusive, shall apply to this program, unless otherwise 
indicated below.  Transporter shall be required to execute a Transportation Agreement 
prior to receiving service under this Rate Schedule.  This service shall be offered upon 
approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission as a pilot program in accordance 
with Section 393.310, RSMo. (Cum.Supp. 2002).  As a condition of taking this 
transportation service, an eligible school entity must agree to pay local gross receipts 
taxes, or local franchise taxes, or other similar local fees or taxes, in a manner similar  to 
the way such taxes would be paid if service were not taken under the experimental school 
program but under rate schedules GS, CS or LVS. 

 
2. Applicability of Missouri School Pilot Program 
 

 
a. This Pilot Program will become effective upon approval by the Commission and 

continue as a pilot program through June 30, 2005. 
 Participants should notify the Company no later than sixty (60) days prior to 

service beginning date.  Transporter shall agree to remain on this Rate Schedule 
for a period of not less than one year. 
Transporter may return to sales service on November 1 of any year by giving the 
Company notice no later than September 1 of that year. 
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Missouri School Pilot Program 

Transportation Service 
Rate Schedule  

   
b. Company will prepare a contract for execution by the Pool Operator addressing its 

obligations in respect to Nominations, Balancing Charges and Cash-Out provisions 
and other applicable charges. 

 
c. Pool Operator is defined as the entity responsible on the Transporter’s behalf, to 

contract for, and cause delivery of, adequate natural gas supplies necessary to 
meet the Transporter’s Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirements.  The Missouri 
School Board Association will select the Pool Operator for this Pilot Program. 

 
d. Pool Group is defined as the transporters or schools participating in this Pilot 

Project.  A customer is assigned to a specific pool group on the basis of the 
connecting pipeline which serves the respective customer. 

 
e. The Pool Operator will be responsible for forecasting the Daily Gas Supply 

Requirements of participating eligible school entities.  The Company will initially 
provide historical monthly consumption information to the Pool Operator to assist it 
in the determination of the Daily Gas Supply Requirements of participating school 
entities.  The Pool Operator will be responsible for taking the Forecasted Daily Gas 
Supply Requirement determined by the Pool Operator and the Company and 
provide a nomination to the interstate pipeline supplier and the Company. 
Nomination Procedures and Balancing Charges will be handled in accordance with 
Sections 3, and 4 set forth below. 

 
f. The Pool Operator shall be responsible for pipeline imbalances, cash-outs, 

penalties, overrun gas charges or other charges it may create with the pipeline 
suppliers.  All balancing charges or balancing-related obligations shall be the 
responsibility of the Pool Operator.  Should the Pool Operator fail to satisfy such 
obligation, each individual transporter within such Pool Group shall remain 
responsible for their obligations.  The Pool Operator shall enter into a group 
balancing agreement with the Company for a term of not less than one year. 
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3. Nomination Procedures 
 

a. The Pool Operator will actively confirm with the Company’s Gas Supply 
Department by 3:00 p.m. (CST) six (6) working days prior to the end of the 
preceding month the aggregated daily volumes and associated upstream 
transportation contract number(s) to be delivered for the Pool Group on whose 
behalf they are supplying natural gas requirements.  This information will be 
relayed using Company’s standard nomination form. 

 
b. In the event the Pool Operator must make any changes to the nomination during 

the month, the Pool Operator must directly advise Company’s Gas Supply 
Department of those changes by 9:00 a.m. (CST) on the day preceding the 
effective date of the change.  The Pool Operator must obtain prior approval from 
the Company to change the total daily volumes to be delivered to the city gate. 

 
4. Transporter (s) Balancing Obligation 
 

a. The Transporters will be responsible for any imbalances between the Forecasted 
Daily Gas Supply Requirement and the actual consumption caused by differences 
between actual weather and forecasted weather.  An aggregation and balancing 
charge of $.04 per Mcf on all throughput will be collected to offset the costs 
incurred by the Company to provide this service during the first year of availability 
and as approved by the Commission for subsequent years.  Balancing charges will 
be collected and credited to the monthly cost of the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Clause. 

 
b. Transporters within the Pool Group for respective Company pricing zones on 

common pipeline will have the obligation to insure that their Pool Operator delivers 
the Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement volume to the Company’s city gate.  
Transporters will be held responsible for any and all charges levied against their 
Pool Operator which are not paid. 

 
c. Transporters within one Pool Group will be treated as one customer for balancing.  

Consumption for all Transporters under this Pilot Program will be aggregated to be 
compared to monthly aggregated Confirmed Nominations to calculate the Monthly 
Imbalance.  Any imbalances and cash-outs will be treated pursuant to the terms of 
Tariff Sheet Nos.  10-12, inclusive. 
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5. Capacity Release Provisions 
 

It shall be the obligation of the Transporter or the Pool Operator, as Transporter's agent,  
to obtain sufficient pipeline capacity to deliver Transporter's gas to the Transporter.  
However, to the extent that the Company has excess capacity available that may be 
released, the Transporter or Pool Operator, shall purchase Company's excess capacity, at 
Company's cost, prior to obtaining capacity from other sources. 
 

6. Billing 
 

a. Each Pool Operator shall pay the Company an Administrative Fee of $250.00 per 
month. 

 
b. Customer will be billed any pipeline transition cost recovery factor which would 

otherwise be applicable as a system sales customer. 
 

c. ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Commission will apply and 
will be billed to the customer. 

 
d. The Pool Operator will be billed all Overrun charges and cash-outs. 
 
 
 

7. Taxes 
 

In addition to local franchise taxes specified under Paragraph 1, above, schools shall 
agree to pay franchise tax on commodity transportation if applicable to Sales service for 
schools. Transportation shall be billed any applicable proportionate part of any directly 
allocable tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by a governmental authority, which 
is assessed or levied against the Company or affects the Company’s cost of operation 
and which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or 
rates of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume of gas produced, 
transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is 
possible, including the present Missouri State Sales Tax now in effect. 
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8. Terms of Payment 
   

Bills are delinquent if unpaid after the twenty-first (21st) day following rendition.  Rendition 
occurs on the date of physical mailing or personal delivery, as the case may be, of the bill 
by the Company. 
 
The Company shall add to any delinquent unpaid bill a sum equal to one and one half 
percent (1-1/2%) of the outstanding balance.  In calculating the outstanding balance for 
these purposes, the Company may not include any amounts due to deposit arrears and 
amounts agreed to be paid under any deferred payment agreement.  An unpaid bill shall 
be any undisputed amount that remains owing to the Company at the time of the rendition 
of the next bill.  Failure to pay the late payment charge is grounds for discontinuance of 
service. 
 

9. Rules and Regulations 
 

Service will be furnished in accordance with Company’s Standard Rules and Regulations. 
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10. Reporting Requirements 

The company shall, no later than June 1st of each year of the experimental program, provide 
records of the revenues and expenses incurred as a result of this experimental program.  These 
records shall be provided to the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Office of 
the Public Counsel and shall be categorized in sufficient detail to permit the PSC Staff and Office 
of the Public Counsel to determine what under or over recovery of expenses may be taking place 
at that time and to determine what changes in rates, if any, may be appropriate at that time to 
prevent any harm to the groups identified in RSMo section 393.310.  The Commission may, no 
later than November 1st of each year of the experimental program, implement any adjustments in 
rates it deems appropriate to comply with RSMO section 393.310. 
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PGA Filing Requirements and Applicability

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE

The Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Clause applies to all sales and transportation services provided under
all natural gas rate schedules and contracts. For purposes of this clause the term "cost ofgas" shall include the cost
paid to suppliers for the purchase, transportation and storage of gas.

As an alternative to proration, the Company may bill its customers the newly effective rates only when all
service being billed is service taken after the effective date of the new rates. As long as any of the service period
being billed a customer contains service taken prior to the period before the new rates are effective, the Company
can charge only the old rates.

All PGA factors are subject to review and approval by the Commission . All PGA factors are interim and
subject to adjustment as part of the ACA review. Any PGA filing shall not be approved unless it has first been on
file with the Commission for a period ten (10) business days . The PGA factors approved by the Commission shall
remain in effect until the next PGAbecomes effective hereunder, or until otherwise changed by law or order of the
Commission . Each PGA factor filed hereunder shall cancel and supersede the previously effective PGA factors and
shall reflect the current purchased gas cost to be effective thenceforth.

All necessary supporting documentation must be provided with the PGA filings, including worksheets showing
the calculation of the estimate of the Company's gas costs, volumes purchased for resale, the projected monthly
demand levels, supply options, transportation demand levels, supply options, transportation options, storage options,
and other miscellaneous charges and revenues that affect the PGA rate calculation.

The Company shall file a "Total PGA" factor which shall consist of four parts:

a) The Purchased Gas Adjustment "RPGA" factor as defined in Section II ;

	

SEP 1
b) TheTake-or-Pay Cost Recovery factor as defined later in Section 111 ;

	

li
c) The Actual Cost Adjustment "ACA" which results from the corrections

	

Iry
made through the Deferred Purchased Gas Cost-Actual Cost AdjustmeaUbile SWIC0.. 0~9[ITI
Accounts, described later in Section IV of this clause, and;

	

FILEDd) The "Refund" factor which is described later in Section V of this clause .
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PGA Filing Requirements and Applicability

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

As an alternative to proration, the Company may bill its customers the newly effective rates only when all
service being billed is service taken after the effective date of the new rates. As long as any ofthe service period
being billed a customer contains service taken prior to the period before the new rates are effective, the Company
an charge only the old rates.

All necessary supporting documentation must be provided with the PGA filings, including worksheets showing
the calculation of the estimate of the Company's gas costs, volumes purchased for resale, the projected monthly
demand levels, supply options, transportation demand levels, supply options, transportation options, storage options,
and other miscellaneous charges and revenues that affect the PGA rate calculation.
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The Company shall file a "Total PGA" factor which shall consist of four parts:
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The Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Clause applies to all sales and transportation services provided under
all natural gas rate schedules and contracts. For purposes of this clause the term "cost of gas" shall include the cost
paid to suppliers for the purchase, transportation and storage of gas.

All PGA factors are subject to review and approval by the Commission . All PGA factors are interim and
subject to adjustment as part of the ACA review. Any PGA filing shall not be approved unless it has first been on
file with the Commission for a period ten (10) business days . The PGA factors approved by the Commission shall
remain in effect until the next PGAbecomes effective hereunder, or until otherwise changed by law or order of the
Commission. Each PGA factor filed hereunder shall cancel and supersede the previously effective PGA factors and
shall reflect the current purchased gas cost to be effective thenceforth.

a) The Purchased Gas Adjustment "RPGA" factor as defined in Section 11;

	

JAN

	

" 1998
b) The Take-or-Pay Cost Recovery factor as defined later in Section III ;
c) The Actual Cost Adjustment "ACA" which results from the corrections

made through the Deferred Purchased Gas Cost-Actual Cost AdjustinentPU0Iiv Service Commi sion
Accounts, described later in Section IV of this clause, and;
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d) The "Refund" factor which is described later in Section V of this clause .
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

(I) Calculation of the Purchased Gas Cost

(a) Purchased Gas Cost = _P
V

C= ; 11997
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The charges which the Company makes for gas shall be subject to increases or
decreases due to increases or decreases in the cost of gas charged by the
Company's suppliers . For the purpose of the computations herein, the
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) computational volumes to be used in
determining the cost of gas for each customer group shall be those set forth
in Section V of this Clause.

In the event of increases or decreases in the Company's cost of purchased
gas, charges for gas service contained in the Company's then effective
Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Statement on file with the Commission shall be
increased or decreased . The new charges shall be calculated for all
customers including transportation customers where applicable in accordance
with the following formula :

Where :
Purchased Gas Cost - The $/Ccf charge included in the retail bills to

customers to reflect the estimated cost of purchased gas charged by the
Company's wholesale suppliers'- rounded to the nearest $0 .0001 .

P = The estimated total dollar cost of purchased gas including lost and
unaccounted for and Company use gas (L&U) .

The gas costs shall be calculated by summing the products of the most
recent unit cost of purchased gas from each supplier and the estimated annual
volumes to be purchased from said supplier . The total purchase volumes of
all sources shall be restricted to the total purchase volume listed in
Section V of this Clause .

Purchased gas costs used in the calculation of the estimated total
dollar cost are those costs properly iz !l

	

the FERC uniform chart of
account ; designated as account numbers IR,
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The charges which the Company makes for gas shall be subject to increases or
decreases due to increases or decreases in the cost of gas charged by the
Company's suppliers . For the purpose of the computations herein, the
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) computational volumes to be used in
determining the cost of gas for each customer group shall be those set forth
in Section V of this Clause .

In the event of increases or decreases in the Company's cost of purchased
gas, charges for gas service contained in the Company's then effective
Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Statement on file with the Commission shall be
increased or decreased . The new charges shall be calculated for all
customers including transportation customers where applicable in accordance
with the following formula :

(a) Purchased Gas Cost = _P
V CANCELLED

where :
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P = The estimated total dollar cost of purchased gas including lost and
unaccounted for and Company use gas (L&U) .

The gas costs shall be calculated by summing the products of the most
recent unit cost of purchased gas from each supplier and the estimated annual
volumes to be purchased from said supplier . The total purchase volumes of
all sources shall be restricted to the total purchase volume listed in
Section V of this Clause .

Purchased gas costs used in the calculation of the estimated total
dollar cost are those costs properly includable in the FERC uniform chart of
account ; designated as account numbers 800, 801, 802, 803, 804, 805 andRd6r-*f
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont)

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE
At least ten (10) business days before applying November and April effective filed rates, the Company shall file

with the Commission an Adjustment Statement and related information showing:

a) The computation of the revised purchased gas costs factors as described herein ; and,
b) A revised Sheet No. 27 setting forth the service classifications of the Company to which

the cost changes are be applied, the net amount per Ccf, expressed to the nearest $0.0001
to be used in computing customers' bills, and the effective date of such revised change .

The Company shall also file with the Commission copies of any orders, contracts, or other pertinent
information applicable to the wholesale rates charged the Company by its natural gas suppliers . The Company shall
adequately and completely document purchasing and delivery activities for purposes of its annual gas cost audit

A. Scheduled PGA Filings :

The Company shall have the opportunity to make two Scheduled PGA Filings each year. A Winter PGA
and a Summer PGA. The Winter PGA shall be filed to be effective November I and the Summer PGA shall be filed
to be effective April I . The Company must file a Winter PGA each year, but is not required to file a Summer PGA.

If the Company chooses to make only one Scheduled PGA Filing, it shall file a Winter PGA that shall
contain rates reflecting, (I) all ofthe Company's ACA adjustments, TOP adjustments and Refund factor adjustments
relating to or arising during the immediately preceding 12 month ACA period ; (2) the Company's then current
estimate of gas cost revenue requirements for the period between the effective date of filing and the next Winter
PGA Filing; and (3) any DCCB adjustments . .

If the Company chooses to make both Scheduled PGA Filings, the Winter PGA filing shall contain the rates
reflecting: (I) all of the LDC's ACA adjustments, TOP adjustments and Refund adjustments rel'~mg to or arising
during the immediately preceding 12 month ACAperiod; (2) the Company's estimate of annualized gas cost revenue
requirements for the period between the effective date of the Winter PGA and effective date of the Summer PGA;
and (3) any DCCB adjustments . The Summer PGA shall contain rates maintaining (I) all of the LDC's ACA
adjustments, TOP adjustments and Refund adjustments relating to or arising during the prior ACA period; and
adjusting rates for (2) the Company's estimate of annualized gas cost revenue requirements for the period between
the effective date of the Summer PGA and the effective date of its next Winter PGA; and (3) any CC~l~aj~jy:ujnents .
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A. Scheduled PGA Filings:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont)
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At least ten (10) business days before applying November and April effective filed rates, the Company shall file
with the Commission an Adjustment Statement and related information showing:

a) The computation ofthe revised purchased gas costs factors as described herein; and,
b) A revised Sheet No. 27 setting forth the service classifications of the Company to which

the cost changes are be applied, the net amount per Cd, expressed to the nearest $0.0001
to be used in computing customers' bills, and the effective date of such revised change .

The Company shall also file with the Commission copies of any orders, contracts, or other pertinent
information applicable to the wholesale rates charged the Company by its natural gas suppliers . The Company shall
adequately and completely document purchasing and delivery activities for purposes of its annual gas cost audit

The Company shall have the opportunity to make two Scheduled PGA Filings each year. A Winter PGA
and a Summer PGA The Winter PGA shall be filed to be effective November I and the Summer PGA shall be filed
to be effective April I . The Company must file a Winter PGA each year, but is not required to file a Summer PGA.

If the Company chooses to make only one Scheduled PGA Filing, it shall file a Winter PGA that shall
contain rates reflecting; (I) all of the Company's ACA adjustments, TOP adjustments and Refund factor adjustments
relating to or arising during the immediately preceding 12 month ACA period ; (2) the Company's then current
estimate of gas cost revenue requirements for the period between the effective date of filing and the next Winter
PGA Filing; and (3) any DCCB adjustments. .

If the Company chooses to make both Scheduled PGA Filings, the Winter PGA filing shall contain the rates
reflecting: (I) all of the LDC's ACA adjustments, TOP adjustments and Refund adjustments relating to or arising
during the immediately preceding 12 month ACA period (2) the Company's estimate ofannualized gas cost revenue
requirements for the period between the effective date of the Winter PGA and effective date of the Summer PGA;
and (3) any DCCB adjustments . The Summer PGA shall contain rates maintaining (I) all of the LDC's ACA
adjustments, TOP adjustments and Refund adjustments relating to or arising during the prior ACA period; and
adjusting rates for (2) the Company's estimate of annualized gas cost revenue requirements for the period between
the effective date ofthe Summer PGA and the effective date of its next Winter PGA; and (3) any DCCB adjustments.
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V = Sales as listed in Section V herein .
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(b) The Purchased Gas Cost so determined shall remain in effect until
the next Purchased Gas Cost becomes effective hereunder, or until otherwise
changed by law or order of the Commission . Each Purchased Gas Cost filed
hereunder shall cancel and supersede the previously effective Purchased Gas
Cost and shall reflect the Purchased Gas Cost to be effective thenceforth .

(c) No new purchased gas adjustment will be submitted unless the
current increase or decrease in cost of purchased gas amounts to more than
$50,000 . The Company may temporarily waive the filing of cost increases due
to extenuating circumstances .

The amount of the revised Purchased Gas Cost per Ccf shall be applied to
bills rendered to the Company's customers receiving service based on sales
made on and after the effective date of the wholesale rate change provided,
however, that the adjustment shall not be made until the revised Purchased
Gas Cost hereinafter provided for shall have first been on file with the
Commission for a period of fifteen (15) days . The "Total PGA" is made up of
four parts :

(1) "The Purchased Gas Cost" is the adjustment reflecting
purchased gas costs and changes in purchased gas costs ;

(2) The "Actual Cost Adjustment" which is due to the corrections
made through the Deferred Purchased Gas Cost Account described in Section II
and III of this Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Clause :

(3) The "Refund" portion as described in Section IV of this
Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Clause ;

(4) The "TOP Factor" as described in Section VI
Cost Adjustment Clause .
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V = Sales as listed in Section V herein .

(b) The Purchased Gas Cost so determined shall remain in effect until
the next Purchased Gas Cost becomes effective hereunder, or until otherwise
changed by law or order of the Commission . Each Purchased Gas Cost filed
hereunder shall cancel and supersede the previously effective Purchased Gas
Cost and shall reflect the Purchased Gas Cost to be effective thenceforth .

(c) No new purchased gas adjustment will be submitted unless the
current increase or decrease in cost of purchased gas amounts to more than
$50,000 .

	

The Company may temporarily waive the filing of cost increases due
to extenuating circumstances .

The amount of the revised Purchased Gas Cost per Ccf shall be applied to
bills rendered to the Company's customers receiving service based on sales
made on and after the effective date of the wholesale rate change provided,
however, that the adjustment shall not be made until the revised Purchased
Gas Cost hereinafter provided for shall have first been on file with the
Commission for a period of fifteen (15) days . The "Total PGA" is made up of
four parts :

	

'

(1) "The Purchased Gas Cost" is the adjustment reflecting
purchased gas costs and changes in purchased gas coats ;

(2) The "Actual Cost Adjustment" which is due to the corrections
made through the Deferred Purchased Gas Cost Account described in Section II
and III of this Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Clause :

(3) The "Refund" portion as described in Section IV of this
Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Clause ;

(4) The "TOP Factor" as described in Section VI of this Purchased
Gas Coat Adjustment Clause .

(d) Customer billing of the "Purchased Gas Cost" onQPi.itaELOprorated
between the old and the new rate by billing cycle . The "Refund", "Actual
Cost Adjustment" and "TOP Factor"-shall not be prorated .
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V = Sales as listed in Section V herein .

(1) "The Purchased Gas Cost" is the adjustment reflecting
purchased gas costs and changes in purchased gas costs ;

(3) The "Refund" portion as describeCAs
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(b) The Purchased Gas Cost so determined shall remain in effect until
the next Purchased Gas Cost becomes effective hereunder, or until otherwise
changed by law or order of the Commission . Each Purchased Gas Cost filed
hereunder shall cancel and supersede the previously effective Purchased Gas
Cost and shall reflect the Purchased Gas Cost to be effective thenceforth .

(C) No new purchased gas adjustment will be submitted unless the
current increase or decrease in cost of purchased gas amounts to more than
$50,000 . The Company may temporarily waive the filing of cost increases due
to extenuating circumstances .

The amount of the revised Purchased Gas Cost per Ccf shall be applied to
bills rendered to the Company's customers receiving service based on sales
made on and after the effective date of the wholesale rate change provided,
however, that the adjustment shall not be made until the revised Purchased
Gas Cost hereinafter provided for shall have first been on file with the
Commission for a period of fifteen (15) days . The "Total PGA" is made up of
four parts :

(2) The "Actual Cost Adjustment" which is due to the corrections
made through the Deferred Purchased Gas Cost Account described in Section II
and III of this Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Clause ;

JAN 11 19 3(4) The "TOP Factor" as described ir~"Sec iop,9gf Ot
~
Purchased

Gas Cost Adjustment Clause
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prorated between the old and the new rate by billing cycle . The "Ref;und;'
"Actual Cost Adjustment" and "TOP Factor" shall not be prorated .
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B. Unscheduled Winter PGA Filing:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)

RECEIVED

DEC

	

9 1991

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

In addition to the two Scheduled PGA Filings mentioned above, the Company may file one Unscheduled
Winter PGAto be effective during the Winter PGA effective period, provided that at the time of such Unscheduled
Winter PGA filing, there is: (a) a projected under recovery in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s Deferred Carrying Cost
Balance (DCCB), as defined below, equal to or greater than fifteen percent (15%) of Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s
Annual Gas Cost Level, as defined below; or (b) a projected over recovery in the DCCB equal to or greater than
10% of Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc's Annual Gas Cost Level. The projected under or over recovery shall be determined
by adding. (I) the actual net over or under recovery amount in the DCCB at the time the Unscheduled Winter PGA
Filing is made, and (2) the estimated over or under recovery amount which, base on Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s actual
gas commodity costs at the time of the Winter PGA Filing, would other wise occur in the ensuing monthly period,
absent the filing .

The Deferred Carting Cost Balance (DCCB) shall include the cumulative under or over recoveries of gas
costs at the end of each month for each month for each annual ACA period. The under or over recoveries of gas
costs at the end of each month to include in the DCCB will be defined and computed as the product of : (a) the
difference between Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s actual annualized unit cost of gas (blended with storage and the
estimated annualized unit cost ofgas factor included in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s then most recent PGA filing, times
(b) the total volumes of gas sold during such month.

Annual Gas Cost Level is defined as the annual gas cost level as determined in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc's
latest effective PGA rate calculation . Underno circumstances will the Company make more than one Unscheduled
PGA Filing per year.

If the Company qualifies for, and chooses to make, an Unscheduled Winter PGA filing, that filing : (I) shall I
contain a factor adjustment not to exceed five cents ($0.05) per Ccf; (2) must contain rates reflecting the Company's '
then current estimate of the annualized gas cost revenue requirements for the period from the effective date of such
filing to the next scheduled filing; and (3) may contain a further adjustment factor to such rates, which is designed
to return to, or receive from, ratepayers any under or over recoveries of gas costs revenue requirements that have
been deferred by the Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. since its last PGA filing . The Unscheduled Winter PGA Factor made
effective through action of the Commission shall remain in effect only until the next scheduled PGA filing. With its
Unscheduled Winter PGA, the Company shall file a current estimate of annualized gas costs revenue requirements
between the date of such filing and the effeaepq(tM Scheduled PGA.
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)
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In addition to the two Scheduled PGA Filings mentioned above, the Company may file one Unscheduled
Winter PGA to be effective during the Winter PGA effective period, provided that at the time of such Unscheduled
Winter PGA filing, there is: (a) a projected under recovery in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .'s Deferred Carrying Cost
Balance (DCCB), as defined below, equal to or greater than fifteen percent (15%) of Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s
Annual Gas Cost Level, as defined below ; or (b) a projected over recovery in the DCCB equal to or greater than
10% of Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc's Annual Gas Cost Level . The projected under or over recovery shall be determined
by adding: (I) the actual net overor under recovery amount in the DCCB at the time the Unscheduled Winter PGA
Filing is made, and (2) the estimated over or under recovery amount which, base on Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .'s actual
gas commodity costs at the time of the Winter PGA Filing, would other wise occur in the ensuing monthly period,
absent the filing .

The Deferred Carrying Cost Balance (DCCB) shall include the cumulative under or over recoveries ofgas
costs at the end of each month for each month for each annual ACA period . The under or over recoveries ofgas
costs at the end of each month to include in the DCCB will be defined and computed as the product of : (a) the
difference between Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s actual annualized unit cost of gas (blended with storage and the
estimated annualized unit cost of gas factor included in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .'s then most recent PGA filing, times
(b) the total volumes of gas sold during such month .

Annual Gas Cost Level is defined as the annual gas cost level as determined in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .'s
latest effective PGA rate calculation . Under no circumstances will the Company make more than one Unscheduled
PGA Filing per year.

If the Company qualifies for, and chooses to make, an Unscheduled Winter PGA filing, that filing : (I) shall
contain a factor adjustment not to exceed five cents ($0.05) per Ccf, (2) must contain rates reflecting the Company's
then current estimate ofthe annualized gas cost revenue requirements for the period from the effective date of such
filing to the next scheduled filing; and (3) may contain a further adjustment factor to such rates, which is designed
to return to, or receive from, ratepayers any under or over recoveries of gas costs revenue requirements that have
been deferred by the Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. since its last PGA filing. The Unscheduled Winter PGA Factor made
effective through action of the Commission shall remain in effect only until the next scheduled PGA filing. With its
Unscheduled Winter PGA, the Company shall file a current estimate of annualized gas costs revenue requirements
between the date of such filing and the effective date of the next Scheduled PGA.
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(d) At least fifteen (15) days before applying any Purchased Gas
Adjustment(s), the Company shall file with the Commission an Adjustment
Statement showing :

(1) The computation of the revised purchased gas costs described
in Section No . I (a) above .

(2) A Revised Sheet No . 29 setting forth the Company's rate
schedule(s) to which the Purchased Gas Adjustment is to be applied, the net
amount per Ccf, expressed to the nearest $ .0001 to be used in computing the
Total Purchased Gas Adjustment applicable to customers' bills under each rate
schedule, and the effective date of such adjustment .

(3) The Company shall also file with the Commission as soon as
available, copies of any orders or other pertinent information applicable to
the wholesale rates(s) charged by its natural gas supplier(s) .

(II) Interim Deferred Purchased . Gas Cost - Actual_ Cost Adjustment Accounts

Effective upon approval by the Commission, an interim deferred accounting
procedure shall become effective whereby the Company separately accounts for
undercollections and/or overcollections under its Purchased Gas Adjustment
Clause . Only supplier increases and decreases (and their related recovery)
occurring subsequent to the approval of this procedure are subject thereto .
In the event an overcollection occurs, such overcollection shall be credited
to an "Actual Cost Adjustment" (ACA) account . In the event an
undercollection occurs, it shall be debited to an ACA account . Any resulting
overcollection or undercollection will be amortized through rates over a
twelve-month period beginning with the November, 1993 revenue month . This
deferred accounting procedure shall terminate with the end of the October,
1994, revenue month and all other ACA procedures of this tariff shall then
apply .
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(e) At least fifteen (15) days before applying any Purchased Gas
Adjustment(s), the Company shall file with the Commission an Adjustment
Statement showing :

(1) The computation of the revised purchased gas Costs described
in Section No . I (a) above .

(2) A Revised Sheet No . 29 setting forth the Company's rate
schedule(s) to which the Purchased Gas Adjustment is to be applied, the net
amount per Ccf, expressed to the nearest $ .0001 to be used in computing the
Total Purchased Gas Adjustment applicable to customers' bills under each rate
schedule, and the effective date of such adjustment .

(3) The Company shall also file with the commission as soon as
available, copies of any orders or other pertinent information applicable to
the wholesale rates(s) charged by its natural gas supplier(s) .

(II) Interim Deferred Purchased Gas Cost - Actual Cost Adjustment Accounts

Effective upon approval by the Commission, an interim deferred accounting
procedure shall become effective whereby the Company separately accounts for
undercollections and/or overcollections under its Purchased Gas Adjustment
Clause . Only supplier increases and decreases (and their related recovery)
occurring subsequent to the approval of this procedure are subject thereto .
In the event an overcollection occurs, such overcollection shall be credited
to an "Actual Cost Adjustment" (ACA) account . In the event an
undercollection occurs, it shall be debited to an ACA account . Any resulting
overcollection or undercollection will be amortized through rates over a
twelve-month period beginning with the November, 1993 revenue month . This
deferred accounting procedure shall terminate with the end of the October,
1994, revenue month and all other ACA procedures of this tariff shall then
apply .
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(c) At least fifteen (15) days before applying any Purchased Gasw155our;(

Adjustment(s), the Company shall file with the Commission an Af!Dkergtrvice Con-,
Statement showing :

(1) The computation of the revised purchased gas costs described
in section No . I (a) above .

(2) A Revised Sheet No . 29 setting forth the Company's rate
schedule(s) to which the Purchased Gas Adjustment is to be applied, the net
amount per Ccf, expressed to the nearest $ .0001 to be used in computing the
Total Purchased Gas Adjustment applicable to customers' bills under each rate
schedule, and the effective date of such adjustment .

(3) The Company shall also file with the Commission as soon as
available, copies of any orders or other pertinent information applicable to
the wholesale rate(s) charged by its natural gas supplier(s) .

(II) Interim Deferred Purchased Gas Cost - Actual Cost Adjustment Accounts

Effective upon approval by the Commission, an interim deferred accounting
procedure shall become effective whereby the Company separately accounts for
undercollections and/or overcollections under its Purchased Gas Adjustment
Clause . Only supplier increases and decreases (and their related recovery)
occurring subsequent to the approval of this procedure are subject thereto .
In the event an overcollection occurs, such overcollection shall be credited
to an "Actual Cost Adjustment" (ACA) account . In the event an
undercollection occurs, it shall be debited to an ACA account . Any resulting
overcollection or undercollection will be amortized through rates over a
twelve-month period beginning with the November, 1993 revenue month . This
deferred accounting procedure shall terminate with the end of the October,
1994, revenue month and all other ACA procedures of this tariff shall then
apply .
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All necessary supporting documentation must be provided with the Unscheduled PGA Filing, including a
worksheet ofthe actual monthlyACA balances along with all entries that have been used to record changes in the
monthly balances . In addition all workpapers supporting the newly proposed PGA rate shall be provided with the
filing . This newly proposed PGA rate will be calculated using the same methodology approved for the Scheduled
PGArates and will only reflect changes to the elements that have changed significantly from the currently effective
factor .

II .

	

REGULAR PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENTS:

I . Computation of RPGA Factors:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVIC

Charges for gas service contained in the Company's then effective retail rate schedules on file with the Missouri
Public Service Commission shall be adjusted by a Regular Purchased Gas Adjustment (RPGA), determined in the
following manner.

The Company's RPGA factors shall be calculated based on the best estimate of the Company's gas costs
and volumes purchased for resale, as calculated by the Company and approved by the Commission . Calculation of
the best estimate of the Company's gas costs and volumes purchased for resale shall consider the Company's
projected monthly demand levels, supply options, transportation options, storage options, and other miscellaneous
charges and revenues that affect the RPGA rate calculation . The costs to be included in the RPGA rate calculation
shall be limited to the projected costs necessary to deliver the volumes purchased for resale to the Company's city
gate. The actual gas costs shall include the commodity cost of storage withdrawals and exclude the commoditycost
of storage injections.

Thegas cost revenue requirement component of the RPGA factor, relating to fixed pipeline transportation
and storage charges, fixed gas supply charge>; and other fixed FERC authorized charges, will be determined in a
manner similar to the way they have historically been determined in the Company's PGA Clause .

For the gas commodity component of the RPGA factor, including variable transportation costs, gas supply
commodity costs, and other FERC authorized commodity charges, the Company will utilize any technique or
method it deems reasonable for purposes of estimating the gas cost revenue requirement to be reflective for this
component in each RPGA filing, provided that:
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REGULAR PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENTS:

I . Computation of RPGA Factors :

Sheet No.
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont) Public SeNIC6COM
All necessary supporting documentation must be provided with the Unscheduled PGA Filing, including a

worksheetofthe actual monthly ACA balances along with all entries that have been used to record changes in the
monthly balances. In addition all workpapers supporting the newly proposed PGA rate shall be provided with the
filing. This newly proposed PGA rate will be calculated using the same methodology approved for the Scheduled
PGA rates and will only reflect changes to the elements that have changed significantly from the currently effective
factor.

Charges for gas service contained in the Company's then effective retail rate schedules on file with the Missouri
Public Service Commission shall be adjusted by a Regular Purchased Gas Adjustment (RPGA), determined in the
following manner.

The Company's RPGA factors shall be calculated based on the best estimate of the Company's gas costs
and volumes purchased for resale, as calculated by the Company and approved by the Commission . Calculation of
the best estimate of the Company's gas costs and volumes purchased for resale shall consider the Company's
projected monthly demand levels, supply options, transportation options, storage options, and other miscellaneous
charges and revenues that affect the RPGA rate calculation . The costs to be included in the RPGA rate calculation
shall be limited to the projected costs necessary to deliver the volumes purchased for resale to the Company's city
gate. The actual gas costs shall include the commodity cost of storage withdrawals and exclude the commodity cost
of storage injections .

The gas cost revenue requirement component of the RPGA factor, relating to fixed pipeline transportation
and storage charges, fixed gas supply charges, and other fixed FERC authorized charges, will be determined in a
manner similar to the way they have historically been determined in the Company's PGA Clause .

For the gas commodity component of the RPGA factor, including variable transportation costs, gas supply
commodity costs, and other FERC authorized commodity charges, the Company will utilize any technique or
method it deems reasonable for purposes of estimating the as cost revenue requirement to be reflective for this
component in each RPGA filing, provided that CANCELLED
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(III)

	

Deferred Purchased Gas Cost - Actual Cost Adjustment-_Accoun

The Company shall establish and maintain a Deferred Purchased Gas Cost -
Actual Cost Adjustment Account (ACA) which shall be credited with any
over-recovery resulting from the operation of the Company's PGA procedure or
debited for any under-recovery resulting from same . Such over or
under-recovery shall be determined by a monthly comparison of the actual
total cost of gas and the cost recovery for the same month .

The "Cost of Gas" for a particular month will be calculated by using the as
billed cost of gas shown on the books and records of the Company, but
exclusive of refunds and fixed TOP charges . Any penalty charges incurred by
the Company will not automatically be included as gas costs . A complete
justification and explanation of why the penalty costs were incurred will be
provided before the recovery of these costs will be considered through the
ACA procedure .

The "Cost Recovery" for a particular month shall be determined by calculating
the product of the volumes billed during the month and the sum of that
month's regular Purchased Gas Cost and the prior year "Actual Cost
Adjustment" (ACA), as hereinafter defined . The cost recovery shall include
the revenues collected from the backup charges provided for in the
transportation tariff for firm customers . The fixed TOP recovery factor and
the refund factor shall be excluded from this calculation .

For each twelve-month billing period ended August 31, the differences of the
cost of gas and the Cost recovery comparisons as described herein, including
any balance for the previous year shall be accumulated to produce a
cumulative balance of over-recovered or under-recovered Costs . An "Actual
Cost Adjustment" (ACA) shall be computed by dividing the cumulative balance
of under-recoveries or over-recoveries by the estimated volume of total sales
during the subsequent twelve-month period. This adjustment shall be rounded
to the nearest $0 .0001 per ccf and applied to billings beginning with the
first billing cycle of the billing month of November and ending with the last
billing cycle of the billingMpf,Nober in the following year .

The "Actual Cost Adjustment" shall remain in effect until superseded by a
subsequent "Actual Cost Adjustment" 4 ~,ulated according to this provision .
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Deferred Purchased Gas Cost - Actual Cost Adjustm
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,

The Company shall establish and maintain a Deferred Purchased Gas Cost -
Actual Cost Adjustment Account (ACA) which shall be credited with any
over-recovery resulting from the operation of the Company's PGA procedure or
debited for any under-recovery resulting from same . Such over or
under-recovery shall be determined by a monthly comparison of the actual
total cost of gas and the cost recovery for the same month .

The "Cost of Gas" for a particular month will be calculated by using the as
billed cost of gas shown on the books and records of the Company, but
exclusive of refunds and fixed TOP charges . Any penalty charges incurred by
the Company will not automatically be included as gas costs . A complete
justification and explanation of why the penalty costs were incurred will be
provided before the recovery of these costs will be considered through the
ACA procedure . .

The "Cost Recovery" for a particular month shall be determined by calculating
the product of the volumes billed during the month and the sum of that
month's regular Purchased Gas Cost and the prior year "Actual Cost
Adjustment" (ACA), as hereinafter defined . The cost recovery shall include
the revenues collected from the backup charges provided for in the
transportation tariff for firm customers . The fixed TOP recovery factor and
the refund factor shall be excluded from this calculation .

For each twelve-month billing period ended August 31, the differences of the
cost of gas and the cost recovery comparisons as described herein, including
any balance for the previous year shall be accumulated to produce a
cumulative balance of over-recovered or under-recovered costs . An "Actual
Cost Adjustment" (ACA) shall be computed by dividing the cumulative balance
of under-recoveries or over-recoveries by the estimated volume of total sales
during the subsequent twelve-month period . This adjustment shall be rounded
to the nearest $0 .0001 per Ccf and applied to billings beginning with the
first billing cycle of the billing month of November and ending with the last
billing cycle of the billing month of October in the following year .

The "Actual Cost Adjustment" shall remain CAiPDWAPsuperseded by a
subsequent "Actual Cost Adjustment" calculated according to this provision ~n

JAN 11-1293

ED-1 n 10( 2

January 10, 1992

	

I'ubiic Service Commissi~ e

	

s~av;9 coDFT.FSBiCIVE Fbn~10 "DATE OF ISSUE
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address



CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 

Schwam psc




FORM NO. 13 P.S.C. MO No.

	

-I_

	

(original)

	

Sheet No.

	

25
3rd (revised)

Cancelling P.S .C . MO

	

No.

	

(original)

	

Sheet No .

	

2S
2nd (revised)

Fidelity Natural Gas. Inc.

	

For

	

Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

RECEIVED

DEC 9 1997

(a)

	

for any Scheduled PGA Fling, such estimate shall not exceed a per Ccf cost equal to the higher of

(I)

	

the Company's actual commodity gas cost per Cd for currently purchased gas supplies in the
month in which the PGA filing is made ; or

(2)

	

the average of (i) the single highest average commodity gas

	

cost per Ccf and (ii) the overall
weighted average commodity gas cost per Ccf actually incurred by Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. for the currently
purchased gas supplies in the applicable winter or summer period during the then three most recent ACA periods.

(b)

	

for any Unscheduled Winter PGA Filing, such estimate shall not exceed the per Cd cost equal to
Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s actual per Ccf commodity cost of gas for currently purchased gas supplies in the month
in which such Unscheduled Winter PGA Filing is made ; and,

(c)

	

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. must justify the gas costs included in its filings.

For transportation customers that purchases gas from the Company, Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. shall bill
transportation customers the highest price gas taken during the billing month instead of the average rates contained
in the RPGA computation. The Company shall use the revenues of such billings as gas cost recovery for the
development of the ACA factor herein provided.

111 .

	

TAKE-OR-PAY COST RECOVERY FACTOR:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cons)

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) authorized fixed Take-or-Pay (TOP) costs shall be recovered
from all classes of customers on a volumetric basis by the application ofTOP Cost Recovery factors applicable to
all Cds billed for both natural gas sales and transportation volumes under rate schedules and under contracts on
file with the Missouri Public Service Commission .

The TOP account balance will be the net balance of all revenue recovered from the application of the TOP
Cost Recovery factor using the monthly-actual billed sales by cycle for sales customers and each unit transported
for transportation service customers and all fixed FERC-authorized TOP charges paid to its suppliers for service in
the TOP period .
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(a)

	

for any Scheduled PGA Fling, such estimate shall not exceed a per Cd cost equal to the higher of.

(I)

	

the Company's actual commodity gas cost per Cdfor currently purchased gas supplies in the
month in which the PGA filing is made ; or

(2)

	

the average of (i) the single highest average commodity gas

	

cost per Ccf and (ii) the overall
weighted average commodity gas cost per Ccf actually incurred by Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc . for the currently
purchased gas supplies in the applicable winter or summer period during the then three most recent ACA periods.

(b)

	

forany Unscheduled Winter PGA Filing, such estimate shall not exceed the per Cd cost equal to
Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s actual per Cd commodity cost of gas for currently purchased gas supplies in the month
in which such Unscheduled Winter PGA Filing is made ; and,

(c)

	

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. must justify the gas costs included in its filings .

For transportation customers that purchases gas from the Company, Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. shall bill
transportation customers the highest price gas taken during the billing month instead of the average rates contained
in the RPGA computation . The Company shall use the revenues of such billings as gas cost recovery for the
development of the ACA factor herein provided .

III .

	

TAKE-OR-PAY COST RECOVERY FACTOR:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.) Public Service C0 i mission

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) authorized fixed Take-or-Pay (TOP) costs shall be recovered
from all classes of customers on a volumetric basis by the application ofTOP Cost Recovery factors applicable to
all Cds billed for both natural gas sales and transportation volumes under rate schedules and under contracts on
file with the Missouri Public Service Commission .

The TOP account balance will be the net balance of all revenue recovered from the application of the TOP
Cost Recovery factor using the monthly actual billed sales by cycle for sales customers and each unit transported
fortransportation service customers and all fixed FERC-authorized TOP charges paid to its suppliers for service in
the TOP period .
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The Company shall file any revised ACA on Sheet No . 29 in the same manner as
all other Purchased Gas Cost. Adjustments .

(IV) Refund Provision

For the purpose hereof, unless the Missouri Public Service Commission shall
otherwise order, refunds or a balance in the refund account in excess of
$2,000 (including interest from suppliers) received by the Company from
charges paid for natural gas resold to customers, shall be refunded to such
customers as a reduction in their Purchased Gas Adjustment . Within 90 days
of the Receipt of a refund in excess of $2,000 or the balance reaching
$2,000, the Company shall file with the Commission and propose to make
effective, the appropriate Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Statement reflecting
the decrease and an associated statement showing the computation of the
refund adjustment .

The Company shall add interest to the refunds received from its suppliers
applicable to (1) the amount of the refund from the date of its receipt by
the Company to the beginning date of the refund adjustment period, and (2)
the average amount of the total refund estimated to be outstanding during the
refund adjustment period .

The refund interest rate shall be equal to the prime bank lending rate as
published in The Wall street Journal less two percentage points . The refund
interest rate to be applied to the refund balance at the end of each month
shall be equal to the arithmetic average of the refund interest rates in
effect on each day during such month . The refund interest rate to be used to
make the initial estimate of the interest that will be included in each
refund distribution shall be equal to the refund interest rate in effect on
the day of the receipt of the supplier refund which results in the
accumulation of over $2,000 in new supplier refunds . At the conclusion of
each refund distribution,.~t

	

refund interest rate used in such distribution
shall be reconciled with

	

Rverage refund interest rate in effect
for each month during the distribution period .
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The Company shall file any revised ACA on Sheet No . 29 in the same manner as
all other Purchased Gas Cost Adjustments .

(IV) Refund Provision

Sheet No .
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MISSOURI
Public Service Commisdion

For the purpose hereof, unless the Missouri Public Service Commission shall
otherwise order, refunds or a balance in the refund account in excess of
$2,000 (including interest from suppliers) received by the Company from
charges paid for natural gas resold to customers, shall be refunded to such
customers as a reduction in their Purchased Gas Adjustment . Within 90 days
of the receipt of a refund in excess of $2,000 or the balance reaching
$2,000, the Company shall file with the Commission and propose to make
effective, the appropriate Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Statement reflecting
the decrease and an associated statement showing the computation of the
refund adjustment .

The Company shall add interest to the refunds received from its suppliers
applicable to (1) the amount of the refund from the date of its receipt by
the Company to the beginning date of the refund adjustment period, and (2)
the average amount of the total refund estimated to be outstanding during the
refund adjustment period .

The refund interest rate shall be equal to the prime bank lending rate as
published in The Wall Street Journal less two percentage points . The refund
interest rate to be applied to the refund balance at the end of each month
shall be equal to the arithmetic average of the refund interest rates in
effect on each day during such month . The refund interest rate to be used to
make the initial estimate of the interest that will be included in each
refund distribution shall be equal to the refund interest rate in effect on
the day of the receipt of the supplier refund which results in the
accumulation of over $2,000 in new supplier refunds . At the conclusion of
each refund distribution, the refund interest rate used in such distribution
shall be reconciled with the actual average refund interest rate in effect
for each month during the distribution periodCAWCELLED
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M0. PUBLIC SERVICE
TOP Cost Recovery factors will be computed by dividing the estimated annualized TOP costs by the estimated

volumes of the total sales and transportation Ccfs for the twelve-month period beginning with the effective date of
the TOP Cost Recovery factor. Annualized TOP costs shall be the fixed TOP charges, including supplier paid
interest, the Company has been billed and/or reasonably expects to be billed, for service in a twelve-month period
as a result of the application of FERC approved tariffs relating to the recovery of TOP by the Company's natural gas
suppliers, plus any over or under recovery of such costs from the previous period as discussed below. This
adjustment shall be rounded to the nearest $0.0001 per Cd and applied to billings beginning with the first billing
cycle of the billing month of November and ending with the last billing cycle of the billing month of October in the
following year.

The TOP account balance will be the net balance of all revenue recovered from the application of the TOP
Cost Recovery factor using the monthly actual billed sales by cycle for sales customers and each unit transported
for transportation service customers and all fixed FERC-authorized TOP charges billed for service by its suppliers
for the above twelve month period .

TOPReview . TheTOP accounts will be audited simultaneously with the Company's Deferred Purchased Gas
Cost Accounts (Section III ofthis PGA Clause). The Company will keep such records so as to allow for an accurate
accounting of such costs actually paid to suppliers and recovery actually received from customers. Any over or
under-recovery of such costs shall be refunded or recovered by inclusion in the subsequent TOP Cost Recovery
factor determination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the lump sum direct billed take-or-pay refunds made to the
Company by its suppliers pursuant to FERC action will be refunded by the Company to customers in a manner
consistent with the recovery of such TOP costs from customers .

TOPTermination. After termination of the TOP Cost Recovery factor, any remaining over or under-recovery
TOP account balance shall be carried forward and included in the calculation of the next Actual Cost Adjustment
(ACA) factor.

TOP Factor Procedures . The TOP Cost Recovery factor shall remain in effect until superseded by a
subsequent TOP Cost Recovery factor calculated according to this provision. The Company shall file any revised
TOP Cost Recovery factor on SheetNo . 27 in the same manner as all other Purchased Gas Adjustments. The TOP
Accounts shall be reviewed concurrently with the Refund and ACA factor audits.
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Public Service I
TOPCost Recovery factors will be computed by dividing the estimated annualized TOP costs by the estimated

volumes of the total sales and transportation Ccfs for the twelve-month period beginning with the effective date of
the TOP Cost Recovery factor. Annualized TOP costs shall be the fixed TOP charges, including supplier paid
interest, the Company has been billed and/or reasonably expects to be billed, for service in a twelve-month period
as a result ofthe application of FERC approved tariffs relating to the recovery ofTOP by the Company's natural gas
suppliers, plus any over or under recovery of such costs from the previous period as discussed below. This
adjustment shall be rounded to the nearest $0.0001 per Cd and applied to billings beginning with the first billing
cycle of the billing month of November and ending with the last billing cycle of the billing month of October in the
following year.

The TOPaccount balance will be the net balance of all revenue recovered from the application of theTOP
Cost Recovery factor using the monthly actual billed sales by cycle for sales customers and each unit transported
for transportation service customers and all fixed FERC-authorized TOP charges billed for service by its suppliers
for the above twelve month period .

TOPReview. The TOPaccounts will be audited simultaneously with the Company's Deferred Purchased Gas
Cost Accounts (Section III of this PGA Clause). The Company will keep such records so as to allow for an accurate
accounting of such costs actually paid to suppliers and recovery actually received from customers. Any over or
under-recovery of such costs shall be refunded or recovered by inclusion in the subsequent TOP Cost Recovery
factor determination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the lump sum direct billed take-or-pay refunds made to the
Company by its suppliers pursuant to FERC action will be refunded by the Company to customers in a manner
consistent with the recovery of such TOPcosts from customers.

TOPTermination . Aftertermination oftheTOPCost Recovery factor, any remaining over or under-recovery
TOP account balance shall be carried forward and included in the calculation of the next Actual Cost Adjustment
(ACA) factor.

TOP Factor Procedures. The TOP Cost Recovery factor shall remain in effect until superseded by a
subsequent TOP Cost Recovery factor calculated according to this provision. The Company shall file any revised
TOP Cost Recovery factor on Sheet No. 27 in the same manner as all other Purchased Gas Adjustments. The TOP
Accounts shall be reviewed concurrently with the Refubd itr
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(V) PGA Computational Volumes '

Purchases (P) = 246,257 Dth

Sales Volumes (V) = 2,437,943 Ccfs

(VI) Take or Pay Recovery Factor

DEC 11997

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) authorized fixed
(TOP) costs shall be recovered from all classes of customers
volumetric basis by the application of the TOP Cost Recovery

rer s41 ;i -, " ;:
The refund adjustment per Ccf shall be determined by dividing the appropriate
refund amount, by the Ccf sales to such group during the first twelve of the
previous fourteen calendar months receding the date of receipt of the refund.
The amount of the unit refund adjustment shall be computed to the nearest
$0 .0001 per Ccf .

The length of the refund period shall generally be twelve months, except that
each refund period may be lengthened or shortened by the Company, to avoid a
total refund materially above or below the refundable amount .

After the refunding period is completed, the difference between the refunds
received from the Company's suppliers and the amounts refunded to the
customers shall be determined and the difference retained in the refund
accounts until such time as a subsequent refund is received . The balance in
said refund accounts (excluding any refund in progress) shall be added to any
subsequent refund before computing a new refund adjustment .

In the event any refund received from the Company's suppliers is less than
$2,000 said refund shall be ciedited to the refund account .

	

The credit
balance in said account, exclusive of those amounts which have been included
in the calculation of refunds then in progress, shall be accumulated to
$2,000 before commencing a subsequent refund as hereinabove provided.

The Company shall file refund factors in the same manner as all
Purchased Gas Adjustments . UAINCELLEU
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The refund adjustment per Ccf shall be determined by dividing the appropriate
refund amount, by the Ccf sales to such group during the first twelve of the
previous fourteen calendar months receding the date of receipt of the refund .
The amount of the unit refund adjustment shall be computed to the nearest
$0 .0001 per Ccf .

The length of the refund period shall generally be twelve months, except that
each refund period may be lengthened or shortened by the Company, to avoid a
total refund materially above or below the refundable amount .

After the refunding period is completed, the difference between the refunds
received from the Company's suppliers and the amounts refunded to the
customers shall be determined and the difference retained in the refund
accounts until such time as a subsequent refund is received . The balance in
said refund accounts (excluding any refund in progress) shall be added to any
subsequent refund before computing a new refund adjustment .

In the event any refund received from the Company's suppliers is less than
$2,000 said refund shall be credited to the refund account . The credit
balance in said account, exclusive of those amounts which have been included
in the calculation o£ refunds then in progress, shall be accumulated to
$2,000 before commencing a subsequent refund as hereinabove provided .

The company shall file refund factors in the same manner as all other
Purchased Gas Adjustments .
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DEFERRED PURCHASED GAS COST - ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNTS:

The Company shall establish and maintain a Deferred Purchased Gas Cost-Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA)
Account which shall be credited with any over-recovery resulting from the operation of the Company's PGA
procedure or debited for any under-recovery resulting from the same .

Such over- or under-recovery shall be determined by a monthly comparison of the actual (as billed) cost of
gas as shown on the books and records of the Company for each cost month, exclusive of refunds, TOP costs and
penalties, to the cost recovery by the Company for the revenue month corresponding to the cost month.

The cost recovery shall be calculated by multiplying the PGA class Ccf sales by the applicable effective revenue
components [the RPGA factor and the ACA factor] related to the cost ofgas purchased.

For each twelve month billing period ended with the August revenue month, differences of the comparisons
described above, including the balance or credit for the previous year, shall be accumulated to produce a cumulative
balance of over-recovered or under-recovered costs. "Actual Cost Adjustment" (ACA) factors shall be computed
by dividing the cumulative balance of the over-recoveries or under-recoveries by the estimated volumes of sales, by
PGAclass during the subsequent twelve month period . These ACA factors shall be-rounded to the nearest $0.0001
per Ccf and applied to billings, beginning with the November revenue month. These ACAfactors shall remain in
effect until superseded by subsequent ACA factors calculated according to this provision. The Company shall file
any revised ACAfactors in the same manner as all other adjustments performed in the PGA clause .

Carrying costs shall be determined in the following manner.

(a)

	

No carrying costs shall be applied in connection with any PGA-related item, until such time as the net
"Deferred Carryirb Cost Balance" exceeds an amount equal to ten percent (I0%) of the Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s
average annual level of gas costs for the then most three recent ACA periods (hereinafter "Annual Gas Cost Level"),
beginning with the three ACA periods immediately preceding the 1997/98 winter period, which shall initially (until
the 1998 Winter PGAFiling) be based on the three ACA periods immediately preceding the 1997/98 winter period .
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DEFERRED PURCHASED GAS COST -ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNTS :

The Company shall establish and maintain a Deferred Purchased Gas Cost- Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA)
Account which shall be credited with any over-recovery resulting from the operation of the Company's PGA
procedure or debited for any under-recovery resulting from the same.

Such over- or under-recovery shall be determined by a monthly comparison of the actual (as billed) cost of
gas as shown on the books and records of the Company for each cost month, exclusive of refunds, TOP costs and
penalties, to the cost recovery by the Company for the revenue month corresponding to the cost month.

The cost recovery shall be calculated by multiplying the PGA class Cd sales by the applicable effective revenue
components [the RPGA factor and the ACA factor] related to the cost of gas purchased.

For each twelve month billing period ended with the August revenue month, differences of the comparisons
described above, including the balance or credit for the previous year, shall be accumulated to produce a cumulative
balance of over-recovered or under-recovered costs, "Actual Cost Adjustment" (ACA) factors shall be computed
by dividing the cumulative balance of the over-recoveries or under-recoveries by the estimated volumes of sales, by
PGA class during the subsequent twelve month period . These ACA factors shall be-rounded to the nearest $0.0001
per Cd and applied to billings, beginning with the November revenue month . These ACA factors shall remain in
effect until superseded by subsequent ACA factors calculated according to this provision . The Company shall file
any revised ACA factors in the same manner as all other adjustments performed in the PGA clause .

Carrying costs shall be determined in the following manner.

(a) No carrying costs shall be applied in connection with any PGA-related item, until such time as the net
"Deferred Carrying Cost Balance" exceeds an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s
average annual level of gas costs for the then most three recent ACA periods (here(nafter "Annual Gas Cost Level"),
beginning with the three ACA periods immediately preceding the 1997/98 winter period, which shall initially (until
the 1998 Winter PGA Filing) be based on the three

	

(tp~stigrmediately preceding the 1997/98 winter period.
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cant .) DEC 10 1992

Cefs billed for both natural gas sales and transportation volumes under rate
schedules on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission .

The TOP Cost Recovery Factor will .be computed by dividing the annualized TOP
costs by the estimated volumes of the total sales and transportation Ccfs for
the twelve-month period beginning with the effective date of the TOP Cost
Recovery Factor . Annualized TOP costs shall be the fixed TOP costs,
including interest, the Company has paid or reasonably expects to pay, in a
twelve-month period as a result of the application of FERC approved tariffs
relating to the recovery of TOP and contract reformation costs by the
Company's natural gas suppliers, plus any over or under-recovery of such
costs from the previous period as discussed below . This adjustment shall be
rounded to the nearest $0 .0001 per Ccf and applied to billings beginning with
the first billing cycle of the billing month of November and ending with the
last billing cycle of the billing month of October in the following year .

The TOP account balance will be the net balance of all revenue recovered from
the application of the TOP recovery factor using the monthly actual billed
sales by cycle for retail customers and each unit transported for
transportation service customers and all fixed FERC-authorized TOP charges
paid to its wholesale suppliers in the above twelve-month period .

This account will be audited simultaneously with Company's Deferred Purchased
Gas Coet Accounts (Sections II and III of this PGA Clause) . The period for
recovering TOP costs shall generally mirror the recovery period ordered in
each applicable FERC proceeding . The Company will keep such records so as to
allow for an accurate accounting Of such costs actually paid to suppliers and
recovery actually received from customers . Any over or under-recovery of
such costs shall be refunded or recovered by inclusion in a subsequent TOP
Cost Recovery Factor determination . After the permanent cessation of billing
of TOP costs to the Company by its Suppliers, a request to terminate the TOP
Cost Recovery Factor will be filed accordingly .

After termination of the TOP Cc
under-recovery balance shall bV'
calculation of the next Actual Cost

Factor, any remaining over or
rward and included in the

Adjustment (ACA) .
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The TOP Cost Recovery Factor will be computed by dividing the annualized TOP
costs by the estimated volumes of the total sales and transportation Ccfs for
the twelve-month period beginning with the effective date of the TOP Cost
Recovery Factor . Annualized TOP costs shall be the fixed TOP costs,
including interest, the Company has paid or reasonably expects to pay, in a
twelve-month period as a result of the application of FERC approved tariffs
relating to the recovery of TOP and contract reformation costs by the
Company's natural gas suppliers, plus any over or under-recovery of such
costs from the previous period as discussed below . This adjustment shall be
rounded to the nearest $0 .0001 per Ccf and applied to billings beginning with
the first billing cycle of the billing month of November and ending with the
last billing cycle of the billing month of October in the following year .

The TOP account balance will be the net balance of all revenue re
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the application of the TOP recovery factor using the monthly actual billed
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paid to its wholesale suppliers in the above twelve-month period ..

lb;!c Service Ca~rm� .
This account will be audited simultaneously with Company's DeferreVMSOEMd
Gas Cost Accounts (Sections II and III of this PGA Clause) . The period for
recovering TOP costs shall generally mirror the recovery period ordered in
each applicable FERC proceeding . The Company will keep such records so as to
allow for an accurate accounting of such costs actually paid to suppliers and
recovery actually received from customers . Any over or under-recovery of
such costs shall be refunded or recovered by inclusion in a subsequent TOP
Cost Recovery Factor determination . After the permanent cessation of billing
of TOP costs to the Company by its suppliers, a request to terminate the TOP
Cost Recovery Factor will be filed accordingly .

After termination of the TOP Cost Recovery Factor, any remaining over or
under-recovery balance shall be carried forward and included in the
calculation of the next Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) . FILED
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The Deferred Carrying Cost Balance shall include the cumulative under or over recoveries of gas costs
at the end of each month for each annual ACAperiod The underor over recoveries of gas costs at the end of each
month to include in the DCCB will be defined and computed as the product of : (a) the difference between Fidelity
Natural Gas, Inc.'s actual annualized unit cost of gas (blended with storage and the estimated annualized unit cost
ofgas factor included in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc's then most recent PGA filing, times (b) the total volumes ofgas
sold during such month.

(b)

	

In the event theDCCB exceeds ten percent of the LDC's Annual Gas Cost Level, a carrying cost equal
to simple interest at the prime rate minus one percentage point shall be applied to such portion of the balance
amounts as exceeds five percent forthe period such excess balance amounts exist The prime lending ate, (prime),
is that ate reported in The Wall Streerjournal on the first business day of the following month.

V. REFUNDS:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont)

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE

For the purpose hereof, unless the Missouri Public Service Commission shall otherwise order, refunds or a
balance in the refund account received by the Company from charges paid for natural gas resold to its customers,
shall be refunded to such customers as a reduction in their PGA.

The Company shall file with the Commission and propose to make effective, the appropriate PGA Statement
reflecting the decrease and an associated statement showing the computation of the refund adjustment in the same
manner as all other adjustments performed in the PGA clause. The length of the refund period shall generally be
twelve months. The Refund accounts shall be reviewed concurrently with the TOP and ACA factor audits .

The Company will add interest to the refunds received from its suppliers applicable to (I) the amount of the
refund from the date of its receipt by the Company to the beginning date of the refund adjustment period, and (2)
the average amount of the total refund estimated to be outstanding during the refund adjustment period.
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V. REFUNDS:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont)

	

Public Service Co
The Deferred Carrying Cost Balance shall include the cumulative under or over recoveries of gas costs

at the end of each month for each annual ACA period . The under or over recoveries of gas costs at the end of each
month to include in the DCCB will be defined and computed as the product of : (a) the difference between Fidelity
Natural Gas, Inc.'s actual annualized unit cost of gas (blended with storage and the estimated annualized unit cost
ofgas factor included in Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s then most recent PGA filing, times (b) the total volumes of gas
sold during such month.

(b) In the event the DCCB exceeds ten percent of the LDC's Annual Gas Cost Level, a carrying cost equal
to simple interest at the prime rate minus one percentage point shall be applied to such portion of the balance
amounts as exceeds five percent for the period such excess balance amounts exist The prime lending rate, (prime),
is that rate reported in The Wag StreetJournal on the first business day ofthe following month.

For the purpose hereof, unless the Missouri Public Service Commission shall otherwise order, refunds or a
balance in the refund account received by the Company from charges paid for natural gas resold to its customers,
shall be refunded to such customers as a reduction in their PGA.

The Company shall file with the Commission and propose to make effective, the appropriate PGA Statement
reflecting the decrease and an associated statement showing the computation of the refund adjustment in the same
manner as all other adjustments performed in the PGA clause. The length of the refund period shall generally be
twelve months. The Refund accounts shall be reviewed concurrently with the TOP and ACA factor audits .

The Company will add interest to the refunds received from its suppliers applicable to (I) the amount of the
refund from the date of its receipt by the Company to the beginning date of the refund adjustment period, and (2)
the average amount of the total refund estimated to be outstanding during the refund adjustment period .
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The TOP Cost Recovery Factor shall remain in effect until superseded by a
subsequent TOP Cost Recovery Factor calculated according to this provision.
The Company shall file any revised TOP Cost Recovery Factor on Sheet No . 29
in the same manner as all other Purchased Gas Cost Adjustments .
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Service CornmissiDn
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DATE OF ISSUE
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name of officer
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The Company shall file any revised TOP Cost Recovery Factor on Sheet No . 29
in the same manner as all other Purchased Gas Cost Adjustments .
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name of officer
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)

The refund interest rate shall be equal to the prime bank lending rate as published in The Wall Streerjournal
less two percentage points. The refund interest rate to be applied to the refund balance at the end of each month
shall be equal to the arithmetic average of the refund interest rates in effect on each day during each month. The
refund interest rate shall be used to make the initial estimate of the interest that will be included in each refund
distribution shall be equal to the refund interest rate in effect on the day of receipt of the supplier refund .

After the refunding period is completed, the difference between the refunds received from the Company's
suppliers (including the Company' s own additional interest) and the amounts refunded to the respective customer
groups shall be determined and the difference retained in the refund accounts until such time as a subsequent refund

The Company shall file refund factors in the same manner as all other adjustments made to this clause .
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ISSUE BY
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64 N. Clark Ave
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont)

	

Public Service Coomission

The refund interest rate shall be equal to the prime bank lending rate as published in The Wall StreetJournal
less two percentage points . The refund interest rate to be applied to the refund balance at the end of each month
shall be equal to the arithmetic average ofthe refund interest rates in effect on each day during each month . The
refund interest rate shall be used to make the initial estimate of the interest that will be included in each refund
distribution shall be equal to the refund interest rate in effect on the day of receipt ofthe supplier refund.

After the refunding period is completed, the difference between the refunds received from the Company's
suppliers (including the Company' s own additional interest) and the amounts refunded to the respective customer
groups shall be detemened and the difference retained in the refund accounts until such time as a subsequent refund

The Company shall file refund factors in the same manner as all other adjustments made to this clause .
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DATE OF ISSUE

	

November 14. 1997

	

DATE EFFECTIVE
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ISSUE BY
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Sullivan . MO 63080
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE cont .

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Cef will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

*

	

Indicates new rate or text
+

	

Indicates change

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

Actual

CANCELLED

NOV O 1 2009

n~ l~~saq
lubie Seance Commission

MISSOURI
The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers .

Filed
M0 PSC
GR-2004-0466

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.7960 $.0406 0 0 5.8366

* LVS $.7960 $.0406 0 0 $.8366

* UGLS 5.7960 $.0406 0 0 $.8366

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C . MO . No . 1 17''' (ongi,ral) Sheet No . 29
(revised)

Cancelling P.S .C . MO. No . 1 16" (original) Sheet No . 29
(revised)

Fidelity Natural Gas . Inc For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation Community . Town or City

DATE OF ISSUE October 15 . 2004 DATE EFFECTIVE November l . 2004
month day year month day year

ISSUED BY John Davis President 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080
name of officer title address
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Indicates new rate or text
Indicates change

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustinent(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

Actual

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers .

RECD MAR 1 ~ 2004

Service Commission

DATE OF ISSUE

	

March 15, 2004

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

APTII 1, 2004
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY

	

John Davis

	

President

	

64 North Clark

	

Sullivan, MO 63080
name of officer

	

title

	

address

mitimtari ~Ubiic

CANCELLED

NOV 011 2004

t .Y ~r. sag
")ulba Service LINTassfon

MiSS®1'i PublicSerdlO®m lees en

~1-abo -b6

FtS APR 01 2004

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.6912 $ .0489 0 0 5 .7401

LVS $.6912 $.0489 0 0 $.7401

UGLS 5.6912 $.0489 0 0 5.7401
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

RECD 001' 1 S
Service Comma

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustmcnt(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

Actual

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers .
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DATE OF ISSUE
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ISSUED BY
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64 North Clark
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Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.6275 $0.0488 0 0 $0.6763

* LVS $ .6275 $0.0488 0 0 $0.6763

* UGLS $.6275 $0.0488 0 0 $0.6763
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont .)

	

ED MAR 1 4 2003

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

Actual

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No. 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers.
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NOV 0 1.2003
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DATE OF ISSUE
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64 North Clark
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Missouri Public
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Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.6481 ($.0242) 0 0 $0.6239

* LVS $.6481 ($.0242) 0 0 $0.6239

* UGLS $.6481 ($.0242) 0 0 $0.6239

FORM NO. 13 P.S .C . MO. No.

Cancelling P.S.C . MO . No.
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.) rrrn OCT 15

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules:

Actual

*

	

Indicates new rate or text
+

	

Indicates change

APR 01 2003

PlaDii
I

	

, ZA
The TOP Factor, as provided in SheetNo . 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers .
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DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 15, 2002

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

November 1 . 2002
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month day year
ISSUED BY

	

John Davis

	

President

	

64 North Clark
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title
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FILED NOV 0 12002

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment

TOP
Refunds Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.5676 ($ .0242) 0 0 $ .5434

* LVS $.5676 ($ .0242) 0 0 $.5434

* UGLS $.5676 ($ .0242) 0 0 $ .5434
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)

	

D OCT 1

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

Service Comr

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

Actual

customers.
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+

	

Indicates change
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1; ,,

	

~ 3~,rt~s 2G .P6A 8~

	

SSW

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No. 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
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Schedule
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Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.4459 $.0088 0 0 $.4547

* LVS $.4459 $.0088 0 0 $.4547

" UGLS $.4459 $.0088 0 0 $.4547

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C . MO. No. 1 12`° (original) SheetNo. 29
(revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO. No. 1 11'" (original) SheetNo. 29
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont. -ttissouri Pu
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ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules:

Actual

NOV 0 1 2000

LVU
blic t

M"SOURI
t1~Iasion

RECD MAR 11

The TOP Factor, as provided in SheetNo. 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers .

Missouri Public
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address
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Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS 5 .4745 $.0172 0 0 $.4917

* LVS 5 .4745 $.0172 0 0 $.4917

* UGLS $ .4745 $.0172 0 0 $.4917

FORM NO. 13 P .S.C . MO. No. III' Sheet No. 29
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont.)
ED

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

*

	

Indicates new rate or text
+

	

Indicates change

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

Actual

CANCELLED

APR 012001

Uy

	

I I ~~ 5 ;9
Public Service ommission

MISSOURI

9CT 16 ?_000

MISSOURIPublic Service Commiss

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No. 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers .
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Public Service Commission

DATE OF ISSUE
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DATE EFFECTIVE

	

November 1 . 2000
month day year
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President

	

64 North Clark

	

Sullivan, MO 63080
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Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.3767 $.0172 0 0 $.3939

* LVS $.3767 $.0172 0 0 $.3939

* UGLS $.3767 $.0172 0 0 $.3939

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C . MO. No. 1 10'° (original) Sheet No. 29
(revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO . No. 1 9'" (original) Sheet No. 29
(revised)

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. For Refer to Sheet i
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As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules:

Indicates new rate or text
Indicates change

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

Actual

CANCELLED

NOV 0 12000
By 1

	

09
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

RECD OCT 1 4 1~

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No. 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers.
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DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 15, 1999

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

November 1 1999
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month day year
ISSUED BY

	

John Davis

	

President

	

64 North Clark

	

Sullivan, MO 63080
name of officer

	

title

	

address

99

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.2888 $.0013 0 0 $.2901

* LVS $.2888 $.0013 0 0 $.2901

* UGLS $.2888 $.0013 0 0 $ .2901

FORM NO. 13 P.S .C . MO. No. 1 9'" (original) Sheet No. 29
(revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO. No. 1 8'" (original) Sheet No. 29
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ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

RECD OCT 1 5" -1

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

Actual

CANCELLED

niov o~~1999

By

	

IM K,~ ~q

MISSOURIPublic S N1C0 Commission

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No. 7, shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to transportation
customers .

*
Missouri Pulplic

Indicates new rate or text

	

Sorvico Commmsior
+

	

Indicates change

	

- 1
rILED N9~V ~ 11990

6
8

DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 15, 1998

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

November 1, 1998
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY

	

John Davis

	

President

	

64 North Clark

	

Sullivan, MO 63080
name of officer

	

title

	

address

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

* GS $.2803 <$ .0079> 0 0 $.2724

* LVS $.2803 <$ .0079> 0 0 $.2724

* UGLS $.2803 <$.0079> 0 0 $.2724
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PU RCHASED GASADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont .)

* Indicates new rate or text
+Indicates change

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

Actual

CANCELLED

NOV 0 11998
By U,-~°4~2q

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No. 7 shall also apply to all Ccfs delivered to
transportation customers.

UU I X31997

Public Service Cm4lssio. .

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf
will be made to the basic natural gas service schedules :

FILED

NOV

	

1 1997
9 8-164

M4.PUBLIGSERV1CPnnW

DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 16, 1997

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

November 1, 19 97
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss

	

y .P .Reveou;es� 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO
name of officer

	

title

	

address

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

GS $.2758 $ .0051 0 0 $.2809

LVS $.2758 $.0051 0 0 $.2809

UGLS $.2758 $.0051 0 0 $.2809
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29
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Refer to Sheet i

29

Community, Town or City

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following
adjustment(s) per Ccf will be made to the basic natural gas service
schedules :

NOV 11997
-1-

;.ZQ4 a9
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

n~r~V~lJii~ i
Pubt:c Se-vif? Co. prrn#ssi

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7 shall also apply to all Ccfs
delivered to transportation customers .

NOV 1 1996

Mft. P!~
9 7 - 1
SP-RICE COPS

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1996

	

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1996
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss

	

V .P . Finance

	

64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO
namc of nffi~

	

titles

	

AHHTPHf.
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* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change
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1 4thCancelling P .S .C . MO . No .

Fidel ity Natural Gas , Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT fIA 1LSE-(nnnt
RECEIVED

ae:F w995
MISSOURI ,,,,g

Public Service COmmiSMoADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

(P)r vxxvx' Sheet No .
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Sheet No .
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As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following
adjustment(s) per Ccf will be made to the basic natural gas service
schedules :

'aiNCELI.FU

1996

r dtc RSa9
r

	

, afvice rr`nmisc`

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7 shall also apply to all Ccfs
delivered to transportation customers .

FILED

29

29

Community, Town or City

NOV 1 1995
96-125

SRO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 16,

	

1995

	

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1 .

	

1995
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss,

	

V.P . Finance, 64 N . Clark Sullivan MO
name of officer

	

title

	

address

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Actual
Cost

Adjustment Refunds
TOP

Factor
Total
PGA

GS $ .2635 <$ .0655> 0 0 $ .1980

LVS $ .2635 <$ .0655> 0 0 $ .1980

UGLS $ .2635 <$ .0655> 0 0 $ .1980
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PURCHA SED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (COnt .1
REMIXED
NOV 41994

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following
adjustment(s) per Ccf will be made to the basic natural gas service
schedules :

delivered to transportation customers .

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change

MISSOURI
Public ServiceC®mmi

CANCELLED

140V 11995

8v
s-~gs ~9

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7 shall also apply to all Ccfs

FILED
DEC

	

1 1994
95 - 155

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

DATE OF ISSUE

	

November 4, 1994

	

DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1994
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss,

	

Asst . V .P . Finance, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO
name of officer

	

title

	

address

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Actual
Cost

Adjustment Refunds
TOP

Factor
Total
PGA

GS $ .2596 <$ .0026> 0 0 $ .2570

LVS $ .2596 <$ .0026> 0 0 $ .2570

UGLS $ .2596 <$ .0026> 0 0 $ .2570
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Fidelity Natural Gas.Inc .

	

For

	

Refer to Sheet i -
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont .)
OCT 3E 1993

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following
adjustment(s) per Ccf will be made to the basic natural gas service
schedules :

P Total
or PGA

$ .2651

$ .2651

$ .2651

CANCELLED
.

1994
~ R.S.
wlce Commissvon

public SmkssouRl

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7 shall also apply to all Ccfs
delivered to transportation customers .

FILED
710\1 11993

-13+

DATE OF ISSUE

	

Drrnhpr15

	

1_993

	

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Actual
Cost

Adjustment Refunds
T

Fac

GS $ .2782 <$ .0131> 0 0

LVS $ .2782 <$ .0131> 0 0

UGLS $ .2782 <$ .0131> 0 0



FORM NO . 13
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2nd

	

aacxxxwrAxx > Sheet No .

	

29

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No . 1

Fidelity Natural Gas, -Inc .

	

For

	

Refer to Sheet i

1st aacacxxxx~xacx> Sheet No .
{re~~se~ }

29

Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

PURCHASED CAS AD.IIISTMENT rIA(ISE (rnnt_1
nro in 4nn)

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

UL~ J. -13JG

As provided in this Purchased'Gas Adjustment Clause, the following
adjustment(s) per Ccf will be made to the basic natural gas service
schedules :

CUKEM

BY Commission
Public rviae

MISSOURI

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7 shall also apply to all Ccfs
delivered to transportation customers .

FILED
JAN 1 1 1993
92-298

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Actual
Cost

Adjustment Refunds
TOP

Factor
Total
PGA

GS $ .2664 0 0 0 $ .2664

LVS $ .2664 0 0 0 $ .2664

UGLS $ .2664 0 0 0 $ .2664



Fidelity Natural Gas . Inc .
Name of Issuing Corporation

`FORM NO . 13 P .S .C . MO . NO .

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No .

As provided in this Purchased
adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
schedules :

first

For

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

(eriginal)

	

Sheet No .

	

29
(revised)
Soriginal)

	

Sheet No .

	

29
tfev+s"

Sullivan . MO
Community, Town or City

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cont .)

CANCELLED

JAN 11 1993
B 29

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

h3'-C~a3Gh %

UUr- 10

Gas Adjustment Clause, the following
made to the basic natural gas service

PUMic SERVICE POPNO

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7 shall also apply to.,all Ccfs
delivered to transportation customers .

	

~_-~'~

OCT n C 1992
9 W

	

1130 i

DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 13 . 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

October 23 . 1992

.?SSUED BY Ken Matzdorff . Asst . V .P . Revenues 64 N . Clark

	

Sullivan . MO
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Actual
Cost

Adjustment Refunds
TOP

Factor
Total
PGA

GS $ .2664 0 0 0 $ .2664

INS $ .2664 0 0 0 $ .2664

UGLS $ .2664 0 0 0 $ .2664
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

Sheet No .

Sheet No .{revlned }

Community, Town or City

PUR(}V\SED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (cant .)

As provided in this Purchased
adjustment(s) per Ccf will be
schedules :

ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT

The TOP Factor, as provided in Sheet No . 7 shall also apply to all Ccfs
delivered to transportation customers .

JAN

	

8. lgo2

Gas Adjustment Clause, the f

	

MISSOURIcfL

	

etemice Commismade to the basic natural gas service

CANCELL
ED

OCT 270 1992 .

	

I
BY

	

-

	

:

	

s .+r-g,

Public Seryice COMM
, i00

MISSOURI

FUE

FV ,? 0129 9
MD. PUBLIC -SEaVI(11E COFJIW.

DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

February 10, 1992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address

i0i,

Schedule
Purchased
Gas Cost

Acutal
Cost

Adjustment Refunds
TOP

Factor
Total
PGA

GS 0 0 0 0 0

LVS 0 0 0 0 0

UGLS 0 0 0 0 0
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation Community, T'RECEI'!fM

GENERAL ITEMS AUG 121993

MO . PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, charges for

disconnect/reconnection of service as described in Rule No . 14, Page 45 of
this tariff, shall be as follows :

(1) Residential customer -

	

$30.00

(2) Commercial or industrial customer, the greater of :

(a) The applicable charge set out in (1) above ; or

(b) A charge that is equal to the actual labor and material costs
that are incurred to complete the disconnection and the reconnection of
service .

(3) Residential, commercial, or industrial customer whose service pipe
was disconnected and/or whose meter was removed by reason of fraudulent use
or tampering, the greater of :

(a) The applicable charge set out in (1) or (2) above ; or

(b) A charge that is equal to the actual labor and material costs
that are incurred in the removal of the meter or disconnection of the service
pipe and the reinstallation of the meter or service pipe .

(4) Residential, commercial, or industrial customers who experience
natural catastrophies as the result of flood, earthquake or tornado will be
exempt from charges for disconnect/reconnection o£ service described in (1)
above . It is the responsibility of the customer to notify the company to
ensure the exemption is applied .

SEP 111993

.ISSOURI
4

Public Service; Commission

DATE OF ISSUE August 12, 1993

	

DATE EFFECTIVE September 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED By Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation .

	

Community, Town orb City

GENERAL ITEMS DEC 10 1992

'r7 G!

WHIUNU D -11
b1i(SPNiM(I(1 n;"1SS?01

Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, charges for
disconnect/reconnection of service as described in Rule No . 14, Page 45 of
this tariff, shall be as follows :

(1) Residential customer -

	

$30.00

(2) Commercial or industrial customer, the greater of :

(a) The applicable charge set out in (1) above; or

(a) The applicable charge set out in (1) or (2) above ; or

COMO

6Y �� . . .

(b) A charge that is equal to the actual labor a~ f+e
that are incurred to complete the disconnection and the reconnection of
service .

(3) Residential, commercial, or industrial customer whose service pipe
was disconnected and/or whose meter was removed by reason of fraudulent use
or tampering, the greater of :

(b) A charge that is equal to the actual labor and material costs
that are incurred in the removal of the meter or disconnection of the service
pipe and the reinstallation of the meter or service pipe .

SPECIAL METER READING CHARGE

Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, charges for a
customer-requested special meter reading by appointment as described in Rule
No . 30, Page 60, of this tariff shall be as follows :

Special Meter Reading Charge -

	

$8 .00

FILED
JAN 1 1 1993
92-298

SERVICE COn W

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Fideli ty Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

GENERAL ITEMS

I c.
Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, charges forr

	

`~ It"

disconnect/reconnection of service as described in Rule No . 14, page 45 of,
this tariff, shall be as follows :

	

rywisoU 37
Public Service CorIlmiz.7 :q,:

(1) Residential customer -

	

$30 .00

(2) Commercial or industrial customer, the greater of :

(a) The applicable charge set out in (1) above ; or

(b) A charge that is equal to the actual labor and material
costs that are incurred to complete the disconnection and the reconnection of
service .

(3) Residential, commercial, or industrial customer whose service
pipe was disconnected and/or whose meter was removed by reason of
fraudulent use or tampering, the greater of :

(a) The applicable charge set out in (1) or (2) above; or

(b) A charge that is equal to the actual labor and material
costs that are incurred in the removal of the meter or disconnection of the
service pipe and the reinstallation of the meter or the reconnection of the
service pipe .

SPECIAL METER READING CHARGE

Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, charges for a
customer-requested special meter reading by appointment as described in Rule
No . 30, Page 60, of this tariff shall be as follows :

Special Meter Reading Charge -

	

$8 .00

JAN 11 1993 4(

BY 10,4W.S.-?o U®

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

	

FHB 101992S1 -29
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CO JIM .

DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

Feblvary 10, 1992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V.P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

;ravsaoc~ }

Community, Town or City

RECEIVED
GENERAL ITEMS

AUG 12 19513

SPECIAL METER READING CHARGE
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMA

Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, charges for a
customer-requested special meter reading by appointment as described in Rule
No . 30, Page 60, of this tariff shall be as follows :

Special Meter Reading Charge -

	

$8.00

COLLECTION TRIP CHARGE

Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, the collection
trip charge as described in Rule No. 31, Page 60, of this tariff shall be as
follows :

Collection Trip Charge -

	

$8.00

SEP 1=1993
93 - 294
MISSOURIPublic Servico Coi-ij,ilo"Sivi7

DATE OF ISSUE August 12, 1993

	

DATE EFFECTIVE September 11 . 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
CANCELLED 

August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

GENERAL-ITEMS (cont.)

a . +-'~ Mi4 Y V 49' "'

DEC 101992

COLLECTION TRIP CHARGE

Collection Trip Charge -

	

$8.00

Ser0e001R1
pubytic MISS

IVISS019Rl
RPAMOSen»feco.romiP SROP?

Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, the collection
trip charge as described in Rule No . 31, Page 60, of this tariff shall be as
follows :

c' ? 11
1993 X31

FILED
JAN 1 1 1993
92-298

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For

	

Sullivan, MO

31

Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

GENERAL ITEfS (cant.)

COLLECTION TRIP CHARGE

Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, the collection
trip charge as described in Rule No . 31, Page 60, of this tariff shall be as
follows :

Collection Trip Charge - '

	

$8.00

giSc:C~: .' :-'a
.rte .

	

:r : :~S Orl

CANCELLED
JAN 11 1993

BY
Public Service Commission

kll-qSOURI

FILED

FEB 191992

Ian pul l'¢F0V?FTnga:

DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE Febivary 10, 1992

month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Fi delity Natural Gas, Inc .
Name of Issuing Corporation

For Refer to Sheet i
Community, Town or City

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ErgL7 9446

(1) Definitions
MISSOURI

Public Sendce Commission

Company . The word "Company" as used herein means the Fidelity Natural
Gas, Inc . acting through its duly authorized officers, employees, or other
agents within the scope of their regular duties .

Customer .

	

Any person or legal entity responsible for payment for
service at any single specified location on Fidelity's distribution system,
except one denoted as a guarantor . A customer of Fidelity must be the
end-user of natural gas at any single specified location on its distribution
system. Fidelity will not offer any natural gas service (sales or
transportation) to any person or legal entity who is not an end-user of
natural gas on Fidelity's distribution system .

Gas Service . The availability of gas at delivery characteristics,
irrespective of whether any gas is actually used .

Gas Main . The term "Main" shall mean a gas pipe, owned, operated and
maintained by the company but does not include "gas service pipes" .

Gas Service Facilities . The facilities joining the gas main to the
point of delivery . These facilities include :

(a) Gas Service Pipe
(b) Gas Meter
(c) Gas Regulator

Gas Service Pipe . The piping including valves and fittings joining the
gas main to the inlet of the gas meter, but exclusive of gas regulators .

Gas Meter . The meter, or meters, together with any required auxiliary
devices installed to measure the quantity of gas delivered to any individual
customer at a single point of delivery .

Gas Regulator . The regulator, or regulators, if required, together with
any auxiliary devices, installed to reduce or regulate the pressure of gas .

Load . The amount of gas delivered or required at any specific point or
points on a system ; load originates primarily at the gas consuming6 Lq-vipment
of the customer .

	

IF

MAR 10 1996
96-134

MO. PUBUC SERVICE COMM
DATE OF ISSUE F ebruary 9, 1996

	

DATE EFFECTIVE M arch 10, 1996

month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss

	

V.P . Finance, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO
name of officer

	

title

	

address

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet .i,
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community,,.Town -or .-City

RULES AND REGULATIONS
0CT -- -1 1SS~.

(1) Definitions

Company . The word "Company" as used herein means the Fidelity Natural
Gas, Inc . acting through its duly authorized officers, employees, or other
agents within the scope of their regular duties .

Customer .

	

Any person or legal entity responsible for payment for
service, except one denoted as a guarantor .

Gas Service . The availability of gas at delivery characteristics,
irrespective of whether any gas is actually used .

Gas Main . The term "Main" shall mean a gas pipe, owned, operated and
maintained by the Company but does not include "gas service pipes" .

Gas Service Facilities . The facilities joining the gas main to the
point of delivery . These facilities include :

(a) Gas Service Pipe
(b) Gas Meter
(c) Gas Regulator

Gas Service Pipe . The piping including valves and fittings joining the
gas main to the inlet of the gas meter, but exclusive of gas regulators .

Gas Meter . The meter, or meters, together with any required auxiliary
devices installed to measure the quantity of gas delivered to any individual
customer at a single point of delivery .

Gas Regulator . The regulator, or regulators, if required, together with
any auxiliary devices, installed to reduce or regulate the pressure of gas .

Load . The amount of gas delivered or required at any specific point or
points on a system; load originates primarily at the gas consuming equipment
of the customer .

CANCELLED
HLED

* Indicates new rate or text .,i) ich0ivice CGf-l!°flSal0.

	

MISSOURI+ Indicates change

	

MISSOURI

	

Public Service CommiSSIOn
DEC 1 8 1994

DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 19, 1994

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

94
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Kent Bliss,

	

Asst . V.P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO
name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Fidelity Natural Gas,_Inc .

	

For

	

Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

RULES AND REGULATIONS
i"

(1) Definitions

Company . The word "Company" as used herein means the Fidelity Natural
Gas, Inc . acting through its duly authorized officers, employees, or other
agents within the scope of their regular duties .

Customer . Any individual, firm, partnership, association, corporation,
municipality, governmental agency, or similar organization supplied with gas
service by the Company at any single specified location .

Gas Service. The availability of gas at delivery characteristics,
irrespective of whether any gas is actually used.

Gas Main. The term "Main" shall mean a gas pipe, owned, operated and
maintained by the Company but does not include "gas service pipes" .

Gas Service Facilities . The facilities joining tha,

	

WLrb the
point of delivery . These facilities include :

(a)

	

Gas Service Pipe

	

DEC 18 19M
(b) Gas Meter
(c) Gas Regulator

Bn Se~

	

. hin

	

heService Pipe . The piping including valvet a

	

#1a$@09

	

g
ubli~ Service Commission

Gas Servi
gas main to the inlet of the gas meter, but exclusive of gas regulators .

Gas Meter . The meter, or meters, together with any required auxiliary
devices installed to measure the quantity of gas delivered to any individual
customer at a single point of delivery .

Gas Regulator . The regulator, or regulators, if required, together with
any auxiliary devices, installed to reduce or regulate the pressure of gas .

Load . The amount of gas delivered or required at any specific point or
points on a system ; load originates primarily at the gas consuming equipment
of the customer .

	

FILED
,~AN 1 1 1993
92 -298

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM
DATE OF ISSUE _ December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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Fidel itv Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO

Gas Service . The availability of gas at delivery characteristics,
irrespective of whether any gas is actually used .

(a) Gas Service Pipe
(b) Gas Meter
(c) Gas Regulator

32

Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

FULES AND REMLATIMS
ors ;-_; n r/'=-U-

- IAWI

	

C' 9ra,9

(1) Definitions

	

,
Public Servic

Company . The word "Company" as used herein means the Fidelity Natural
Gas, Inc . acting through its duly authorized officers, employees, or other
agents within the scope of their regular duties .

Customer . Any individual, firm, partnership, association, corporation,
municipality, governmental agency, or similar organization supplied with gas
service by the Company at any single specified location .

Gas Main . The term "Main" shall mean a gas pipe, owned, operated and
maintained by the Company but does not include "gas service pipes ."

Gas Service Facilities . The facilities joining the gas main to the
point of delivery .

	

These facilities include :

	

9%A

	

LLE®

JAN 11 1993

BY 1

	

-XS 3.2-

Gas service Pipe .

	

The piping including valPVebsl~anefry~ gm:Mffion the
gas main to the inlet of the gas meter, but exclusive

	

lators .

Gas Meter . The meter, or meters, together with any required auxiliary
devices installed to measure the quantity of gas delivered to any individual
customer at a single point of delivery .

Gas Regulator . The regulator, or regulators, if required, together with
any auxiliary devices, installed to reduce or regulate the pressure of gas .

_Load . The amount of gas delivered or required at any specific point or
points on a system ; load originates primarily at the gas consuming equipment
of the customer .

ILED

F9
1

, o
29z9

pIIR+ it,
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DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

Febivary 10, 1992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address
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33

Community, Town or City
~, ...

RULES AND R CII ATTONS lcorrt _ 1

(1) Definitions (continued)

Points of Delivery . The point at which the Company's piping extending
from the outlet of the gas meter is joined to the piping forming part of the
customer's installation . The point of delivery shall be located within three
feet of the meter outlet .

Customer's Installation. :All piping, fixtures, valves, appliances, and
apparatus of any kind or nature on the Customer's side of the point of
delivery, useful in connection with the customer's ability to take gas
service .

Customer Extension . Any branch from, or continuation of, existing
facilities to the point of delivery to the customer, including increases of
capacity of any of the Company's facilities, or the changing of any
facilities to meet Customer's requirements and including all mains, service
pipe, pressure regulators, and meters .

Load Factor . The ratio of the average requirement to the maximum
requirements for the same time period.

(2) General

The Company shall furnish service under its Rate Schedules and these
Rules and Regulations as authorized by Public Service Commission of the State
of Missouri . Copies of these as filed are available at the offices of the
Company .

The Rules and Regulations shall govern except as modified by special
terms and conditions of the individual rates or written contracts .

Certain classes of customers may qualify for service under more than one
rate schedule . The availability of rates and the conditions under which they
are applicable are set forth in the rate schedules of the Company .

Unless otherwise specifically provided in any rate applicable or in a
contract between the customer and the utility, the term of any agreement
shall commence on the day the customer's installation is connected to

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff Asst . V .P . Revenues

	

lark Sullivan MO
name of officer

	

titl

	

address

JAN 1 1 1993
92-298

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 
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Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community,,_~T~A.wn-or City
FYi--U~~ 4a~J

RJLES PIEREGULATIM (coat .)

(1) Definitions (continued)

lltilJv~"' "'

Public Serric: C,c ;~~~st?;sion

Point of Delivery . The point at which the Company's piping extending
from the outlet of the gas meter is joined to the piping forming part of the
customer's installation . The point of delivery shall be located within three
feet of the meter outlet .

Customer's Installation . All piping, fixtures, valves, appliances, and
apparatus of any kind or nature on the customer's side of the point of
delivery, useful in connection with the customer's ability to take gas
service .

Customer Extension . Any branch from, or continuation of, existing
facilities to the point of delivery to the customer, including increases of
capacity of any of the Company's facilities, or the changing of any
facilities to meet customer's requirements and including all mains, service
pipe,,pressure regulators, and meters .

Load Factor - The ratio of the average requirement to te mL~®
requirements for the same time period .
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Rules and Regulations as authorized by Public Service C

	

f the State
of Missouri . Copies of these as filed are available at the offices of the
Company .

These Rules and Regulations shall govern except as modified by special
terms and conditions of the individual rates or written contracts .

Certain classes of customers may qualify for service under more than one
rate schedule . The availability of rates and the conditions under which they
are applicable are set forth in the rate schedules of the Company .

Unless otherwise specifically provided in any rate applicable or in a
contract between the customer and the utility, the term of any agree~.g
shall commence on the day the customers' installation is connect td'C E®
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(3) Applications

the Company's service for the purpose of taking gas and shall continue
thereafter until cancelled by either party.

An application for service will be required of each customer . Such
application shall contain the information necessary to determine the type of
service required by the customer, the condition under which service will be
rendered, and such credit information as the Company may require . The
customer will elect which of the applicable rates is best suited to his
requirements .

	

Upon request the Company will assist the customer in making
such election . The Company does not guarantee that customer will be served
under the most favorable rate at all times, and will not be held responsible
to notify customers of the most advantageous rate . No refund will be made
representing the difference in charge under different rates applicable to the
same class of service . The Company may require that the application or
contract for service be in writing.

(4) Rate Changes

The customer shall agree'to notify the Company promptly in writing of
any material changes in his installation or load condition. Upon such
notification, the Company will assist in determining if a change in rate
schedules is appropriate or required. Not more than one optional change in
rate schedules will be made within any twelve-month period unless the
customer experienced a substantial change in the equipment in which the gas
is used .
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the Company's service for the purpose of taking gas and Rh7)1~cont nue�. Cj'1ilil'5SIOI
thereafter until cancelled by either party .

(3) Applications

An application for service will be required of each customer . such
application shall contain the information necessary to determine the type of
service required by the customer, the condition under which service will be
rendered, and such credit information as the Company may require . The
customer will elect which of the applicable rates is best suited to his
requirements . Upon request the Company will assist the customer in making
such election . The Company does not guarantee that customer will be served
under the most favorable rate at all times, and will not be held responsible
to notify customers of the most advantageous rate . No refund will be made
representing the difference in charge under different rates applicable to the
same class of service. The Company may require that the application or
contract for service be in writing .

(4) Rate Changes

The customer shall agree to notify the Company promptly in writing of
any material changes in his installation or load condition . Upon such
notification, the Company will assist in determining if a change in rate
schedules is appropriate or required . Not more than one optional change in
rate schedules will be made within any twelve-month period unless the
customer experienced a substantial change in the equipment in which the gas
is used .
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(5) Deposits

Residential Customers

The Company may require a security deposit or other guarantee from
residential customers as a condition of new service due to any of the
following :

(1) The service of the customer has been discontinued by the
Company for nonpayment of a delinquent account not in dispute.

FILED

type
(5)

(b) The customer has in an unauthorized manner interfered with or
diverted the service of a utility .providing the same service situated on
about or delivered to the customer's premises within the last five (5) years .

or

(c) The customer is unable to establish credit rating under standards
contained in tariffs filed with and approved by the commission . Pending
approval of such tariffs, the customer shall be deemed to have established
an acceptable credit rating if the customer meets any of the following
criteria : owns or is purchasing a home ; is and has been regularly employed
on a full time basis for at least one (1) year ; has an adequate regular
source of income ; or can provide adequate credit references from a commercial
credit source .

(d) The Company may require a security deposit or other guarantee as a
condition of continued service due to any of the following :

JAN 1 1 1993
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(a) The customer has outstanding with a utility providing the same
of service, an unpaid service'account which accrued within the last five
years and at a time of request for service, remains unpaid and not in
dispute .
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(5) Deposits

Residential Customers
Public Srrvic'ri: ; , V

The Company may require a security deposit or other guarantee from
residential customers as a condition of new service due to any of the
following :

(a) The customer has outstanding with a utility providing the same type
of service, an unpaid service account which accrued within the last five (5)
years and at a time of request for service, remains unpaid and not in
dispute .

(b) The customer has in an unauthorized manner interfered with or
diverted the service of a utility providing the same service situated on or
about or delivered to the customer's premises within the last five (5) years .

(c) The customer is unable to establish credit rating under standards
contained in tariffs filed with and approved by the commission . Pending
approval of such tariffs, the customer shall be deemed to have established an
acceptable credit rating if the customer meets any of the following criteria :
owns or is purchasing a home ; is and has been regularly employed on a full
time basis for at least one (1) year ; has an adequate regular source of
income ; or can provide adequate credit references from a commercial credit
source .

(d) The Company may require a security deposit or other guarantee as a
condition of continued service due to any of the following :

(1) The service of the customer has been discontinued by the
Company for nonpayment of a delinquent account not in disp`g11dCELLE®

JAN 11 1993
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(2) In an unauthorized manner, the customer interfered'thrmth'yor.l<~~'ll'1/.

diverted the service of the Company on or about or delivered to the
customer's premises .

(3) The customer has failed to pay an undisputed bill before the
delinquency date for five (5) billing periods out of twelve (12) consecutive
billing periods . Deposits for gas service assessed under the provisions of
subsections (d) (1) or (d) (3) of this section 5 during the months of
November, December, and January may, if the customer is unable to pay the
entire deposit, be paid by installments over a six (6) month period . Prior
to requiring a customer to post a deposit under this subsection, the Company
shall send the customer a written notice explaining the Company's right to
require a deposit or include such explanation with each written
discontinuance notice .

(e) No deposit shall be required by the Company because of a customer's
race, sex, creed, national origin, marital status, age, number of dependents,
source of income, disability, or geographical area of residence .

(f) A security deposit required pursuant to these rules is subject to
the following terms and conditions :

(1) A deposit shall not exceed two (2) times the highest bill for
the Company charges actually incurred or estimated to be incurred by the
customer during the most proximate twelve (12) month period at the service
location or in the case of a new customer, who is assessed a deposit under
subsection (c) of this rule, one-sixth (1/6) of the estimated annual bill for
monthly billed customers at the requested service location

(2) Interest at the rate of six percent (68) per annum compounded
annually shall be payable on all deposits . Interest shall be either credited
annually upon the account of the customer on an annual basis, or paid upon
the return of the deposit, whichever comes first . Interest shall not accrue
on any deposit after the date the Company has made a reasonable effort to
return such deposit to the customer . The Company shall keep in its records
evidence of its efforts to return such deposit . This rule shall not preclude
the Company from crediting interest upon each service account during one (1)

t
* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change

DEC 18 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissior

DATE OF ISSUE

	

October 19, 1994
month day year

ISSUED BY Kent Bliss,

	

Asst . V .P . Revenues 64 N
name of officer

	

title

DATE EFFECTIVE

36

complete billing cycle annually . F7R~©

month day year
Clark Sullivan, MO

address

CANCELLED 
August 27, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GT-2018-0039 



Fidel ity _Natural Gas, Inc .
Name of Issuing Corporation

FORM NO .13 P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

1st

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No .

For

Sheet No .

Sheet No .
<xx"x*mxu r
Refer to Sheet i

JAN 11 1993
gL-298'

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

36

36

Community, Town or City
_

RULES AND REGULATIONS lcont.1 OEC

	

; ;, ..

(2) In an unauthorized manner, the customer interfered with ,I o=
diverted the service of the Company on or about or delivered to the
customer's premises .

(3) The customer has failed to pay an undisputed bill before the
delinquency date for five (5) billing periods out of twelve (12) consecutive
billing periods or two (2) quarters out of four (4) consecutive quarters ;
provided, however, that deposits for gas service assessed under the
provisions of subsections (d) (1) or (d) (3) of this section 5 during the
months of November, December, and January may, if the customer is unable to
pay the entire deposit, be paid by installments over a six (6) month period,
unless the Company can show a likelihood that the customer does not intend to
pay for continued service .

(e) No deposit shall be required by the Company because of a customer's
race, sex, creed, national origin, marital status, age, number of dependents,
source of income, or geographical area of residence .

(f) A security deposit required pursuant to these rules is subject to
the following terms and conditions :

(1) A deposit shall not exceed the Company charges applicable to
one (1) billing period plus thirty (30) days and shall be computed on the
basis of the estimated annual billing for service, unless the security
deposit is required under the terms of Section 5(d), in which case the
deposit shall not exceed two (2) times the highest bill of that customer
during the preceding twelve (12) months .

(2) Interest at the rate of six percent (6B) per annum compounded
annually shall be payable on all deposits . Interest shall be either credited
to the service account of the customer on an annual basis, or paid upon the
return of the deposit . Interest shall not accrue on any cash deposit after
the date the Company has made a reasonable effort to return such deposit to
the customer . The Company shall keep in its records evidence of its efforts
to return such deposit .

	

This rule shall ~l~~ I&AW- the Company from
crediting interest upon each service accd+la'Wing one (1) complete billing
cycle annually .

BY
ervSmmtsDATE OF ISSUE_

	

December 10, 199J)ub1!C WSS%V?kCTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff

	

Asst . V .P . Revenues ,,.t,4

	

Clark Sullivan

	

MO
name of officer

	

titl

	

U

	

address



FORM NO .13 P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

Sheet No .

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No .

	

Sheet No .
<~-o.,aaaa >

36

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City
Cs77 R F1I 41

ROLES AND_REGULATIONS (cant.) JAN

	

cv i°'

IV, IsSCU .:~11
Public Sei ,rica C:cc~,~ist

(2) In a unauthorized manner, the customer interfered with or
diverted the service of the Company on or about or delivered to the
customer's premises .

(3) The customer has failed to pay an undisputed bill before the
delinquency date for five (5) billing periods out of twelve (12) consecutive
billing periods or two (2) quarters out of four (4) consecutive quarters ;
provided, however, that deposits for gas service assessed under the
provisions of subsections (d)(1) or (d)(3) of this section 5 during the
months of November, December, and January may, if the customer is unable to
pay the entire deposit, be paid by installments over a six (6) month period,
unless the Company can show a likelihood that the customer does not intend to
pay for continued service .

(e) No deposit shall be required by the Company because of a customer's
race, sex, creed, national origin, marital status, age, number of dependents,
source of income, or geographical area of residence .

(f) A security deposit required pursuant to these rules is a hiN
e

~1 t 93the following terms and conditions :
ev~RS#J6

(1) A deposit shall not exceed the Company chargJegy.app
one (1) billing period plus thirty (30) days and shall be computed~~
basis of the estimated annual billing for service, unless the secu
deposit is required under the terms of Section 5(d), in which case the
deposit shall not exceed two (2) times the highest bill of that customer
during the preceding twelve (12) months.

8mmis
URI

(2) Interest at the rate of six percent (68) per annum compounded
annually shall be payable on all deposits . Interest shall be either credited
to the service account of the customer on an annual basis, or paid upon the
return of the deposit . Interest shall not accrue on any cash deposit after
the date the Company has made a reasonable effort to return such deposit to
the customer . The Company shall keep in its records evidence of its efforts
to return such deposit . This rule shall not preclude the Company from
crediting interest upon each service account during one (1) complete Sil l
cycle annually .
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(3) Upon discontinuance or termination other than for a change of
service address, the deposit, with accrued interest, shall be credited to the
final bill and the balance, if any, shall be returned to the customer within
twenty-one (21) days of the rendition of the final bill .

(4) Upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed Company charges
during the last twelve (12) billing months, it shall be promptly refunded or
credited, with accrued interest, against charges stated on subsequent bills .
Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which
the charge becomes delinquent provided it is not in dispute . Payment of a
disputed bill shall be satisfactory if made within ten (10) days of
resolution or withdrawal of the dispute . The Company may withhold refund of
a deposit pending the resolution of a dispute with respect to charges secured
by the deposit .

(5) The Company shall maintain a record of all deposits received
from customers, showing the name of each customer who posted a deposit, the
current address of the customer, the date and amount of the deposit, and the
amount of interest paid and information to determine the earliest possible
refund date .

(6) Each customer posting a security deposit shall receive in
writing at the time of tender of deposit or with the first bill a receipt as
evidence thereof, unless the Company shows the existence or non-existence of
a deposit on the customer's bill in which event the receipt shall not be
required unless requested by the customer . The receipt shall contain the
following minimum information : name of the customer ; date of payment ; amount
of payment ; identifiable name, signature, and title of the Company employee
receiving payment ; and statement of the terms and conditions governing the
payment, retention and return of deposits .

(7) The Company shall provide means whereby a person entitled to
return of a deposit is not deprived of the deposit even though he may be
unable to produce the original receipt for the deposit, provided he can
produce adequate identification to insure that he is the customer entitled to
refund to the deposit .

(8) The Company
to make a deposit, may pay

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change
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(3) Upon termination of service, the deposit, with accrued
interest, shall be credited to the final bill and the balance, if any, shall
be returned promptly to the customer .

(4) The credit of a customer shall be established and the deposit
and accrued interest shall be refunded promptly by the Company upon
satisfactory payment by the customer of all proper charges for utility
service for a period not to exceed twelve (12) successive months . For
purposes of this rule, payment is satisfactory if made prior to the date upon
which the bill becomes delinquent . The Company may withhold refund of the
deposit funds pending the resolution of a matter in dispute involving
discontinuance for nonpayment or unauthorized interference by the customer .

(5) The Company shall maintain a record of all deposits received
from customers, showing the name of each customer, the location of the
premises occupied by the customer at the time the deposit was required and
each successive location while the deposit is retained, the date and amount
of the deposit, and the amount of interest paid .

(6) Each customer posting a security deposit shall receive in
writing at the time of tender of deposit or with the first bill a receipt as
evidence thereof, unless the Company shows the existence or non-existence of
a deposit on the customer's bill in which event the receipt shall not be
required unless requested by the customer . the receipt shall contain the
following minimum information : name of the customer ; date of payment ; amount
of payment ; identifiable name, signature, and title of the Company employee
receiving payment ; and statement of the terms and conditions governing the
payment, retention and return of deposits .

(7) The Company shall provide mean's whereby a person entitled to
return of a deposit is not deprived of the deposit even though he may be
unable to produce the original receipt for the deposit, provided he can
produce adequate identification to insure that he is the custongRy.n ~

	

ed to
refund to the deposit .
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(8) The Company shall apply deposit standards uniformly

condition of gas service to all residential customers .

^"

	

e
C0Wmiss~on

DATE OF ISSUE

	

December 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE January 11, 1993
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff Asst . V .P . Revenues 6

	

lark Sullivan MO
name of officer '

	

title

	

) address

JAN 11 1993
92-298

PAn Pumic tsouirr. en"le



FORM NO .13 P .S .C . MO . No . 1

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No .

	

Sheet No .

37

c=®..tea°d >

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Sullivan, MO
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

FULE arm R

	

LATIONS (coat .)

	

AN

	

y 9d"C

wiissc, :! °1I
PUbIlW

(3) Upon termination of service, the deposit, with accrued
interest, shall be credited to the final bill and the balance, if any, shall
be returned promptly to the customer.

(4) The credit of a customer shall be established and the deposit
and accrued interest shall be refunded promptly by the Company upon
satisfactory payment by the customer of all proper charges for utility
service for a period not to exceed twelve (12) successive months . For
purposes of this rule, payment is satisfactory if made prior to the date upon
which the bill becomes delinquent . The company may withhold refund of the
deposit funds pending the resolution of a matter in dispute involving
discontinuance for nonpayment or unauthorized interference by the customer .

(5) The Company shall maintain a record of all dept '' s
from customers, showing the name of each customer, the locatee
premises occupied by the customer at the time the deposit was ~ee~fired and
each successive location while the deposit is retained, the daCegaia $g@gnt
of the deposit, and the amount of interest paid .
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(6)

	

Each customer posting a security depositsNagq1sr99G"QMM)SSjor
writing at the time of tender of deposit or with the first bin?(ss

	

wt as
evidence thereof, unless the Company shows the existence or non-existence of
a deposit on the customer's bill in which event the receipt shall not be
required unless requested by the customer . The receipt shall contain the
following minimum information : name of the customer ; date of payment ; amount
of payment ; identifiable name, signature, and title of the Company employee
receiving payment ; and statement of the terms and conditions governing the
payment, retention and return of deposits .

(7) The Company shall provide means whereby a person entitled to
return of a deposit is not deprived of the deposit even though he may be
unable to produce the original receipt for the deposit, provided he can
produce adequate identification to insure that he is the customer entitled to
refund to the deposit .

(8) The Company shall apply deposit standards uniformly a a
condition of gas service to all residential customers .
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6ib.'U8LicSFIMEComimi.can show a likelihood that the customer does not intend to pay for such
service .

(g) In lieu of a security deposit the Company may accept the written
guarantee . The limit of the guarantee shall not exceed the amount of a cash
deposit .

(h) A guarantor shall be released upon satisfactory payment of all
undisputed Company charges during the last twelve (12) billing months .
Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which
the charge becomes delinquent provided it is not in dispute . Payment of a
disputed bill shall be satisfactory if made within ten (10) days of
resolution or withdrawal of the dispute .

Nonresidential Customers

A cash security deposit, surety bond, irrevocable letter of credit,
expedited billing agreement or other guarantees acceptable to the Company as
may be required on all new nonresidential customers . A new nonresidential
customer is a customer that is not currently receiving nonresidential service
from the Company at another location .

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change
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(9) The Company shall provide means whereby a customer, required
to make a deposit, may pay such deposit by installments unless the Company
can show a likelihood that the customer does not intend to pay for such
service .

(g)

	

In lieu of a security deposit required by these rules, the Company
may accept the written guarantee of a responsible party as surety for a
customer service account .

(h)

	

A guarantee accepted by the Company is subject to the following
terms and conditions :

(1) It shall be in writing and shall state the terms of guarantee
and the maximum amount guaranteed . The Company shall not hold the guarantor
liable for sums in excess of the maximum amount of required cash deposit
unless the guarantor consents thereto in a separate written instrument .

(2) Credit shall be established for the customer and guarantor
shall be released upon satisfactory payment by the customer of all proper
charges for gas service for a period of twelve (12) successive months . For
purposes of this rule, payment is satisfactory if, as to undisputed bills, it
is made prior to the date upon which the bill becomes delinquent . Payment of
a disputed bill shall be satisfactory if made within ten (10) days of
resolution or withdrawal of the dispute .

	

The Company may withhold the
release of the guarantor pending the resolution of a matter in dispute
involving discontinuance for nonpayment or unauthorized interference by the
customer .

(i) The Company may apply all deposits subject to refund against
existing undisputed utility charges, provided the amount of the~!~`~Q~~~yi.E "E®
identified and disclosed on the bill . Deposits otherwise subjec!'t-o refund
may be withheld pending the outcome of any dispute .

Nonresidential Customers DEC 181954_,
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customer is a customer that is not currently receiving nonresidential service
from the Company at another location .
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(9)

	

The Company shall provide means whereby p~r~a S cgsGomr,s(or
required to make a deposit, may pay such deposit by ins't~llments unless the
Company can show a likelihood that the customer does not intend to pay for
such service .

(g) In lieu of a security deposit required by these rules, the Company
may accept the written guarantee of a responsible party as surety for a
customer service account .

(h) A guarantee accepted by the Company is subject to the following
terms and conditions :

(1)

	

it shall be in writing and shall state the terms of guarantee
and the maximum amount guaranteed . The Company shall not hold the guarantor
liable for sums in excess of the maximum amount of required cash deposit
unless the guarantor consents thereto in a separate written instrument .

(2) credit shall be established for the customer and guarantor
shall be released upon satisfactory payment by the customer of all proper
charges for gas service for a period of twelve (12) successive months .

	

For
purposes of this rule, payment is satisfactory if, as to undisputed bills, it
is made prior to the date upon which the bill becomes delinquent . Payment of
a disputed bill shall be satisfactory if made within ten (10) days of
resolution or withdrawal of the dispute . The Company may withhold the
release of the guarantor pending the resolution of a matter in dispute
involving discontinuance for nonpayment or unauthorized interference by the
customer .
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(i) The Company may apply all deposits subject to refund against

existing undisputed utility charges, provided the amount of the
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identified and disclosed on the bill . Deposits otherwise subjelcTTrIlid
may be withheld pending the outcome of any dispute .
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(6) Rendering and Payment of Bills

The Company may require an existing nonresidential customer `tomake - 'a -
cash security deposit or other suitable guarantee acceptable to the Company
if the Company can show likelihood that the customer will be unable to pay
for continued service .

Bills based on meter readings will be determined by the Company on a
monthly basis and rendered to the customer monthly in accordance with the
terms of the applicable rate schedule . Bills are payable on or before the
due date stated thereon . Failure to receive a bill will not entitle the
customer to any discount or to the omission of any charge for nonpayment
within the time specified. The word "month" as used herein and in the rates
is hereby defined to be the elapsed time of approximately thirty days .

(a) The Company shall attempt to secure an actual reading at least
annually. Such attempt shall include personal contact with the customer to
advise the customer of the regular meter reading date, or the Company will
offer appointments for meter readings on Saturday or prior to 9 :00 p .m . on
weekdays .

(b) The Company may render a bill based on estimated usage under the
following conditions :

(1) When extreme weather conditions, emergencies, labor agreements
or work stoppages prevent actual meter reading .

(2) When the Company i6 unable to obtain access to the customer's
premises for the purpose of reading the meter, or in situations where the
customer makes reading the meter unnecessarily difficult . If the Company is
unable to obtain an actual meter reading for these reasons, where practicable
it shall undertake reasonable alternatives to obtain a customer readings of
the meter, such as mailing or leaving postpaid, preaddressed postcards upon
which the customer may note the reading unless the customer requests
otherwise .

(C) Estimated bills shall be computed on the basis of the customer's
previous use, weather conditions, season of the year, and other information
available bearing the customer's use .
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The Company may require an existing nonresidential customer' to make a
cash security deposit or other suitable guarantee acceptable to the Company
if the Company can show likelihood that the customer will be unable to pay
for continued service .

(6) Rendering and Payment of Bills

Bills based on meter readings will be determined by the Company on a
monthly basis and rendered to the customer monthly in accordance with the
terms of the applicable rate schedule . Bills are payable on or before the
due date stated thereon . Failure to receive a bill will not entitle the
customer to any discount or to the omission of any charge for nonpayment
within the time specified . The word "month" as used herein and in the rates
is hereby defined to be the elapsed time of approximately thirty days .

(a) The Company shall attempt to secure an actual reading at least
annually . Such attempt shall include personal contact with the customer to
advise the customer of the regular meter reading date, or the Company will
offer appointments for meter readings on Saturday or prior to a5l :rOpep~
weekdays .

	

'CANV
(b) The Company may render a bill based on estimated usa-M]nadrlgga~

following conditions :
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(1) When extreme weather conditions, emergenc{es;~"1~~
or work stoppages prevent actual meter reading .
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(2) When the Company is unable to obtain access to the customer's
premises for the purpose of reading the meter, or in situations where the
customer makes reading the meter unnecessarily difficult . If the Company is
unable to obtain an actual meter reading for these reasons, where practicable
it shall undertake reasonable alternatives to obtain a customer readings of
the meter, such as mailing or leaving postpaid, preaddressed postcards upon
which the customer may note the reading unless the customer requests
otherwise .

(c) Estimated bills shall be computed on the basis of the customer's
previous use, weather conditions, season of the year, and other informatiah r%0
available bearing the customer's use .
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(d) Estimated bills shall not be rendered as a customer's initial or
final bill for service unless conditions beyond the control of the Company
prevent an actual reading .

(e) If the Company underestimates a customer's usage, the customer
shall be given the opportunity, if requested, to make payments in
installments .

(f) Estimated bills should not be rendered for more than three
consecutive billing periods except under conditions described in Section 6
(b) (1) and (b) (2) above, but if for some reason actual readings cannot be
obtained, the Company shall advise the customer of the following : The bills
being rendered are estimated ;-such estimation may or may not reflect actual
usage ; and, the customer may read .and report his usage to the Company .

(7) Metering for Billing

If Company owns and installs more than one metered supply, except for
the convenience of Company, on the customer premises, the rate for service
furnished through each metered supply shall be determined as if such service
were rendered to a separate customer .

(B) Resale

The gas supplied to a customer shall be for the use of the customer only
and shall not be remetered or submetered for resale to another or others .
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(d) Estimated bills shall not be rendered as a customer's initial or
final bill for service unless conditions beyond the control of the Company
prevent an actual reading .

(e) If the Company underestimates a customer's usage, the customer
shall be given the opportunity, if requested, to make payments in
installments .

(f) Estimated bills should not be rendered for more than three
consecutive billing periods except under conditions described in section 6
(b)(1) and (b)(2) above, but if for some reason actual readings cannot be
obtained, the Company shall advise the customer of the following : The bills
being rendered are estimated ; such estimation may or may not reflect actual
usage ; and, the customer may read and report his usage to the Company .

(7) Metering for Billing

If Company owns and installs more than one metered supply, except for
the convenience of Company, on the customer premises, the rate for service
furnished through each metered supply shall be determined as if such service
were rendered to a separate customer .

(8) Resale

The gas supplied to a customer shall be for the use of the customer only
and shall not be remetered or submetered for resale to anotWd
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(9) Meter Tests

Meters are the property of the Company and shall be tested at regular
intervals .

The Company at any time, upon the written or verbal request of a
customer, will test the meter of such customer, provided only one such test
shall be made free of charge within a twelve-month period, and the customer
shall pay the cost of any additional tests within this period unless meter is
shown to be inaccurate in excess of 2% . The customer may, if he notifies the
Company, be present at such tests . In the event the registration is proved,
by this test by the Company under standard methods, to be inaccurate in
excess or deficiency for a period equal to one half of the time elapsed since
the previous meter test, but not to exceed 3 months, no part of a minimum
charge will be refunded .

In the event of the stoppage or the failure of any meter to register,
the customer shall be billed for such period not to begin prior to a point in
time six months prior to the date customer was notified of a malfunction, on
an estimated consumption based upon his use of gas in a similar period of
like use .

(10) Piping and Equipment

All pipe and equipment beyond the Company's meter and accessories
necessary to utilize service furnished by the Company, shall be maintained at
all times in safe operating conditions and at the customer's expense . The
customer, or owner, shall bring his piping to a point for connection to
Company's meter or meters at a location satisfactory to the Company which
provides easy access to the meter or meters . Any change of location of
service line or meter requested by the customer shall be done by the Company
at the expense of the customer, or owner . Upon written request of the
customer, or owner, the Company will at its convenience make repairs to,
replacements of, or clear obstructions in lines of the customer, or owner,
and may charge the customer, or owner, for such labor and material as is
necessary to place his lines in good operating condition .
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(9) Meter Tests
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Meters are the property of the Company and shall be tested at regular
intervals .

The Company at any time, upon the written or verbal request of a
customer, will test the meter of such customer, provided only one such test
shall be made free of charge within a twelve-month period, and the customer
shall pay the cost of any additional tests within this period unless meter is
shown to be inaccurate in excess of 2% . The customer may, if he notifies the
Company, be present at such tests . In the event the registration is proved,
by this test by the Company under standard methods, to be inaccurate in
excess or deficiency for a period equal to one half of the time elapsed since
the previous meter test, but not to exceed 3 months, no part of a minimum
charge will be refunded.

In the event of the stoppage or the failure of any meter to register,
the customer shall be billed for such period not to begin prior to a point in
time six months prior to the date customer was notified of a gR3

	

y
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an estimated consumption based upon his use of gas in a simil
like use .

(10) Piping and Equipment
JAN 11 1993
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All pipe and equipment beyond the Company's meter a4l1o9"G$GOMLg!SSjor
necessary to utilize service furnished by the Company, shall b(MRS60

	

~d at
all times in safe operating conditions and at the customer's expense . The
customer, or owner, shall bring his piping to a point for connection to
Company's meter or meters at a location satisfactory to the Company which
provides easy access to the meter or meters . Any change of location of
service line or meter requested by the customer shall be done by the Company
at the expense of the customer, or owner . Upon written request of the
customer, or owner, the Company will at its convenience make repairs to,
replacements of, or clear obstructions in lines of the customer, or owner,
and may charge the customer, or owner, for such labor and material as is
necessary to place his lines in good operating condition .
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(11) Customer' s Liability

The customer will be held responsible for broken seals, tampering or
interfering with the Company's meter or meters or other equipment of the
Company installed on the customer's premises, and no one except employees of
the Company shall be allowed to make any repairs or adjustments to any meter
or regulator belonging to the Company.

Properly authorized employees of the Company shall have the right to
enter the premises of the customer, or owner, at all reasonable hours and at
any time in the case of an emergency, for the purpose of making such
inspection of the customer's installation as may be necessary for the proper
application of the Company's rates, rules and regulations ; for installing,
removing, testing or replacing its apparatus or property; for reading meters
and for the removal of the Company's property in event of termination for any
reason of service to the customer .

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company shall not discontinue service
to a customer, pursuant to paragraph (a)(4) of Rule 13, solely by reason of a
refusal of that customer to grant access to the Company when the sole purpose
of such access is to discontinue service to another customer . In addition,
the Company shall not discontinue or threaten to discontinue service to a
non-delinquent customer due solely to the delinquency of another customer .

When, during normal working hours, the Company is unable to regularly
secure access to the customer's premises for the purpose of obtaining meter
readings, the Company may, when practical to do so, install on the meter a
remote reading attachment . The attachment shall be installed upon agreement
of the customer to pay 1008 of the initial installation costs . The remote
reading attachment and all parts and portions thereof, shall remain the
property of the Company and shall be maintained by the Company. Any
customer, whether or not access to his premises is a problem, may request
the installation of such remote reading attachment and the company shall
install same subject to the charge and conditions set out above . When the
Company is unable for twelve successive regular meter reading times to secure
access to a customer's premises for the purpose of obtaining a meter reading,
the Company may discontinue service to the customer, upon giving the notice
required by paragraph (a) of Rule 13, unless and until the customer shall
contract for and permit the installation of a remote reading attachment
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(11) Customer's Liability
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The customer will be held responsible for broken seals, tampering or
interfering with the Company's meter or meters or other equipment of the
Company installed on the customer's premises, and no one except employees of
the Company shall be allowed to make any repairs or adjustments to any meter
or regulator belonging to the Company .

Properly authorized employees of the Company shall have the right to
enter the premises of the customer, or owner, at all reasonable hours and at
any time in the case of an emergency, for the purpose of making such
inspection of the customer's installation as may be necessary for the proper
application of the Company's rates, rules and regulations ; for i
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removing, testing or replacing its apparatus or property ; for rea ing me ers
and for the removal of the Company's property in event of terminatgq,f
reason of service to the customer .
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company shall not
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to a customer, pursuant to paragraph (a)(4)ofRule 13, sole~F
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refusal of that customer to grant access to the Company when the sA
of such access is to discontinue service to another customer . In addition,
the Company shall not discontinue or threaten to discontinue service to a
non-delinquent customer due solely to the delinquency of another customer .

When, during normal working hours, the Company is unable to regularly
secure access to the customer's premises for the purpose of obtaining meter
readings, the Company may, when practical to do so, install on the meter a
remote reading attachment . The attachment shall be installed upon agreement
of the customer to pay 100% of the initial installation costs . The remote
reading attachment and all parts and portions thereof, shall remain the
property of the Company and shall be maintained by the Company . Any
customer, whether or not access to his premises is a problem, may request the
installation of such remote reading attachment and the Company shall install
same subject to the charge and conditions set out above . When the Company is
unable for twelve successive regular meter reading times to secure access to
a customer's premises for the purpose of obtaining a meter reading, the
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Company may discontinue service to the customer, upon giving the notice liU6~E~required by paragraph (a) of Rule 13, unless and until the customer shall
contract for and permit the installation of a remote reading attachment.
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subject to the charge and conditions set out above or until, the,customer,has
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(12) Tampering Prohibited

No person shall willfully destroy, injure, molest, tamper with, cover or
introduce foreign substances into any of Company's mains, services, meters,
valves, regulators, or any other equipment of the Company either directly or
indirectly through a customer's installation, or otherwise . Neither shall
any person willfully create any unsafe condition in or about any of the
Company's said facilities and equipment, or willfully create any false
indicia of any unsafe condition in any thereof .

(13) Discontinuance of Service

The Company may discontinue its service to the customer for any one of
the following reasons subject to the Missouri Public Service Commission's
rules in 240-13 .055 "Cold Weather Maintenance of Service" :

(a) Upon written notice, delivered at least 96 hours prior to
discontinuance, or sent by first-class mail at least ten (10) days prior to
discontinuance for :

service .

Nonpayment of an undisputed delinquent account .

(2) Failure to post a security deposit or guarantee acceptable to
the Company .

(3) Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of a
settlement agreement .

(4) Refusal after reasonable notice to permit purposes of
inspection, meter reading, maintenance or replacement of Company equipment .
If the utility has a reasonable belief that health or safety is at risk,
notice at the time inspection is attempted is reasonable .

(5)

	

Misrepresentation of identity for the purpose ofu*t ba
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subject to the charge and conditions set out above or until the cuetoiie='has
made provisions for future access acceptable to the Company .

No person shall willfully destroy, injure, molest, tamper with, cover or
introduce foreign substances into any of Company's mains, services, meters,
valves, regulators, or any other equipment of the Company either directly or
indirectly through a customer's installation, or otherwise . Neither shall
any person willfully create any unsafe condition in or about any of the
Company's said facilities and equipment, or willfully create any false
indicia of any unsafe condition in any thereof .

The Company may discontinue its service to the customer for any one of
the following reasons subject to the Missouri Public Service Commission's
rules in 240-13 .055 "Cold Weather Maintenance of Service" :

(a) Upon written notice, delivered at least 48 hours prior to
discontinuance, or sent by first-class mail at least six (6) days prior to
discontinuance for :

Nonpayment of a delinquent account .

(2) Failure to post a security deposit or guarantee acceptable to
the Company .

(3) Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of a
settlement agreement .

(4) Refusal to grant access to the Company at reasonable times to
equipment installed upon the premises of the customer for purposes of
inspection, meter reading, maintenance or replacement .

service .
(5) Misrepresentation of identity for the purposeAwwaing
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subject to the charge and conditions set out above or until the customer has
made provisions for future access acceptable to the Company .

(12) Tampering Prohibited

No person shall willfully destroy, injure, molest, tamper with, cover or
introduce foreign substances into any of Company's mains, services, meters,
valves, regulators, or any other equipment of the Company, either directly or
indirectly through a customer's installation, or otherwise . Neither shall
any person willfully create any unsafe condition in or about any of the
Company's said facilities and equipment, or willfully create any false
indicia of any unsafe condition in any thereof .

(13) Discontinuance of service

itfiISS0L' 7;I
POE- Smlca r.Co?ili ;

The Company may discontinue its service to the customer for any one of
the following reasons subject to the Missouri Public Service commission's
rules in 240-13 .055 "Cold Weather Maintenance of Service" :

(a) Upon written notice, delivered at least 48 hours priCANCELLED
discontinuance, or sent by first-class mail at least six (6) days prior to
discontinuance for:

	

N 111993JA

service .

(1)

	

Nonpayment of a delinquent account .

	

BYLl~- 3
^' ~b)tc Service commiss+(2) Failure to post a security deposit or guarantee ac,ca~o

the Company .

	

tl

(3) Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of a
settlement agreement .

(4) Refusal to grant access to the Company at reasonable times to
equipment installed upon the premises of the customer for purposes of
inspection, meter reading, maintenance or replacement .

	

FILED
Misrepresentation of identity for the purpose of obtainingi gu1952FEB
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(6) violation of any other rules of the companyr~on. ift-lePwith andnnn

approved by the commission which adversely affects the safety of the~fcustomer

or other persons, or the integrity of the Company's delivery service .

(7) As provided by state or federal law .

(8) Unauthorized interference, diversion or use of the Company
service situated or delivered on or about the customer's premises .

(b) On the date specified on the notice of discontinuance or within
eleven (11) business days after that, and subject to the requirements of
these rules, a Company may discontinue service to a residential customer
between the hours of 8 :00 a .m . and 4 :00 p .m . Service shall not be
discontinued on a day when utility personnel are not available to reconnect
the customer's service, or on a day immediately preceding such a day . After
the eleven (11) business day effective period of the notice, all notice
procedures required by this rule shall again be followed before the Company
may discontinue service .

(c) The Company shall not discontinue residential service pursuant to
Section (a) of Rule 13 unless written notice by first class main is sent to
the customer at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the proposed
discontinuance . If written notice is delivered to the customer, it shall be
done at least ninety-six (96) hours prior to discontinuance . Service of
notice by mail is complete upon mailing . The Company shall maintain an
accurate record of the date of the mailing . A notice of discontinuance of
service shall not be issued as to a bill or portion of a bill currently the
subject of a dispute pending the Company or the commission or shall such a
notice be issued as to any bill or portion of a bill which is the subject of
a settlement agreement except after breach of a settlement agreement, unless
the Company inadvertently issues such notice in which case the Company shall
take necessary steps to withdraw or cancel such notice .

(d) The notice of discontinuance shall contain the following
information :

(1) The name and address of the customer and the ad
different, where service is rendered .

(2) A clear and concise statement of the reason for h
discontinuance of service and the cost of reconnection .

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change
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(6) Violation of any other rules of the Company on file with and ^

approved by the Commission which adversely affects the safety of the customer
or other persons, or the integrity of the Company's delivery service .

(b) Subject to the requirements of these rules the Company may
discontinue service to a residential customer between the hours of 8 :00 a .m.
and 4 :00 p .m . on the date specified on the notice of discontinuance or within
a reasonable time thereafter . Service shall not be discontinued on a day
when utility personnel are not readily available to reconnect the customer's
service or on a day immediately preceding such day . Service shall not be
discontinued for nonpayment of a delinquent account within five (5) days
after an account becomes delinquent except where written notice is delivered
to a customer in which case discontinuance may be effected not less than
forty-eight (48) hours after delivery of notice .

(c) The Company shall not discontinue residential service pursuant to
Section (a) of Rule 13 unless written notice by first class main is sent to
the customer at least six (6) .days prior to the date of the proposed
discontinuance . If written notice is delivered to the customer, it shall be
done at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to discontinuance . Service of
notice by mail is complete upon mailing . The Company shall maintain an
accurate record of the date of the mailing . A notice of discontinuance of
service shall not be issued as .to a bill or portion of a bill currently the
subject of a dispute pending the Company or the commission or shall such a
notice be issued as to any bill or portion of a bill which is the subject of
a settlement agreement except after breach of a settlement agreement, unless
the Company inadvertently issues such notice in which case the Company shall
take necessary steps to withdraw or cancel such notice .

(d) The notice of discontinuance shall contain the following
information :

(1) The name and address of the Customer and the address, if
different, where service is rendered .

(2)

	

A clear and concise statement of the reason (yPV1GF

	

Apoeed
discontinuance of service and the cost of reconnection.
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(6) Violation of any other rules of the CompanyRpa~fwle~wxth,andn ? ~

approved by the Commission which adversely affects the safety of the customer
or other persons, or the integrity of the Company's delivery service .

(b) Subject to the requirements of these rules the Company may
discontinue service to a residential customer between the hours of 8 :00 a.m .
and 4 :00 p .m . on the date specified on the notice of discontinuance or within
a reasonable time thereafter . Service shall not be discontinued on a day
when utility personnel are not readily available to reconnect the customer's
service or on a day immediately preceding such day . Service shall not be
discontinued for nonpayment of a delinquent account within five (5) days
after an account becomes delinquent except where written notice is delivered
to a customer in which case discontinuance may be effected not less than
forty-eight (48) hours after delivery of notice .

(c) The Company shall not discontinue residential service pursuant to
Section (a) of Rule 13 unless written notice by first class mail is sent to
the customer at least six (6) days prior to the date of the proposed
discontinuance . If written notice is delivered to the customer, it shall be
done at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to discontinuance . Service of
notice by mail is complete upon mailing. The Company shall maintain an
accurate record of the date of the mailing . A notice of discontinuance of
service shall not be issued as to a bill or portion of a bill currently the
subject of a dispute pending the Company or the commission or shall such a
notice be issued as to any bill or portion of a bill which is the subject of
a settlement agreement except after breach of a settlement agreement, unless
the Company inadvertently issues such notice in which case the Come
take necessary steps to withdraw or cancel such notice .

information :

	

By

( 1 )

	

~

	

''SPjriee Com~The name and address of the customer and the addfes9y^
different, where service is rendered .

	

AA(SSCUR!

(d)

	

The notice of discontinuance shall contain the following JAN 11 1993

(2)

	

A clear and concise statement of the reason for the " B Y6psed
discontinuance of service and the cost of reconnection .
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110. PUB( IC SFR)1rsCOMM(3) The date on or after which service will be disconnected un es
the customer takes appropriate action .

(4) Terms under which customer may avoid discontinuance .

(5) The possibility of a settlement agreement if the claim is for
a charge not in dispute and the customer is unable to pay the charge in full
at one (1) time .

(6) The telephone number and address of the Company where the
customer may make inquiry of file complaint .

(e) At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding discontinuance of
service, the Company shall make reasonable effort to contact the customer to
advise of the pending action and what steps must be taken to avoid
discontinuance . Reasonable efforts shall include either a written notice
following the notice pursuant to section (4), a doorhanger or at least two
(2) telephone call attempts reasonably calculated to reach the customer .

(f) The Company may discontinue service without notice under the
following conditions :

(1) Because of a dangerous condition on the customer's premises in
piping or gas consuming devices or for violation of any rules of the Company
on file with and approved by the Commission which adversely affects the
safety of the customer or other persons, or the integrity of the Company's
delivery systems .

(2) On the request of the customer, subject to any existing
agreement between the customer and the Company as to unexpired term of
service .

(14) Reconnection of Service

Upon the customer's request, the Company shall restore service promptly
when the cause for discontinuance of service has been eliminated, applicable
restoration charges paid and, if required, satisfactory credit arrangements
have been made . At all times, a reasonable effort shall be mad
service upon the day restoration is requested, and, in any even KI

DEC 18 1994
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(3) The date on or after which service will be disconnected unless �
the customer takes appropriate action .

(4) Terms under which customer may avoid discontinuance .

(5) A statement that if the customer is unable to pay the amount
due the Company in full he may contact the Company and request the
opportunity to make deferred payment .

(6) The telephone number and address of the Company where the
customer may make inquiry of file complaint .

(e) At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding discontinuance of
service, the company shall make reasonable effort to contact the customer to
advise of the pending action and what steps must be taken to avoid
discontinuance .

(f) The Company may discontinue service without notice under the
following conditions :

(1) Because of a dangefous condition on the customer's premises in
piping or gas consuming devices or for violation of any rules of the Company
on file with and approved by the Commission which adversely affects the
safety of the customer or other persons, or the integrity of the Company's
delivery systems .

(2) On the request of the customer, subject to any existing
agreement between the Customer and the Company as to unexpired term of
service .

(14) Reconnection of Service

Upon the customer's request, the Company shall restore service promptly
when the cause for discontinuance-of service has been eliminated, applicable
restoration charges paid and, if required, satisfactory credit arrangements
have been made . At all times, a reasonable effort shall be made to restore
service upon the day restoration is requested, and, in any eyMETEBration
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(3) The date on or after which service will be disconnected unless
the customer takes appropriate action .

(4) Terms under which customer may avoid discontinuance .

(5) A statement that if the customer is unable to pay the amount
due the Company in full he may contact the Company and request the
opportunity to make deferred payment .

(6) The telephone number and address of the Company where the
customer may make inquiry of file complaint .

(e) At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding discontinuance of
service, the Company shall make reasonable effort to contact the customer to
advise of the pending action and what steps must be taken to avoid
discontinuance .

(f) The Company may discontinue service without notice under the
following conditions :

(1) Because of a dangerous condition on the customer's premises in
piping or gas consuming devices or for violation of any rules of the Company
on file with and approved by the Commission which adversely affects the
safety of the customer or other persons, or the integrity of the Company's
delivery systems .

(2) On the request of the customer, subject to anyCAALLE®
agreement between the customer and the Company as to unexpired term of
service . JAN 11 1993

(14) Reconnection of Service
Public Service Commissi

Upon the customer's request, the Company shall restore serDL#@ ly
when the cause for discontinuance of service has been eliminated, applicable
restoration charges paid and, if required, satisfactory credit arrangements
have been made . At all times, a reasonable effort shall be made to resro`r°eE;DI-
service upon the day restoration is requested, and, in any event, restoration
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Shall be made no later than the next working day following the day requested
by the customer .

(15) Company Inspection of Customer Premises

(a) When gas is being supplied to any customer, and the Company
receives notice that such customer intends to vacate the premises occupied,
the Company shall promptly, but in no event later than four days (excluding
Sundays and holidays) following such vacation, or if said notice of vacation
is received by the Company after date of vacation, the Company shall
promptly, but in no event later than four days (excluding Sundays and
holidays) following date of said notice, shut off the gas supply to the
premises unless owner or other person in charge thereof requests the Company
to continue the gas supply . If continuance of gas supply is requested, the
Company shall inspect the premises to determine that they are in a gas safe
condition . Such owner or other person in charge of such premises shall make
access to the premises available to the Company at all hours between 8 :00
a .m . and 5 :00 p .m. or at any time'in case of emergency, so that such cut-off
or inspection may be made .

(b) Where service has been discontinued by shutting off the gas supply
and service is requested by a new customer, before such service is
reestablished, the Company shall make an inspection of the premises to
determine that they are in a gas safe condition. Such new customer shall
make access to the premises available to the Company at all hours between
8 :00 a .m . and 5 :00 p.m . so that such inspection may be made .

(16) Temporary Service

Temporary service will be supplied under the applicable rate provided
the customer pays all installation and removal costs for the required
customer extension .

(17) Auxiliary Service

The Company reserves the right to refuse auxiliary or breakdown service .
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shall be made no later than the next working day following t%Lday,freTieeted " in-in
by the customer .

(15) Company Inspection of Customer Premises

(a) When gas is being supplied to any customer, and the Company
receives notice that such customer intends to vacate the premises occupied,
the Company shall promptly, but in no event later than four days (excluding
Sundays and holidays) following such vacation, or if said notice of vacation
is received by the Company after date of vacation, the Company shall
promptly, but in no event later than four days (excluding Sundays and
holidays) following date of said notice, shut off the gas supply to the
premises unless owner or other person in charge thereof requests the Company
to continue the gas supply . If continuance of gas supply is requested, the
Company shall inspect the premises to determine that they are in a gas safe
condition . Such owner or other person in charge of such premises shall make
access to the premises available to the Company at all hours between 8 :00
a .m. and 5 :00 p .m . or at any time in case of emergency, so that such cut-off
or inspection may be made .

(b) Where service has been discontinued by shutting off the gas supply
and service is requested by a new customer, before such service is
reestablished, the Company shall make an inspection of the premises to
determine that they are in a gas safe condition.

	

Such new customerme~rg~shall-l̀
make access to the premises available to the Company at all hGd91YTpi'R6
8 :00 a .m . and 5 :00 p.m. so that such inspection may be made .

(16) Temporary Service
JAN 11 1993
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Temporary service will be supplied under the applic!a'j;IWj(y98TVf8'WVFlijiss(0

the customer pays all installation and removal costs for the reMaugSO% URI
customer extension .

(17) Auxiliary Service

The Company reserves the right to refuse auxiliary or breakdofldown--a rvice .
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(18) Extensions of Distribution Facilities

(a) General . The Company will install gas distribution main extensions
in permanently established public streets, roads, and highways along the
shortest practical route, as determined by the Company . Extensions of mains
into or across private property will be made by the Company at its option,
provided, that the right-of-way agreement and other conditions are
satisfactory to the Company .

The Company will install service pipe along the shortest and most
practical route that will avoid future construction on applicant's property
and permit a safe and satisfactory service pipe installation . Installation
of service pipe across private property other than the property of the
customer will be made only in those cases where the customer has secured and
furnished the Company a right-of-way, for such service pipe, satisfactory to
the Company .

The customer shall provide a meter location on his property that is
satisfactory to the Company .

The customer shall protect the portions of the customer extension
installed within his premises and shall, unless otherwise authorized by the
Company, permit no one but the Company's employees or its authorized agents
to handle same . In the event of loss or damage to such property of the
Company arising out of carelessness, negligence, or misuse by the customer or
his authorized agent the cost of making good such loss or repairing such
damages shall be borne by the customer . Customer shall permit access to the
Company's employees, or other authorized agents, for the purpose of
inspecting, modifying, maintaining, or operating the Company's facilities at
all times .

(b) Sizing of Customer Extension . The Company will install only
certain standard sizes of mains, service pipes, meters, and regulators in
conjunction with the extension of its distribution facilities . The Company
reserves the right, as economic or other conditions warrant, to change or
modify its standards in this regard. Estimates of the cost of customer
extensions will be based on the minimum size facilities which will adequately
distribute the gas load to be served .

NA p11D11~~[HPf~~~ ~nme~
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(a) General . The Company will install gas distribution main extensions
in permanently established public streets, roads, and highways along the
shortest practical route, as determined by the Company. Extensions of mains
into or across private property will be made by the Company at its option,
provided, that the right-of-way agreement and other conditions are
satisfactory to the Company .

The Company will install service pipe along the shortest and most
practical route that will avoid future construction on applicant's property
and permit a safe and satisfactory service pipe installation . Installation
of service pipe across private property other than the property of the
customer will be made only in those cases where the customer has secured and
furnished the Company a right-of-way, for such service pipe, satisfactor to
the Company .

	

-

	

CANCKLED

The customer shall provide a meter location on his property tHtN4911993
satisfactory to the Company .

By

	

-s , 7
The customer shall protect the portions of the customef`A,~tel*We ccMM! SI0

installed within his premises and shall, unless otherwise authorize
Company, permit no one but the Company's employees or its authorized agents
to handle same . In the event of loss or damage to such property of the
Company arising out of carelessness, negligence, or misuse by the customer or
his authorized agent the cost of making good such loss or repairing such
damages shall be borne by the customer . Customer shall permit access to the
Company's employees, or other authorized agents, for the purpose of
inspecting, modifying, maintaining, or operating the Company's facilities at
all times .

(b) Sizing of Customer Extension . The company will install only
certain standard sizes of mains, service pipes, meters, and regulators in
conjunction with the extension of its distribution facilities . The Company
reserves the right, as economic or other conditions warrant, to change or
modify its standards in this regard . Estimates of the cost of custom r
extensions will be based on the minimum size facilities which will adegUaFA
distribute the gas load to be served .
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(c) Estimated Cost of Customer Extension . upon

	

appOc'FaTiSAT)
from a prospective customer, the Company will estimate the cost of installing
the customer extension necessary to provide the requested service . This
estimate will control the amount of deposit which may be required of the
prospective customer .

The estimate will include all direct, indirect, and overhead costs .
Overhead construction costs include administrative and general salaries and
expenses, charges for injuries and damages, pensions, and other fringe
benefits . Overheads transferred to construction are determined based on the
percentage that construction payroll bears to total payroll and are
distributed to construction work orders on a percentage allocation basis .

(19) Extensions of Mains

(a) General Terms

(1)

	

The Company will install distribution main extensions (pipe)
in established public streets, roads, and highways along the shortest
practical route . Extensions into or across private property will be made at
the Company's option, provided, that the right-of-way agreement(B) and other
conditions are satisfactory .

(2) The Company will install service lines (pipe) on the
applicant's property along the shortest and most practical route to permit a
safe and satisfactory service line installation . Service lines installed
across private property other than the property of the applicant will be made
in those cases where the applicant has secured and furnished the Company a
satisfactory right-of-way agreement .

(20) Service Line Extensions

(a)

	

The Company will furnish meters, regulators, and accessories at no
cost to measure the consumption of gas by the customer . The Company also
will furnish at no cost a portion of the service extending from the main
distribution tap to the service meter .

(b) For residential or commercial applicants, the Company will furnish
at its own expense an average of 75 feet of service line per meter from
right-of-way line to owner's access point . Applicants requiring the
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(c)

	

Estimated Cost of Customer Extension

	

Upon recept~of appl~ atiopE)~'S OG

from a prospective customer, the Company will estimate the cost o£ installing
the customer extension necessary to provide the requested service . This
estimate will control the amount of deposit which may be required of the
prospective customer .

The estimate will include all direct, indirect, and overhead costs .
Overhead construction costs include administrative and general salaries and
expenses, charges for injuries and damages, pensions, and other fringe
benefits . Overheads transferred to construction are determined based on the
percentage that construction payroll bears to total payroll and are
distributed to construction work orders on a percentage allocaL4ANtLLE®

JAN
(a) General Terms
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BY .~
(1) The Company will install distribution mairPgbf8WWiCQ_-MMi8Si

in established public streets, roads, and highways along the shoAjt@80UR1
practical route . Extensions into or across private property will be made at
the Company's option, provided, that the right-of-way agreement(s) and other
conditions are satisfactory .

(2) The Company will install service lines (pipe) on the
applicant's property along the shortest) and most practical route to permit a
safe and satisfactory service line installation . Service lines installed
across private property other than the property of the applicant will be made
in those cases where the applicant has secured and furnished the Company a
satisfactory right-of-way agreement .

(a) The Company will furnish meters, regulators, and accessories at no
cost to measure the consumption of gas by the customer . The Company also
will furnish at no cost a portion of the service extending from the main
distribution tap to the service meter .

(b)

	

For residential or commercial applicants, the Company will furriieh teV4
at its own expense an average of 75 feet of service line per meter from
right-of-way line to owner's access point .
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installation of pipe over 75 feet will be required to pay in advance
non-refundable aid-to-construction charges equal to $4 .50 per foot .

(c) Service lines placed for the industrial applicants (as defined by
the tariff) will be installed and billed on an individual case basis
depending on the economic feasibility of the extension .

(d) All parts and portions of service line and main distribution line
extensions shall remain the property of the Company .

(21) Main Distribution Line Extensions

(a) When at the request of residential or commercial applicant(s), it
is necessary to extend a main distribution line, the Company will furnish at
its own expense an average of 120 feet of main distribution pipe per service
meter .

(b) For extensions in excess of the 120 feet per meter, the Company
will require an advance deposit from the applicant(s) an amount equal to
$12 .50 per foot . The Company will refund with interest a prorated share of
the extension deposit to the participating customer(s) for each additional
customer connected to the extension within a five (5) year period . After
five years, the Company will retain any unrefunded deposits for partial
compensation of maintenance and operation of the extension.

(c) Where an applicant along the extension refuses to participate in
the extension and within three (3) years after completion of the extension,
the applicant will be considered in redetermining the cost of the original
extension . The applicant then will be required to make a deposit on the
prorated share of the extension as specified in (b) above .

(d) Customers with aid-to-construction deposits held by the Company and
discontinuing service within the five (5) year period will not be eligible
for deposit refunds .

(e) Distribution line extensions placed for industrial customers (as
defined by the tariff) will be installed and billed on an individual case
basis depending in the economic feasibility of the extension .
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installation of pipe over 75 feet will be required to pay in advance
non-refundable aid-to-construction charges equal to $4 .50 per foot .

(c) Service lines placed for the industrial applicants (as defined by
the tariff) will be installed and billed on an individual case basis
depending on the economic feasibility of the extension .

	

CANCELLED
(d) All parts and portions of service line and main distribution line

extensions shall remain the property of the Company .
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S(21) Main Distribution Line Extensions
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(a) When at the request of residential or commercial applic

	

~
is necessary to extend a main distribution line, the Company will furnish at
it's own expense an average of 120 feet of main distribution pipe per service
meter .

(b) For extensions in excess of the 120 feet per meter, the Company
will require an advance deposit from the applicant(s) an amount equal to
$12 .50 per foot .

	

The Company will refund with interest a prorated share of
the extension deposit to the participating customer(s) for each additional
customer connected to the extension within a five (5) year period .

	

After
five years, the Company will retain any unrefunded deposits for partial
compensation of maintenance and operation of the extension .

(c) Where an applicant along the extension refuses to participate in
the extension and within three (3) years after completion of the extension,
the applicant will be considered in redetermining the cost of the original
extension . The applicant then will be required to make a deposit on the
prorated share of the extension as specified in (b) above .

(d) Customers with aid-to-construction deposits held by the Company and
discontinuing service within the five (5) year period will not be eligible
for deposit refunds .

(e) Distribution line extensions placed for industrial customers (as
defined by the tariff) will be installed and billed on an individual cede
basis depending in the economic feasibility of the extension.
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(22) Main Distribution Line Extensions To Undeveloped
Subdivision, Trailer Parks, And Industrial Parks .

vS9fir
FuL[)vSC:'iii :

	

A

(a) Before the Company will consider extending a main distribution line
to undeveloped areas, i .e ., subdivisions, trailer parks, industrial parks,
the developer(s) must present to the Company a subdivided plat specifying the
size and number of building lots and all planned streets, roads, alleys, and
available easements . Furthermore, the Company will require the developer(s)
to provide a copy of the property deed(B) and evidence that they meet all
local and/or county zoning requirements . The Company reserves the right to
develop a forecast and make a decision regarding construction of the main
based on the feasibility of the project .

(b) The Company will install distribution main lines in planned
etreetB, roads, alleys, and right-of-ways along the shortest practical route
provided that the applicable right-of-way agreement(s) and other conditions
are satisfactory .

	

'

(c) For extensions of main distribution lines into undeveloped
subdivisions and trailer parks, the Company will require an advance deposit
from the developer(s) an amount equal to the estimated cost of constructing
such facilities .
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(22) Main Distribution Line Extensions To Undeveloped
subdivision, Trailer Parks, And Industrial Parks .

IVOSSOU11
Public Service Ccrnmis,

(a) Before the Company will consider extending a main distribution line
to undeveloped areas, i .e ., subdivisions, trailer parks, industrial parks,
the developer(s) must present to the Company a subdivided plat specifying
the size and number of building lots and all planned streets, roads, alleys,
and available easements . Furthermore, the Company will require the
developer(s) to provide a copy of the property deed(s) and evidence that they
meet all local and/or county zoning requirements . The Company reserves the
right to develop a forecast and make a decision regarding construction of the
main based on the feasibility of the project .

(b) The Company will install distribution main lines in planned
streets, roads, alleys, and right-of-ways along the shortest practical route
provided that the applicable right-of-way agreement(s) and other conditions
are satisfactory .

(c) For extensions of main distribution lines into undeveloped
subdivisions and trailer parks, the company will require an advance deposit
from the developer(s) an amount equal to the estimated cost of constructing
such facilities .
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(1) For the purpose of determining the amount of advance payment,
cost will include labor, materials, and indirect costs, i .e ., supervision,
engineering, freight and transportation, material handling, administrative
costs and payroll costs that actually support construction .

(2) The estimated cost of construction will be divided by the
number of planned building lots specified on the plat for the purpose of
determining the amount of refund per customer or building served .

(d) The Company will refund with interest a prorated share of the
advance deposit to the participating developer(s) for each customer connected
to the extension within a five (5) year period. After five years, the
Company will retain any unrefunded deposits for partial compensation of
maintenance and operation of the extension, not to exceed 100% of the
deposit .

(e) Service lines will be extended to customers within the subdivision,
trailer park, or industrial park according to the guidelines specified under
the General Terms and Service Line Extension sections of this policy .

(23) Main and Service Pipe Extensions Beyond the Free Allowance

investment in the extension of mains and service pipes, in excess of
that provided by the free allowance as determined under Section (d) or (e),
whichever is applicable, will be made by the Company, provided the applicant
requiring such extension deposits, as a contribution in aid-of-construction,
the Company's estimated cost of such excess .

(24) Title to the Customer Extension

All parts and portions thereof, regardless of any contribution made by
the customer, shall be and remain in the Company .
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(1) For the purpose of determining the amount of advance payment,
cost will include labor, materials, and indirect costs, i .e ., supervision,
engineering, freight and transportation, material handling, administrative
costs and payroll costs that actually support construction .

(2) The estimated cost of construction will be divided by the
number of planned building lots specified on the plat for the purpose of
determining the amount of refund per customer or building served .

(d)

	

The Company will refund with interest a prorated share of the
advance deposit to the participating developer(s) for each customer connected
to the extension within a five (5) year period . After five years,

ttiC1sYC~LLCompany will retain any unrefunded deposits for partial compensatio
maintenance and operation of the extension, not to exceed 100% of the
deposit .
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(e) Service lines will be extended to customers within the s~~'

trailer park, or industrial park according to the guidelines s¢dcsessrwa"Om iss'-
the General Terms and Service Line Extension sections of this policYA(/((SSOURI

(23) Main and Service Pipe Extensions Beyond the Free Allowance

Investment in the extension of mains and service pipes, in excess of
that provided by the free allowance as determined under Section (d) or (e),
whichever is applicable, will be made by the Company, provided the applicant
requiring such extension deposits, as a contribution in aid-of-construction,
the Company's estimated cost of such excess .

(24) Tit le to the Customer Extension

All parts and portions thereof, regardless of any contribution made by
the customer, shall be and remain in the Company .

Fjq 101992

-

	

9 9
M0. PUOM

SERVICE

DATE OF ISSUE January 10, 1992

	

DATE EFFECTIVE Fetrlvary 10, 1992
month day year

	

month day year
ISSUED BY Ken Matzdorff, Asst . V .P . Revenues, 64 N . Clark Sullivan, MO

name of officer

	

title

	

address



FORM NO .13 P .S .C . MO . No . 1

	

1st {"

	

xx} Sheet No .

Cancelling P .S .C . MO . No ., 1 {original}
{ >axw~ra~Xwc }

Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc .

	

For Refer to Sheet i
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community ,~,-T
. ~o~L

w~n=ror~City
U ~,\~nu)

RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont .)
DEC 10 1992

-Irlccr?" --.t j

(25) Free Conversion Rules and Regulations

(a) Definitions

lY9 "l`>C~~UhOY � 49 -

(1) Building Conversion - The placement, connection, and testing
of interior pipe, fittings, and/or orifice(s) from the point of connection to
a customer unit where propane is used.

(2) Building Installation - The placement, connection, and testing
of interior pipe and fittings from the point of connection to a customer unit
where propane is not used.

(3) Commercial Customer - One who uses or will use natural gas in
a business establishment for the primary purposes of space heating or
cooling, water heating, the operation of appliances, and/or meets the tariff
specifications .

(4) Construction Window - A period of time beginning three (3)
months prior to construction completion of a distribution line(s) .

(5)

	

Customer Unit - An . approved device or appliance designed to
consume energy and produce heat according to the manufacturer's design and
operating specifications . Approved units are listed in Sheet No . 57 .

(6) Industrial Customer - One who uses or will use natural gas in
a business establishment for the primary purpose of producing and/or
manufacturing a product and meets tariff specifications including annual
usage greater that 35,000 Ccfs .

(7) Point of Connection - Generally described as the connection of
inside pipe to the service line at a building entrance near the service
meter .

(8) Residential Customer - One who uses or will use natural gas
for the primary purposes of space heating or cooling, water heating, and/or
other appliances .
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(1) Building Conversion - The placement, connection, and testing
of interior pipe, fittings, and/or orifice(s) from the point of connection to
a customer unit where propane is used .

(2)

	

Building Installation - The placement, connection, and
testing of interior pipe and fittings from the point of connection to a
customer unit where propane is not used .

(3) Commercial Customer - One who uses or will use natural gas in
a business establishment for the primary purposes of space heating

	

NCELLO
cooling, water heating, the operation of appliances, and/or meets t e tariff
specifications .
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(5) Customer Unit - An approved device or appliance designVISt6OURI

consume energy and produce heat according to the manufacturer's design and
operating specifications . Approved units are listed in Sheet No . 57 .

(6) Industrial Customer - one who uses or will use natural gas in
a business establishment for the primary purpose of producing and/or
manufacturing a product and meets tariff specifications including annual
usage greater than 35,000 Ccfs .

(7) Point of Connection - Generally described as the connection of
inside pipe to the service line at a building entrance near the service
meter .

(8) Residential Customer - One who uses or will use natural gas
for the primary purposes of space heating or cooling, water heatin , and/or

OLEOother appliances .
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RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont .)

(b) General Terms

(1) The Company performs building installations and conversions
where feasible and only according to local, state and federal codes and
regulations . Also, the Company reserves the right to inspect and test all
installations and conversions performed by other providers .

(2) Installations and conversions are performed for residential,
commercial, and industrial customers . Unit conversions are limited to the
availability to standard orifice conversion kits and to specific
qualifications of the Company certified personnel . Under no circumstances
will the Company convert customer units that adversely affects manufacturer's
warranties, specifications, or safety of the unit .

(3) When customer units require conversion by certified
manufacturer's personnel, the Company will assist such activity whenever
possible to provide for safe and timely conversions .

(4) Where feasible; the point of connection (building entrance)
will be located near the service meter .

(5) After installation or conversion and connection to the service
meter, customers are billed for gas usage according to the rates and
regulations specified in the tariff .

(6) All customers who receive no-cost conversions will be required
to pay the monthly customer demand charge as determined by class of service
which is defined in the tariff .

(c) Charges

(1) Installations and unit conversions (including pipe, fittings,
standard orifice kits, and labor) requested by the customer outside the
construction window, are billed according to charges specified on Sheet Nos .
55-56 .
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(b) General Terms

(1) The Company performs building installations and conversions
where feasible and only according to local, state and federal codes and
regulations . Also, the Company reserves the right to inspect and test all
installations and conversions performed by other providers .

(2) Installations and conversions are performed for residential,
commercial, and industrial customers . Unit conversions are limited to the
availability to standard orifice conversion kits and to specific
qualifications of the Company certified personnel . Under no Circu~
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will the Company convert customer units that adversely affects ma
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warranties, specifications, or safety of the unit .
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(3) When customer units require conversion by certifie
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possible to provide for safe and timely conversions .
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(4) Where feasible, the point of connection (building entrance)
will be located near the service meter .
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(5) After installation or conversion and connection to the service
meter, customers are billed for gas usage according to the rates and
regulations specified in the tariff .

(6) All customers who receive no-cost conversions will be required
to pay the monthly customer demand charge as determined by class of service
which is defined in the tariff .

(c) Charges

(1) Installations and unit conversions (including pipe, fittings,
standard orifice kits, and labor) requested by the customer outside the
construction window, are billed according to charges specified on Sheet Nos .
55-56 .
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(2) Installations and unit conversions (including pipe, fittings,
standard orifice kits, and labor) requested by the customer during the
construction window are billed at "no charge" under certain conditions .

(a) Three (3) months prior to construction, the Company will
notify potential customers (building owners) of the availability of natural
gas service . To become eligible for a no charge conversion, potential
customers must sign a service order requesting conversion or installation of
approved units, as specified on Sheet 57 .

(b) No-charge installations and conversions for residential
and commercial customers are limited to 35 feet of one inch or less pipe and
standard orifice conversion kits for approved units .

(c) No-charge installations and conversions for single family
buildings are limited to one occupied building for each building lot .

(d) The building owner of multi-family dwellings will be
responsible for notifying occupants of the conversion or installation.

(e) The owner of trailer parks will be responsible for
notifying occupants of the conversion or installation .

(f) Industrial customers using natural gas for production
purposes and requiring over one inch diameter inside piping will be billed at
charges based on actual costs of the installation or conversion .
Furthermore, these customers are eligible for an installation credit on the
initial conversion according to an amount specified on Sheet Nos . 55-56 .

(g) Where conditions are feasible and qualified personnel are
available, the Company may install concealed piping, additional piping, and
special conversion kits . Under these circumstances, customers are billed
according to charges specified on Sheet Nos . 55-56 .
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(2) Installations and unit conversions (including pipe, fittings,
standard orifice kits, and labor) requested by the customer during the
construction window are billed at "no charge" under certain conditions .

(a) Three (3) months prior to construction, the Company will
notify potential customers (building owners) of the availability of natural
gas service . To become eligible for a no charge conversion, potential
customers must sign a service order requesting conversion or installation of
approved units, as specified on Sheet 57 .

(b) No-charge installations and conversions for residential
and commercial customers are limited to 35 feet of one inch or less pipe and
standard orifice conversion kits for approved units .

(c) No-charge installations and conversions for single family
buildings are limited to one occupied building for each building lotCANCELL

(d) The building owner of multi-family dwellings will be
responsible for notifying occupants of the conversion or installationJAN 11 199

(e) The owner of trailer parks will be responsible ~~ ~~

	

` 7
notifying occupants of the conversion or installation .
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(f) Industrial customers using natural gas for production
purposes and requiring over one inch diameter inside piping will be billed at
charges based on actual costs of the installation or conversion .
Furthermore, these customers are eligible for an installation credit on the
initial conversion according to an amount specified on Sheet Nos . 55-56 .

(g) Where conditions are feasible and qualified personnel are
available, the company may install concealed piping, additional piping, and
special conversion kits . Under these circumstances, customers are billed
according to charges specified on Sheet Nos . 55-56 .
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Residential & Commercial

o

	

Inside Pipe & Fittings - Installed
One inch diameter or less (0 - 35 ft)

	

No charge
One inch diameter or less (Over 35 ft) $4 .00 per ft .
Over one inch in diameter

	

cost + credit
not to exceed
$140 .00

o

	

Conversion Kits

(~ A "y

INSTALLATION & CONVERSION PRICES

	

MIIQR~li~0

Standard Kit

	

No charge
Non-standard Kit

	

Cost + credit
not to exceed
$60 .00 per unit

Industrial

o

	

Inside Pipe & Fittings - Installed Cost

o

	

Conversion Kits

Standard Kit

	

No charge
Non-standard Kit

	

-

	

Cost

Industrial customers are eligible for a credit up to and not
exceeding $5,000 in actual costs for the initial conversion .

Labor Rates
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Technician, vehicle, tools & equipment $21 .00 per hour
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conversion .
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One inch diameter or less (0 - 35 ft) No charge
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Technician only

Note :

	

Prices are subject to change without notice.
Credits only apply when work is being done by
Company representatives .

MISSDU!R~I
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$11 .00 per hour
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Residential Units :

Gas Furnace
Gas Hot Water Heater
Gas Range & Oven
Gas Range Top
Gas Built-In Oven
Gas Clothes Dryer
Gas Fireplace

Commercial Units :

Industrial Units :

APPROVED UNIT LIST

Gas Furnace
Gas Hot Water Heater
Gas Range Top
Gas Built-In Oven
Gas Clothes Dryer
Gas Deep Fryer
Gas Grill
Gas Cooling Unit (Refrigerator)
Gas Cooling Unit (Air Conditioning)

Gas Furnace
Gas Hot Water Heater
Gas Operated Production Equipment
Gas Cooling Unit (Air Conditioning)
Gas Cooling Unit (Refrigerator)
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Gas Furnace MIRSOURIGas Hot Water Heater
Gas Range & Oven
Gas Range Top
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Gas Cooling Unit (Refrigerator)
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~'a4"I(26) Limitations Upon Company's Obligation to Supply aG ervice

(a) Whenever there is insufficient gas available to serve an applicant
for gas service, the Company shall keep all such applications on file in
chronological order by date of application within each priority and daily
requirement group set out above . When the gas supply available permits
applicants to become eligible for gas service in accordance with the system
of priorities set out herein, the Company shall notify Said applicants in
writing of their eligibility . Such notice shall state the date upon which
gas service will be available .

(b) The Company shall, at its sole judgment and based upon all
pertinent information available, make determinations of the quantity of gas
service which can be provided from time to time . Whenever there are
unfulfilled applications for gas service, such determinations shall be made
with sufficient frequency to recognize any substantial change in the
Company's gas supply and demand balance .

(27) Notice of Acceptance

(a) Any applicant who receives a notice of eligibility for gas service
shall notify the Company in writing, within thirty (30) days after the notice
of eligibility, of his intention to accept gas service . In the event such
notice of acceptance is not so received by the Company then applicant's
eligibility shall be void and transferred to another applicant in accordance
with the priorities set out herein .

(b) Any applicant who becomes eligible for gas service shall present to
the Company, within ninety (90) days of the notice of eligibility sufficient
evidence that the necessary equipment has or is being installed or that
applicant has otherwise committed to the purchase and installation of such
equipment . In the event such evidence is not so presented to the Company,
then applicant's eligibility shall be void and transferred to another
applicant in accordance with the priorities set out herein .
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(26) Limitations Upon Company's Obligation to Supply Gas ScoryWic Service CO-
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(a) Whenever there is insufficient gas available to serve an applicant

for gas service, the Company shall keep all such applications on file in
chronological order by date of application within each priority and daily
requirement group set out above . When the gas supply available permits
applicants to become eligible for gas service in accordance with the system
of priorities set out herein, the Company shall notify said applicants in
writing of their eligibility . Such notice shall state the date upon which
gas service will be available .

(b) The Company shall, at its sole judgment and based upon all
pertinent information available, make determinations of the quantity of gas
service which can be provided from time to time . Whenever there a e
unfulfilled applications for gas service, such determinations shal~j

	

L~�E
with sufficient frequency to recognize any substantial change in the
Company's gas supply and demand balance .

	

JAN 11 1993

(27) Notice of Acceptance
Public Service Commlssic :

(a) Any applicant who receives a notice of eligibility for
gam%IDMshall notify the Company in writing, within thirty (30) days after the notice s

of eligibility, of his intention to accept gas service . In the event such
notice of acceptance is not so received by the Company then applicant's
eligibility shall be void and transferred to another applicant in accordance
with the priorities set out herein .

(b) Any applicant who becomes eligible for gas service shall present to
the Company, within ninety (90) days of the notice of eligibility sufficient
evidence that the necessary equipment has or is being installed or that
applicant has otherwise committed to the purchase and installation of such
equipment . In the event such evidence is not so presented to the Company,
then applicant's eligibility shall be void and transferred to another
applicant in accordance with the priorities set out herein .
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(28) Existing Commitments
MISSOMI

Public Service Coalmia'on

(a) Notwithstanding the provisions hereinabove set out, gas service
will be supplied to any customer who has received specific approval for such
service from the Company prior to the effective date hereof provided that the
customer submits satisfactory evidence that prior to the effective date
hereof :

	

(a) an expense has been incurred specifically for the design,
purchase or installation of gas equipment, or (b) that gas equipment has been
ordered prior to said date, or (c) that detailed engineering plans for the
use of gas equipment has been prepared prior to said date .

(29) Emergency Curtailment Plan

In the event curtailment is warranted, commercial and industrial
customers having facilities wherein the interruption thereof will not imperil
human life or health will be interrupted first in a sequence of largest to
smallest . Service will be restored in the reverse order .

(29 .1) Relief from Liability

The Company shall be relieved of all liabilities, penalties, charges,
payments, and claims of whatever kind, contractual or otherwise, resulting
from or arising out of the Company's failure to deliver all or any portion of
the volumes of gas desired by any particular customer or group of customers
to the extent that such failure results from the implementation of the
Emergency Curtailment Plan herein prescribed or from any other orders or
directives of duly constituted authorities, including, but not limited to,
all regulatory agencies having jurisdiction in the premises .
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(a) Notwithstanding the provisions hereinabove set out, gas service
will be supplied to any customer who has received specific approval for such
service from the Company prior to the effective date hereof provided that the
customer submits satisfactory evidence that prior to the effective date
hereof : (a) an expense has been incurred specifically for the design,
purchase or installation of gas equipment, or (b) that gas equip
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use of gas equipment has been prepared prior to said date .
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human life or health will be interrupted first in a sequence of largest to
smallest . Service will be restored in the reverse order .

The Company shall be relieved of all liabilities, penalties, charges,
payments, and claims of whatever kind, contractual or otherwise, resulting
from or arising out of the Company's failure to deliver all or any portion of
the volumes of gas desired by any particular customer or group of customers
to the extent that such failure results from the implementation of the
Emergency Curtailment Plan herein prescribed or from any other orders or
directives of duly constituted authorities, including, but not limited to,
all regulatory agencies having jurisdiction in the premises .
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(29 .2) Precedence

To the extent that this rule, or any provision(s) hereof, conflict with
any other provision(s) of the Company's filed tariff, Rules and Regulations,
or contracts, this rule shall take precedence .

(30) Special Meter Readings

At the customer's request, the Company will read a Customer's meter at a
special time by appointment when the meter cannot be read or is not being
read by the regular meter reader . When such a meter reading is made, a
special meter reading charge shall be made .

(31) Collection Trip Charge

MIssous ,
3ubiic SewicO Commission

When Company makes a service trip for the purpose of disconnection of
service because of non-payment, and customer pays Company's personnel, at
customer's premises, to prevent said disconnect, an additional charge (a trip
charge) will be billed to the customer for the recovery of the expense of
Company personnel traveling to customer's premises .

(32) Average Payment Plan

By mutual agreement between the customer and the Company any residential
customer may be billed on the Average Payment Plan (the Plan), providing the
customer satisfies the Company's credit requirements . Although customers may
enter the Plan program any month of the year by contacting the business
office, the Company will encourage customers to enter the program during the
month of July each year . During July residential customers will be notified
of the Plan by the Company issuing a bill containing two amounts, the actual
amount and the payment due under the Plan . If the Customer elects to go with
the Plan, he pays the average amount . If the customer pays the actual
amount, the next month's bill will also contain the two amounts, giving the
Customer another opportunity to sign up .

The Company will calculate the customer's total annual bill based on
twelve months of historical usage as adjusted for any significant rate
change, abnormal weather conditions or other factors . The first average
amount due will be that total divided by twelve . If the customer is new and
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To the extent that this rule, or any provision(s) hereof, conflict with
any other provision(s) of the Company's filed tariff, Rules and Regulationa,
or contracts, this rule shall take precedence .

(30) Speci al Meter Readings

At the customer's request, the Company will read a customer's meter at a
special time by appointment when the meter cannot be read or is
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special meter reading charge shall be made .
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service because of non-payment, and customer pays Company's personnAALRSOURI
customer's premises, to prevent said disconnect, an additional charge (a trip
charge) will be billed to the customer for the recovery of the expense of
Company personnel traveling to customer's premises .

(32) Average Payment Plan

By mutual agreement between the customer and the Company any residential
customer may be billed on the Average Payment Plan (the Plan), providing the
customer satisfies the Company's credit requirements . Although customers may
enter the Plan program any month of the . year by contacting the business
office, the Company will encourage customers to enter the program during the
month of July each year . During July residential customers will be notified
of the Plan by the Company issuing a bill containing two amounts, the actual
amount and the payment due under the Plan . If the customer elects to go with
the Plan, he pays the average amount . If the customer pays the actual
amount, the next month's bill will also contain the two amounts, giving the
customer another opportunity to sign up .

The Company will calculate the customer's total annual bill based on
twelve months of historical usage as adjusted for any significant rate
change, abnormal weather conditions or other factors . The first average
amount due will be that total divided by twelve . If the customer is new and
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historical data is not available, the customer will be billed on the most
accurate information that is available at the time of the request . Fidelity
will use one of two methods to estimate the annual usage, either the average
Ccf usage stated in the feasibility study or on the average actual annual
usage of all residential customers in service .

The Company will adjust the average billing during the fourth and eighth
months of each twelve month period under the Plan, if the recalculated
average payment amount reflects an increase of $5 .00 or more . Settlement of
accounts will occur when participation in the Plan is terminated . No
interest shall be due from or payable to the customer on the difference
between actual and average usage .
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accurate information that is available at the time of the request . Fidelity
will use one of two methods to estimate the annual usage, either the average
Ccf usage stated in the feasibility study or on the average actual annual
usage of all residential customers in service .

The company will adjust the average billing during the fourth and eighth
months of each twelve month period under the Plan, if the recalculated
average payment amount reflects an increase of $5 .00 or more . Settlement of
accounts will occur when participation in the Plan is terminated. No
interest shall be due from or payable to the customer on the difference
between actual and average usage .
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(33) Promotional Practices

In compliance with rules prescribed by 4 CSR 240-14.040(2), a schedule is herein set forth prescribing all
promotional practices being engaged in by the utility as of the effective date which are not in violation of 4 CSR
240-14:

Conversion Policy

A variance to 4 CSR 240-14.020(5) was granted by the Missouri Public Service Commission in Case No.
GA-91-299 on January 10, 1993 . This promotional practice is being provided on a uniform basis to all classes of
customers as described in the terms and conditions contained in Section 25 - Free Conversion Rules and Regulations
of Fidelity's Natural Gas Tariff Number 1 .

The purpose of this promotional practice is to encourage the connection of more customers, some of whom may
not be able to afford the conversion, and should result in safer, more cost-saving construction and lower rates to all
customers. aU Report and Order, Case No . GA-91-299, p: 4. This promotional practice is provided by Fidelity
Natural Gas, Inc., pursuant to its Tariff Sheet Nos. 52-57. No affiliate of Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. is directly involved
in the conversion policy .

as Purr-hasina Arranaeme

MISSOURI
Public Service COmmissiofl

The purpose of this arrangement is to meet unregulated competition . Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc. seeks to obtain its
natural gas supplies at the lowest possible cost while maintaining reliability . Fidelity Natural Gas has arranged for
natural gas supplies from Fidelity Energy Resources, an affiliated gas marketing, exploration and development
company at prices that may be more favorable than the average market prices available on the open market . All
customers receive the benefit of this supply arrangement without complying with any additional terms or conditions .
The Company plans no additional advertising or publicity related to its purchasing arrangements . To the extent that
Fidelity Natural Gas's gas purchasing arrangements may fall within the definition of a promotional practice as defined
in 4 CSR 240-14.010(6)(L), Fidelity Natural Gas has described its gas purchasing arrangements herein to ensure
compliance with 4 CSR 240-14.040(2).
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(33) Promotional Practices MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

In compliance with rules prescribed by 4 CSR 240-14 .010(1), a
schedule is herein set forth prescribing all promotional practices being
engaged in by the utility as of the effective date which are not in
violation of 4 CSR 240-14 :

Conversion Policy

A variance to 4 CSR 240-14 .020(5) was granted by the Missouri Public
Service Commission in Case No . GA-91-299 on January 10, 1993 . This
promotional practice is being provided on a uniform basis to all classes
of customers as described in the terms and conditions contained in
Section 25 - Free Conversion Rules and Regulations of Fidelity's Natural
Gas Tariff Number 1 .

The purpose of this promotional practice is to encourage the
connection of more customers, some of whom may not be able to afford the
conversion, and should result in safer, more cost-saving construction and
lower rates to all customers . See Report and Order, Case No . GA-91-299,
p . 4 . This promotional practice is provided by Fidelity Natural Gas,
Inc ., pursuant to its Tariff Sheet Nos . 52-57 . No affiliate of Fidelity
Natural Gas, Inc . is directly involved in the conversiO policy .
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CUSTOMER CHARGE WAIVER

For an eighteen (18) month period from the effective date of Second
Revised Sheet No . 2, the Company's customer charge is waived for residential
and commercial customers . The customer charge for any new customer
converting to natual gas will be waived for eighteen months beginning with
the date of conversion . The purpose of this waiver is to meet unregulated
competion and generally promote the availability and affordability of natural
gas in the Company's service area . All residential and commercial customers
receive the benefit of this customer charge waiver program without complying
with any additional terms or conditions . To the extent that Fidelity Natural
Gas' customer charge waiver program may fall within the definition or a
promotional practice as defined in 4 CSR 240-14 .010(6)(L), Fidelity Natural
Gas has described its customer charge waiver program herein to ensure
compliance with 4 CSR 240-14 .040(2) .

RESALE

MISSOURI
Public Service COmmissiO~

Natural gas service supplied to a customer shall be for the exclusive use of
the customer and shall not be remetered, submetered, redistributed or resold
to another or others . The Company shall not offer any natural gas service
(including sales and transportation service) to any entitiy which is not a
customer (end-user) .
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M0. PUBUCSERNECOMIA

For an eighteen (18) month period from the effective date of Second Revised Sheet No. 2, the Companys
customer charge is waived for residential and commercial customers . The customer charge for any new customer
converting to natural gas will be waived for eighteen (18) months beginning with the date of conversion . The
purpose of this waiver is to meet unregulated competition and generally promote the availability and affordability of
natural gas in the Company's service area . All residential and commercial customers receive the benefit of this
customer charge waiver program without complying with any additional terms or conditions . To the extent that
Fidelity Natural Gas' customer charge waiver program may fall within the definition of a promotional practice as
defined in 4 CSR 240-14.010(6)(L), Fidelity Natural Gas has described its customer charge waiver program herein to
ensure compliance with 4 I;SR 240-14.040(2).
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